THE OF EARLY OF EARLY

Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration P.O. Box 3621 Portland, Oregon 97208-3621

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT/PRIVACY PROGRAM

July 19, 2023

In reply refer to: FOIA #BPA-2023-01100-F

SENT VIA EMAIL ONLY TO: colinaamot@protonmail.com

Colin Aamot 1160 1st ST NE, Suite 203 Washington DC 20002

Dear Mr. Aamot,

The Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) has received your request for agency records made under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (FOIA). The agency received your request on May 30, 2023. BPA has assigned your request a tracking number of BPA-2023-01054-F. Please use that tracking number in any correspondence with the agency regarding your FOIA request. This communication is the agency's formal acknowledgment and response to your information request.

Request

"This is a request for records under the Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"), 5 U.S.C. § 552 and the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a. This request should be considered under both statutes to maximize the release of records. Requester Information PII REMOVED. Records Sought[:] I request disclosure on the following records: All FOIA Logs, 2000 - present. If responsive records are found please include the all documents, all attachments, and all pertinent records regardless of format."

Clarification

Via June 1 and July 18, 2023, emails to you, the agency sought your clarification on an acceptable definition for your request for a "FOIA Log." While seeking that clarification from you, the agency placed your request on hold, as permitted by the FOIA. BPA heard from you on July 18, 2023. The agency is removing your request from hold and is here proceeding with a response.

Privacy Act

The above request does not comport with the agency's understanding of the Privacy Act at 5 U.S.C. § 552a. Therefore the agency has processed your request solely under the FOIA.

Acknowledgement

BPA reviewed your request and determined that it fulfills all of the criteria of a proper request under the FOIA and the U.S. Department of Energy's (DOE) FOIA regulations at Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1004.

Public Information

Agency information responsive to your FOIA request can be found at the following web link:

https://www.bpa.gov/about/who-we-are/freedom-of-information-act/requests-library

Response

The agency's FOIA Office communicated with the DOE FOIA Office on the response to your records request. Responsive records were searched for and gathered. A total of 64 responsive pages accompany this communication. Of those 64 total pages, 29 pages are being released to you in full, with no redactions; 35 pages are being released to you with minor redactions applied under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) (Exemption 6) to protect Personally Identifiable Information (PII). A more detailed explanation of the applied exemptions follows.

Explanation of Exemptions

The FOIA generally requires the release of all agency records upon request. However, the FOIA permits or requires withholding certain limited information that falls under one or more of nine statutory exemptions (5 U.S.C. §§ 552(b)(1-9)). Further, section (b) of the FOIA, which contains the FOIA's nine statutory exemptions, also directs agencies to publicly release any reasonably segregable, non-exempt information that is contained in those records.

Exemption 6

Exemption 6 serves to protect PII contained in agency records, when no overriding public interest in the information exists. BPA does not find an overriding public interest in a release of the information redacted under Exemption 6 — specifically, the names of individual requesters or those named in the request who have a privacy interest based on the nature of the request, and PII belonging to certain individuals including home addresses, personal email addresses, and phone numbers. This information sheds no light on the executive functions of the agency and BPA finds no overriding public interest in its release. BPA cannot waive these redactions, as the protections afforded by Exemption 6 belong to individuals and not to the agency.

Lastly, as required by 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A), information has been withheld only in instances where (1) disclosure is prohibited by statute, or (2) BPA foresees that disclosure would harm an interest protected by the exemption cited for the record. When full disclosure of a record is not possible, the FOIA statute further requires that BPA take reasonable steps to segregate and release nonexempt information. The agency has determined that in certain instances partial disclosure is possible, and has accordingly segregated the records into exempt and non-exempt portions.

Fees

There are no fees associated with processing your FOIA request.

Certification

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.7(b)(2), I am the individual responsible for the records search and release described above. Your FOIA request BPA-2023-01054-F is now closed, with the responsive agency records provided.

Appeal

Note that the records release certified above is final. Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, you may appeal the adequacy of the records search, and the completeness of this final records release, within 90 calendar days from the date of this communication. Appeals should be addressed to:

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals HG-1, L'Enfant Plaza U.S. Department of Energy 1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20585-1615

The written appeal, including the envelope, must clearly indicate that a FOIA appeal is being made. You may also submit your appeal by e-mail to OHA.filings@hq.doe.gov, including the phrase "Freedom of Information Appeal" in the subject line. (The Office of Hearings and Appeals prefers to receive appeals by email.) The appeal must contain all the elements required by 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, including a copy of the determination letter. Thereafter, judicial review will be available to you in the Federal District Court either (1) in the district where you reside, (2) where you have your principal place of business, (3) where DOE's records are situated, or (4) in the District of Columbia.

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows:

Office of Government Information Services National Archives and Records Administration 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS College Park, Maryland 20740-6001

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov Phone: 202-741-5770 Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448

Fax: 202-741-5769

Questions about this communication may be directed to James King, FOIA Public Liaison, at jjking@bpa.gov or 503-230-7621.

Sincerely,

Candice D. Palen Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Officer

Responsive agency records accompany this communication.



Report Date: 06/13/2023 **Time:** 9:58 AM

Fleld Office FOIA Log Received between 01/01/2000 and 05/31/2023

| Request ID | Requester Name | Organization | Received Date | Request Description |
|--------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------|--|
| 2010- 00015-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/21/2009 | A copy of all communications between BPA and Alcoa, and between BPA and CFAC, since February 20, 2009. |
| BPA- 2010- 00016-F | True, Todd | Earthjustice | 05/29/2009 | All communications regarding the BiOP w/four Federal agencies |
| BPA- 2010- 00035-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 10/05/2009 | Copies of 30-60-90 Reports from January 1, 2008, to October 5, 2009. |
| BPA- 2010- 00201-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | A copy of all "30-60-90 Day Reports" (Memoranda to the Secretary) submitted by the Bonneville Power Administration to the U.S. Department of Energy between January 1, 2000, and December 31, 2007. |
| BPA- 2010- 00239-F | Zuckerman, Larry | Western Watersheds Project | 11/02/2009 | January 2001 through December 31, 2008 Twelvemile Creek Pipeline NEPA, ESA Docs. etc. |
| BPA- 2010- 00299-F | Archer, Stephen | Smith Freed & Eberhard P.C. | 11/10/2009 | Copies of any and all unrecorded records, applications for improvements/structures, surveys, and aerial photographs regarding the BPA easement on the properties located at 3505 SE Washougal River Road (#12 SEC 5 T1NR4EWM 1.41A) and the property bordering to the north (#64 SEC 5 T1NR4EWM .46A.) |
| 2010- 00335-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | A copy of all communications since August 27, 2009 between BPA and the U.S. Department of Energy regarding BPA's existing or proposed contracts with Alcoa and Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. ("CFAC"). |
| BPA- 2010- 00337-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 11/17/2009 | Copy of all communications since August 27, 2009 between BPA and members of Congress (or their staff) regarding BPA's exisiting or proposed contracts with Alcoa and Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. ("CFAC"). |
| BPA- 2010- 00338-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 11/17/2009 | Copy of all communications since August 19, 2009 between BPA and Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. ("CFAC"). |
| BPA- 2010- 00339-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 11/17/2009 | Copy of all communications since January 1, 2009, between BPA and Washington Governor Gregoire (or her staff) or between BPA and the state Energy Policy Division (Department of Commerce) regarding BPA's existing or proposed contracts with Alcoa. |
| BPA- 2010- 00340-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | A copy of documents describing all power purchase contracts (capacity, energy, exchanges, etc.), including options, that BPA has enetered into for the purpose of augmenting the federal power system during the period between March 1, 2009, and June 30, 2011. Only interested in transactions that are in excess of 25 aMW and for longer than 20 days. Clarification: Canby Utility (my client) is interested in all purchases in excess of 25 aMW and for longer than 20 days, whether called "augmentation", "balancing", or some other name. |
| BPA- 2010- 00426-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 11/27/2009 | Copies of all "DOE Weekly Reports" prepared by BPA for the years 2001, 2008 and 2009 (to date). |
| BPA- 2010- 00492-F | Doran, Peter | ICF | . , | List of BPA's currently active Professional Services Contracts. |
| 2010- 00493-F | van Dijk, Richard | Way for BPA | 11/27/2009 | |
| 2010- 00494-F | Albright, Douglas | Equipment Company | | Copies of any Hydro Optimization Team (HOT) meeting scheduling, agendas, minutes and/or notes from October 2008 to the present day. Please provide original "as recorded" minutes in addition to any "cleaned up" minutes that have been revised and extended, post-meeting. Please send any other correspondence, letters, memos, phone notes, etc. between USACE HDC and BPA regading the Index Test Box, Gate Blade Optimizer, Black Box (or whatever else they may be calling it now) and any other discussions of index testing and/or Type 1 (TI) optimization of hydroelectric turbines from October 2008 to the present day. Emailed PDF, Faxes, Hardcopy or CD. |
| BPA- 2010- 00496-F | Bricklin, David | Bricklin & Newman, LLP | | All documents concerning the Teanaway Solar Reserve Project. The project is proposed to be located in Kittitas County, WA. The project was publicly announced earlier this year. |

| BPA- 2010- 00497-F | Johnson, Lori | Crowley Flect, PLLP | | A copy of BPA's entire file, including all correspondence, memos, notes, electronic mail transmissions, specifications, maps, drawings or other documents regarding the Canyon River Project in Missoula, Montana. |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------|---|------------|--|
| BPA- 2010- 00511-F | Cope, Laurence | Cope Associates, LLC | | A list of all the Rural Electric Cooperative's and Tribal Utility Authorities who purchase wholesale poewr from BPA in the States of Idaho, Montana, Oregon and Washington. |
| BPA- 2010- 00574-F | Velasquez, Cesar Augusto | Universidad del Valle | 11/27/2009 | A CD copy of FOIA Response #08-010. |
| BPA- 2010- 00575-F | Arias, Henry | - | 11/30/2009 | A CD copy of FOIA Response #08-010 |
| BPA- 2010- 00611-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | | Copies of any October 21 to 22, 2009, HOT Mtg minutes, notes, handouts, handins etc. and any documentation from this meeting. Would particularly like a copy of any documentation in Item #6, Optimization Type 2 (T2) and #9, Chief Joseph Optimization Type 1 (T1). Would like hardcopy, cd or email pdf. |
| BPA- 2010- 00612-F | Miller, Lisa | None | 12/14/2009 | Copies of ALL "I-5 Corridor Reinvorcement Project" documents. |
| BPA- 2010- 00613-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 12/14/2009 | Additional information regarding the 30-60-90 Reports since January 1, 2000. |
| BPA- 2010- 00629-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of Draft Planning Report for the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project 9/07/2007. This was previously requested through Study Request but have not received it. |
| BPA- 2010- 00630-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | In May 2007 at the Northwest Power Pool (NWPP) BPA made a PowerPoint presentation Titled I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project Plan of Service Status Report May 15, 2007. Three options were shown: 1. Upgrading lower voltage systems, 2. Two options through Oregon (Paul-Pearl and Lexington-Ross) and 3. Paul-Troutdale. *Please provide all the underlying environmental, technical and financial data (in other words, the reports) that selected option 3. In addition, any updates to the reports now that option 3 is no longer being routed as originally shown (way East of current segment 29 and now going through in habited section of Clark County. |
| BPA- 2010- 00636-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | | Data sheets or records detailing how much money has been given to USACE; to HDC or any other of teh USACE districts and for what purpose by BPA/HOT committee since October 2008. |
| BPA- 2010- 00666-F | Olsen, Ken | Mind Spring | | All Public Affairs docs, records, letters, notes, memos, emails, rgarding the 2008 BiOP for the FCRPS, September 15, 09 Adaptive Mgmnt Imp Plan, etc. NOAA. |
| BPA- 2010- 00730-F | Williams, Diane | Tri-State Water Quality Council | | Requested copies of any and all correspondence, memoranda, facsimile transmissions, reports, notes, electronic or other internal, external and interagency communications, and other public records, relating to the on-going operations of Albeni Falls Dam from the time period covering January 1, 2005, through the present. |
| BPA- 2010- 00738-F | Witthaus, Chris | GP & A | | Requests information on smart cards, all documentation that instructs those implementing this program(security management and staff) on how to accomodate personal, religious, or cultural objects to background checks and or collection of biometric information. Also instruction on how to accomodate employees whose biometrics cannot be obtained due to physical deformity, injury, surgery, or other cause. |
| BPA- 2010- 00769-F | Gilmore, Grace | Department of Revenue, State of Montana | | Copies of the cost or investment of the 500 kv transmission line systems in Montana. Requesting the following: 1. Total investment in the Garrison to Taft 500 kv transmission line facilities in Montana for the year ending 12/31/2009; 2. Total investment in the Townsend to Garrison 500 kv facilities (the Montana Intertie) for the year ending 12/31/2009 3. Total investment in the Hot Springs to Dworshak 500 kv transmission line in Montana for the year ending 12/31/2009; 4. Total investment in the Taft to Bell 500 kv transmission line system in Montana for the year ending 12/31/2009; 5. Agreement between Bonneville Power Administration and Montana Colstrip Owners (Montana Intertie Agreement), Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90210 if the agreement has been amended at all from the previous year. |
| BPA- 2010- 00794-F | Meyer, David | Bullivant, Houser, Bailey, PC | | Mapping to date and/or engineering drawings reflecting the current proposed footprint of towers (if such is developed at this point), and proposed route of transmission lines and easement for Route Segment 26 of the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project, within a half-mile circumference of where the route would cross N.E. Hooper Wollam Road in northern Clark County, Washington, near Amboy. The undersigned is legal counsel for a property owner whose land may be affected by the project in that segment; this request is made to ascertain the proximity of the proposed route to the owner's property and is not made for commercial use of the documentation requested. |
| BPA- 2010- 00801-F | Simpson, Mark | none | | Purchasing information for all contracts, for construction and A&E, which BPA have soliticited or awarded since January 2009 from the following groups: Engineering Materials Management - Professional and Services PUrchasing - Capital and O&M Services Purchasing in spreadsheet form including the following information: Project Title, Project Describtion, Spend Category, Awardee, Date, Contract Award Amount. |
| BPA- 2010- 00848-F | Smith, Jennifer | Lane Powell PC | , , | Requesting all documents (including but not limited to the following: written files, records, emails, photos,maps, diagrams and blueprints, news releases, diskettes, compact discs, complaints and violations orcitations of count, state or other regulatory bodies. All available documents related to contamination potentially associated with the Trail smelter, including: indices of file records, data correspondence, permits, investigations, studies of ecological dmage, habitat studies, and site assessments. All documents are dating back as far as 1937 to the present in regards to the Trail smelter owned and operated by Teck Resources, Ltd. |
| BPA- 2010- 00860-F | Nork, Patrick | - | , , | Information on BPA RFO #1423 - Residential Products Promotion. RFO originally released on or about August 26, 2009, with final proposals dues on or about September 30, 2009. Requesting a copy of winning proposal in response to this RFO (won by Fluid Market Strategies) - Copy of all resultant contracts between winning bidder and BPA. |
| BPA- 2010- 00892-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Requesting copies of BPA Contract's: Alcoa Power Marketing, No. 06PB-11797 and all amendments and all confirmation agreements signed pursuant to that contract; and Hinson Power Company, No. 08PB-11937 and all amendments and all confirmation agreements signed pursuant to that contract. |
| BPA- 2010- 00899-F | Hawley, Steven | | | All communications, including, but not limited to, emails,written notes,letters and draft documents addressed, sent to or written by Jeff Stier,Senior Policy Advisor, pertaining to the 2008 Columbia River salmon and steelhead Biological Opinion, including the Adaptive Management Implementation Plan. |

| BPA- 2010- 00902-F | Parr, John | - | 02/11/2010 | All documents showing the final BPA dollar settlement with Klickitat County PUD and the projected payout of settlement. All documents showing a continuation of offset power costs from BPA to Klickitat County PUD. |
|--------------------------|----------------------|--|------------|---|
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 02/18/2010 | A copy of all confirmation agreements (for power sales) signed pursuant to BPA contract #08PB-11920 with Port Townsend Paper Company. |
| BPA- 2010- 00989-F | Tansey, Ben | | 03/01/2010 | Requesting a list of all Records of Decision BPA has generated since January 1, 2000, that wsere not or have not been posted to BPA's Rod webpage, http://www.bpa.gov/corporate/pubs/rods, as of the date of this FOIA request. |
| BPA- 2010- 01009-F | Orput, Craig | - | 03/04/2010 | Requesting a complete listing of Name, Address 1, Address 2, City, State, and Zip Code of all property owners that received the initial letter from BPA outlining the plans for routing new 500KVA power lines from Castle Rock, Washington, to Gresham, Oregon. Requested in Excel format. |
| BPA- 2010- 01020-F | Smith, Kim | none | 03/08/2010 | A list of names and addresses of engineering firm(s) that have been employed by BPA for work on the I-5 Corridor Enhancement Project since January, 2008. |
| BPA- 2010- 01030-F | Jacobs, Tom | none | 03/09/2010 | Requesting a copy of BPA current organizational charts, telephone books, and any listings of key personnel by positions and/or offices to update the library. |
| BPA- 2010- 01043-F | Meyer, David | Bullivant, Houser, Bailey, PC | 03/10/2010 | The mailing list containing names and addresses of persons to whom BPA sent a copy of the attached correspondence on or about January 13, 2010. |
| BPA- 2010- 01048-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 03/11/2010 | RE: BPA's 20-year contract with the BEF (Contract #09EO-40085). Copies of all communications between BPA dn the US Department of Energy regarding the BPA-BEF contract prior to Administrator Wright signing the agreement on January 30, 2009. "Communications" means letters, memoranda, e-mails and their attachments, draft contracts, and any other form of written or electronic communications. |
| BPA- 2010- 01049-F | Seligman, Dan | | | RE: BPA's 20-year contract with the Bonneville Environmental Foundation (BEF) (Contract #09EO-40085). 1. Copies of all communications between BPA and BEF (including its lawyers) regarding the contract prior to Administrator Wright signing the agreement on January 30, 2009. "Communications" means letters, memoranda, e-mails and their attachments, draft contracts and any other form of written or electronic communications. 2. Copies of all analyses performed by BPA that show the maximum total amount that BPA coiuld pay to BEF over the course of the 20-year contract term. |
| BPA- 2010- 01108-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | All versions leading up to "Version 6" of the ADF on the I-5 Corrdior Reinforcement Project. Also, which version was presented to the Administrator, Stephen Wright and when? Also, asking that no financial data be excluded as it is germane to the request. |
| 2010- 01109-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 03/23/2010 | A copy of the recusal (disqualification) statement of BPA general counsel Randy Roach prohibiting or restricting his participation in decisions or activities related to BPA's contract with the Bonneville Environmental Foundation. |
| 2010- 01110-F | Polos, John | - | 03/23/2010 | A copy of all files on (b) (6), missing BPA Substation Operator. She disappeared from a BPA Substation near Spokane, WA, in 1987. |
| BPA- 2010- 01236-F | Dunn, Reagan | N/A | | All emails created by BPA employee Nick Peck relating to the subject of the Teanaway Solar Reserve From December 1, 2009, until the present (date of request). In addition, any correspondence received from the Citizen's Alliance for a Rural Teanaway to BPA's general Counsel and any response prepared to it, and any internal emails prepared as a result of that letter. Please provide any documents that show BPA's intent to condumn private property to connect the Maple Valley-Rocky Reach line to the TSR site. This information is likely found in the general counsel's office. |
| BPA- 2010- 01237-F | Porter, George | Lake Oswego Consulting Group | | A copy of the Logical and Physical Data Base Schema for the ROLE BASED ACCESS CONTROL systemt that he designed for Scott Ducar, CTO in 2010 while a contractor for BPA. The person who has copies of these Data Base Schema's is David Turner @ X3191. Would prefer a copy in electronic format if possible. Mr. Ducar is aware of the FOIA request. |
| BPA- 2010- 01301-F | DesRochers, Laurie | - | | All correspondence since inception regarding the I-5 Corridor Project to and from Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife and Department of Natural Resources about placement of transmission lines in Clark County. |
| BPA- 2010- 01306-F | Peters, Lon | Northwest Economic Research, Inc. | | (modified request as follows): 1. Any and all Memoranda of Agreement (MOA) or Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) or similar documents, including Amendments, executed by and between BPA's Power and Transmission business lines, governing the provision of generation services by Power to Transmission and the payment for such services by Transmission to Power, for the period FY02-09. |
| BPA- 2010- 01339-F | Clancy, Liam | - | 04/26/2010 | Requesting detailed information with regard to compliance of Title 38 Code of Federal Regulation Part 720 "Disabled Veterans' Affirmative Action Program" plans. Specific information regarding veterans and GS grade positions, number employed, etc. |
| BPA- 2010- 01400-F | Kepler, Michael | - | 05/07/2010 | Request all of the BPA ethics hotline complaints sent since the start of ths program with BPA. |
| BPA- 2010- 01401-F | Kepler, Michael | - | 05/07/2010 | Request for information on (b) (6) selling cars on government property at the Bonneville Power Administration property located at 2700 Overland Avenue, Burley, Idaho, June 2008, two times. |
| BPA- 2010- 01402-F | Messina, Maribeth | Messina Bulzomi Christensen Law Firm | | All documents related to any investigation of the incident in which Kelly Loyd was killed on March 1, 2010 at property owned by Bonneville Power in Benton County; All correspondence regarding the death of Kelly Loyd with Christenson Electric; Any and all contracts in effect on March 1, 2010 between Christenson Electric and Bonneville Power on which Kelly Loyd was working at the time of his death. |
| 2010- 01462-F | Stewart-Bell, Leslie | Another Way BPA | | Regarding setment 52 of I-5 Corridor: Initial/revisions of the following data: LIDAR printouts with proposed overlays (include the complete Hardshell, with both top and side view of all options being considered). Rebuilding of lines, FAA restrictions, distances from existing buildigns (homes, offices etc.), properties which will be requi5red to grant additional easements, properties that will be condemned, impact to Camas/Washougal city wells, equipment and environmental impacts this project will have on the Washougal River. |
| BPA- 2010- 01463-F | Westervelt, Susan | Cowlitz County | | Copy of contracts for private industrial facilities within Cowlitz County selling/providing excess power produced to BPA or through BPA to private purchasesers which may include regional public utility districts, etc. |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research | 05/24/2010 | All documents (contracts, MOU's, written communication) regarding BEF, other than what was released in FOIA #BPA-2010-01049. |

| 1467-F | Coliamon D | Corporation | 05/24/2010 | All requests from DEC to DDA for discretionary complemental normality control of the control DDA DEC costs 1.2.71.01.0 |
|---------------------------|------------------|---|------------|--|
| PA- 010- 1468-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | All requests from BEF to BPA for discretionary supplemental payments pursuant to section 6(D) of the current BPA-BEF contract. The Plan for Supplemental Payments, approved by BPA, which has become part of Exhibit A of the current BPA-BEF contract. |
| PA- 010- 1469-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | 1. The "Briefing Book" referred to in emails dated October 2008, which were provided by BPA in response to FOIA request #1049, regarding communications between BPA and the Bonneville Environmental Foundation (BEF). 2. A list of all attendees who participated in the BPA-BEF strategic retreat on September 9, 2008, at ortland's White House Bed & Breakfast. |
| PA- 010- 1480-F | Constance, Terry | Another Way BPA | | All information about the hiring of ex BPA employees (b) (6) and (b) (6) as contractors to lead the core siting team for the I-5 corridor project. This to specifically include but not limited to what they were being contracted to do, time schedules and expectations. All emails, notes, meeting minute and reports sent and/or received and presentations given by (b) (6) and members of the siting team from the tiem they started working on the I-5 project till their contracted tasks were complete. The window for this we believe is between January 2009 and October 2009. |
| PA- 010- 1497-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | 1. The consulting contract and scope of work between BPA and PReston Michie (a contract lawyer), allowing him to help draft and negotiate an agreement on BPA's behalf with the Bonneville Environmental Foundation ("BEF") and/or allowing him to prepare a draft of the Record of Decision ("ROD") for the BEF agreement. 2. All invoices submitted by Michie (or his company) to BPA for work performed in item #1 above. |
| PA- 010- 1502-F | Brantley, Cheryl | | | Initial documents leading to the discovery and decision to proceed with the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project with documentation of the electrical and economic studies showing congestion along the I-5 Corridor. |
| PA- 010- 1503-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | | A sortable spreadsheet for the current queue for new generation in Washington and Oregon, and the link to the site where that information is available as it is updated. |
| PA- 010- 1504-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 06/01/2010 | Electrical and economic studies regarding phased and/or connected lines to north and south. |
| PA- 010- 1505-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 06/01/2010 | BPA guidelines used to determine whether a 500kV power line route is feasible. |
| BPA- 1010- 11506-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 06/01/2010 | A chart showing annual peak demand and energy usage in Washington, Oregon, and California or a link to that information online. |
| BPA- 2010- 21507-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 06/01/2010 | Chart with corresponding map for each year since 2000 showing county by county population increase/decrease in Washington, Oregon and California. |
| PA- 010- 1508-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | | Chart with corresponding map for each year since 2000 showing county by county building permits issued with separate categories for residential, commercial and industrial |
| PA- 010- 1509-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 06/01/2010 | Updated and revised work schedule for the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project listing all activities and range of dates of these activities. |
| BPA- 2010- 01515-F | Iboshi, Kyle | KGW Television, NewsChannel 8 | | Access to a copy of Independent Oversight Review of the Unclassified and Classified Cyber Security Programs at the Bonneville Power Administration, January 2010. |
| BPA- 2010- 201556-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | All BPA contracts with the three environmental groups, who helped create the Bonneville Environmental Foundation ("BEF"), after the initial endorsed resources contract, #98PB-10317, was signed in 1998. I already have a copy of the initial contract identified above. This FOIA requests is for all subsequent amendments, follow-on contracts, memoranda, etc., related in any way to the funding and/or operation of the BEF, and signed by BPA and the three environmental groups. |
| 3PA- 2010- 01557-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Documents showing how much money BPA paid to the BEF each year since the BEF's inception in 1998. If BPA wishes to simplify this material to reduce search and copying costs, please put this information in a table showing annual expenditures to the BEF by year. I am not asking you to compile the table, but a table is sufficient for purposes of this FOIA request. |
| BPA- 2010- 01558-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | All contracts and memoranda of agreement including exhibits and amendments between BPA and the Bonneville Environmental Foundation ("BEF") since 1998. NOTE: Already has teh 20-year contract, #09EO-40085, posted on the BPA web site in February 2010. Also has the Funding Memorandum c Agreement, #04PB-11472, signed July 15, 2004. |
| BPA- 2010- 01578-F | Peters, Lon | Northwest Economic Research, Inc. | | Inter-business line invoices (bills) under MOA No. 09PB-12128, including any revised bills. |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copies of: 1. The BPA power purchase agreement, #02PB-11093, Northwestern Wind Powser LLC for energy from Klondike wind Project (Klondike I") in Oregon ("the agreement"). 2. All Federal Register notices or other notices (e.g., posted on the BPA web site) inviting entitites to submit bids or proposal to sell wind power to BPA prior to BPA signing the above agreement. 3. The BPA Record of Decision ("ROD") accompanying the above agreement. 4. The BPA press release(s) announcing the execution of the above agreement. |
| BPA- 2010- 01613-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 06/21/2010 | 1. A copy of all contracts between BPA and a company called "Team S.O.U.P., LLC. 2. Documents showing how much money BPA paid to Team S.O.U.P., LLC, each year since January 1, 2001. If BPA wishes to simplify this material to reduce search adn copying costs, pleaseput this nformation in a table showing annual expenditures by year. A table would for sufficient for purposes of this FOIA request. |
| BPA- 2010- 01614-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 06/21/2010 | 1. A copy of all contracts between BPA and the Northwest Hydrogen Alliance (the "Alliance"). 2. Documents showing how much money BPA paid to the Alliance each year since its inception in 2002. |
| 3PA- 2010- 01629-F | McElroy, Kelly | - | | The following documents have already been digitized from library holdings, and I would like the electronic version. Columbia River Treaty: joint United States-Canadian development of river resources. CallNum: BPA1033 1980 c1/c2 The treaty with Canada for joint development of the Columbia River: handbook. CallNum: BPA1033A 1965 c1 Annotations of the Columbia River Treaty and related documents. CallNum: BPA1352 19 c1/c2 Columbia River development: determination of Canadian downstream power entitlement: technical report. CallNum: BPA1353 1963 c1 [Full] technical report [Full-text PDF: internal URL only] [Summary] Report on the Columbia River Treaty to negotiators from Work Group No. 1 [Full-text PDF: internal URL only] Canadian comments on report entitled "determination of Canadian downstream power entitlement" Columbia River Treaty, principles and procedures for |

| | | | | preparation and use of hydroelectric operating plans. CallNum: BPA1354 1983 c1/c2 Columbia River Treaty, principles and procedures for preparation and use of hydroelectric operating plans. Columbia River Treaty Operating Committee. CallNum: BPA1354 1991 c1/c2 The Columbia River Treaty revisited. CallNum: BPA1395 1989 c1/c2 Non-treaty storage agreement. CallNum: BPA2101A 1990 c1/c2 Discussion of coordinated operation of electric utility systems in the Pacific Northwest in conjunction with Canadian storage: presentation before the U.S. Treaty Negotiating Team, Washington D.C., January 31, 1961. CallNum: HD1694.A2 1961 c1/c2 |
|--------------------------|------------------------|--|------------|---|
| BPA- 2010- 01660-F | Boyd, Jerry | Paine Hamblen LLP | 06/29/2010 | Agreements, Memorandums of Agreement or Memorandums of Understanding between BPA and: the Secretary of the Interior; Bureau of Indian Affairs; Wapato Irrigation Project relating to the delivery of power or transmission services where such power or transmission services are delivered out of the BPA's Alfalfa Substation on, or near, the Yakama Indian Reservation. |
| BPA- 2010- 01694-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | All communications between BPA and the U.S. Department of Energy between March 9, 2010 (the date of FOIA request #1048) and the present regarding the existing 20-year contract between BPA and the Bonneville Environmental Foundation ("BEF") or the proposed substitute contact that BPA posted on its website on June 23, 2010. |
| BPA- 2010- 01695-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 07/08/2010 | All communications between BPA and the Bonneville Environmental Foundation ("BEF") between March 9, 2010 (the date of FOIA request #1049) and the present regarding the existing 20-year contract with BEF or the proposed substitute contact that BPA posted on its website on June 23, 2010. |
| BPA- 2010- 01696-F | Hansen, Eric | Spectron Group | 07/08/2010 | A copy of Klondike III Wind Project Power Purchase FOIA Response #08-025 |
| BPA- 2010- 01700-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 07/08/2010 | Copies of any HOT Committee meeting agendas, minutes, notes, handouts, overhead slides or other reference materials from these meetings, and a copy of any tally sheets of funding from DOE BPA to USACE HDC for 2009 and 2010? |
| BPA- 2010- 01715-F | Kelly, Tara | JP Morgan | 07/12/2010 | A copy of the historical data set of hourly transmission data by intertie going back to 2003, if possible. Particularly looking for hourly exports/imports of the PDCI, PACI, and the PNW>BC intertie. |
| BPA- 2010- 01771-F | Kepler, Michael | - | 07/21/2010 | Requesting any/all disciplinary actions/letters, etc., that have been given to (b) (6) (6) BPA employee since his employment with BPA. These disciplinary actions should include, but not be limited to, the selling of cars on government property located at 2700 Overland Avenue, Burley, Idaho, or two different occasions (June 2008 and April 2009). |
| BPA- 2010- 01786-F | Mika, George | Environmental Research, Inc. | 07/22/2010 | A copy of aerial photography, Date: 11-22-89 Frame: C BPA-BIA 4L-4. In addition to this frame, any adjacent frames to provide full stereo coverage of the Midnite Mine of the Spokane Indian Reservation in Washington State. Format in high resolution scan (14 micron) or diapositives. |
| BPA- 2010- 01815-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 08/02/2010 | All internal documentation (emails, meeting notes, presentations, and individual worksheets) that mitigate the need for the de-rating the proposed I-5 line if built using the existing Right of Way known as segments 9 and 25 on the project map. The documentation to inclusive but not limited to all study assumptions, technical calculations and RAS generation trips. |
| BPA- 2010- 01817-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of the following documents regarding John Day/McNary Project: 1. RFQ (Request for Quotation) package with specifications for Construction of the towers, the actual towers, insulators, mounting hardware and conductor cable 2. Names and addresses of all companies invited to bid on these iter 3. Names and addresses of all companies that submitted bids on these items 4. Quotes submitted by the successful bidders 5. Contracts issued by BPA 6. Country of manufacture for successful bid items listed in Point 1 above |
| BPA- 2010- 01820-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 08/02/2010 | Details of the - 700 jobs created as a result of John Day-McNary project and to include: job description, salary, job duration, employer and whether the person in the job is a permanent resident of the State of Washington and if not, the state claimed. |
| BPA- 2010- 01824-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | All emails, letters, memos, meeting notes, presentations, preliminary and updated reports that refer to and identify the potential environmental issu and plans to mitigate them. (for segments identified as 46A, 47, 48 and 50-59 on BPA map nzehntbauer08-18segsm dated Sept 14, 2009) All emails letters, memos, meeting notes, presentations, preliminary and updated reports that reference the impact to and the required extensive line rebuilding and around the Sherwood areas. (for all segment options that are available to get to Pearl) |
| BPA- 2010- 01825-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | 1. All landowner maps (large and small scale) including the Google Earth overlays for all segments in Oregon plus setments 46A, 47, 48 and 49 which are in Washington and are all identified on BPA map nzehntbauer08-18segsm dated Sept 14, 2009. (requested maps to be similar to the ones provided to the WA segments) 2. All initial and revised documents related to segments 46A through 91 (identified on BPA map nzehntbauer08-18segsm dated Sept 14, 2009):LIDAR printouts with proposed overlays, including complete Hardshell, with both top and side views. |
| BPA- 2010- 01826-F | Stewart-Bell, Leslie | Another Way BPA | | All emails, letters, memos, meetings, meeting notes and presentation from July 2009 to July 2010: 1. Internal to BPA on all issues relating to the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project and the Counties of Clark and Cowlitz and cities of Camas, Vancouver, Longview and Washougal. 2. Between BPA and th Counties of Clark and Cowlitz and cities of Camas, Vancouver, Longview and Washougal. |
| BPA- 2010- 01827-F | Stewart-Bell, Leslie | Another Way BPA | 08/03/2010 | All emails, letters, memos, meeting notes and presentations from July 2009 through July 2010: Internal to BPA that discuss, strategize and mitigate th removal fo the Oregon options for the I-5 Corridor Project. Between BPA and Department of Energy and other federal agencies. |
| BPA- 2010- 01849-F | Donehower, Jonathan | IUOE, Local 701 | | A copy of all contracts, bids and any other agreements signed by either William Charles Construction Company, LLC, or William Charles West for the construction of the Lyle Falls and Castile Falls Fishway Improvements Project in Washington State. The apparent low bidder for the General Contract contract was Charles Construction Company, LLC, located at 5290 Mintz Road, Loves Park, IL 61111. The Bid amount was \$10,882,500. The Bid date for the project was February 9, 2010. |
| BPA- 2010- 01850-F | Alt, Frederick | - | 08/04/2010 | Tribal Account Executive GS-12 and GS-13. A copy of the qualifications of the individual(s) selected for these position(s). |
| BPA- 2010- 01855-F | Benjamin, Keith | Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt | 08/05/2010 | A list of the properties, by parcel number and street address (if applicable), impacted by the proposed routes of the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project Southwest Washington. |
| BPA- 2010- 01867-F | Mika, George | Environmental Research, Inc. | | A copy of Aerial Photography: BIA 5 04-10-1978 1-6 EXPOSURES BIA 4B 07-28-1978 I-8 EXPOSURES BIA 4C 10-25-1978 1-7 EXPOSURES BIA 4N 09-01-1994 1-4 EXPOSURES BIA 5N 09-01-1994 1-5 EXPOSURES. These frames were identified by BPA geospatial services as covering our site (the Midni Mine) in 12.5 micron resolution scans. |
| BPA- 2010- 01870-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | Mean 15 minute load and operational transfer capacity for the months of July 2009 and December 2009 for the following lines and generation facilities. This data is requested in an Excel format (chart and data) similar to the Cutplane/flowgate data that is available on line on the BPA website. 500KV Lines: Paul – Allston Napavine – Allston Allston – Pearl Keeler –Pearl Pearl – Marion Wautoma – Ostrander Pearl – Big Eddy Ostrander - McLoughlin 345KV line: McNary –Ross 230KV Lines Chehalis #1 – Longview Chehalis #3 – Longview Lexington – Ross Allston – St Marys Allston – Rivergate Ross - |

| | | | | St Johns Ross - Rivergate Bonneville - Sifton/Ross - both lines Bonneville - Troutdale - both lines 115KV lines: Bonneville -Sifton/Alcoa - both lines Generation: Merwin Port Westward Mint Farm Pacific Mtn. energy Weyerhauser Longview Fibre Beaver Swift River Road |
|--------------------------|---------------------|---|------------|--|
| BPA- 2010- 01876-F | Mika, George | Environmental Research, Inc. | | Aerial photography |
| | (b) (6) | Personal | | All records that refer to the property and right of way easement to this address (1025 Mt. Vernon Cemetary Rd., Springfield, OR) from 1949 until now. The original easement indicates a staked out area and details location, but not specific. Need clarity. |
| | (b) (6) | Personal | | All the records that refer to the property and right of way easement to 1025 Mt. Vernon Cemetery rd. Springfield, Or. 97478, from 1949 until now. The original easement indicates a staked out area and details location, but in a very cloudy generalization - needs clarity. |
| | Williams, Joseph | - | | Business Continuity Program Manager, GS-0301-14,(# 005242-08-DE) Under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, I hereby request the following information, including but not limited to: 1. Name of the person selected. 2. Veteran status of person selected (10 point; 5 point; no veteran preference) 3. Gender of person selected 4. Race and National Origin of person selected. 5. Was the person selected a current BPA employee? 6. Was the person selected employed by another Federal Agency? 7. Does the person selected have any immediate family members employed by BPA? 8. Name and position of selecting official. Thank you very much for your assistance. |
| 2010- 01892-F | Williams, Joseph | | , , | Operational lExcellence Consultant, GS-0301, Announc #7533-10-DE Dear BPA HR, Under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, I hereby request the following information, including but not limited to: 1. Name of the person selected. 2. Veteran status of person selected (10 point; 5 point; no veteran preference) 3. Gender of person selected 4. Race and National Origin of person selected. 5. Was the person selected a current BPA employee? 6. Was the person selected employed by another Federal Agency? 7. Does the person selected have any immediate family members employed by BPA? 8. Name and position of selecting official. Thank you very much for your assistance. |
| BPA- 2010- 01912-F | Till, Richard | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | | Access to and copies of any lists, tables, and summaries of all Precedent Transmission Service Agreements (PTSA) signed pursuant to the 2008, 2009, and 2010 Network Open Seasons and any lists, tables, and summaries of all Transmission Service Requests (TSR) submitted during the 2008, 2009, and 2010 Network Open Season. Requesting lists, tables, and/or summaries that include the location of any proposed interconnections to the BPA grid, the MW capacity of the interconnections, and the type of energy production facility that would use the interconnection. If lists, tables, or summaries of the requested materials do not already exist then I request copies of the actual PTSAs and TSRs. |
| BPA- 2010- 01925-F | Provencal, John | - | | List of architectural & engineering (A & E) contracts awarded by the BPA (or awarded in support of the BPA by other agencies) for the last two years. Name of contractor, dollar amount and type of service. |
| BPA- 2010- 01970-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 08/26/2010 | Electronic copy of the 2009 Network Open Season Cluster Study Report |
| BPA- 2010- 01994-F | Constance, Terry | Another Way BPA | | Copy of all emails and correspondence to and from all I-5 team members, with exception of (b) (6), for the following BPA employees: Maryam Asgharian, Mark Korseness, and Nicole Zehntbauer. |
| | Zifka, Lance | IBEW, Local 280 | | Per phone conversation 8.31.10 to clarify request as follows: Photocopies of Chet's Electric certified payroll records regarding BPA Aircraft Hanger in Redmond, OR, from July 1, 2010 to August 30, 2010. |
| | (b) (6) | TEK Systems | 08/31/2010 | What rate of pay BPA pays SAIC for his contract. Also, if BPA pays both Comsys and SAIC, would like to know how much is paid to each company. |
| | Schlotfeldt, Albert | Duggan Schlotfeldt & Welch, PLLC | | On behalf of Service Auto Parts, Inc., this firm requests a copy of the Proposal from Pacific Power Products, Inc. of Ridgefield, Washington in response to Request for Offers No. 20100517 published by the Bonneville Power Administration/Department of Energy on or about June 25, 2010. |
| BPA- 2010- 02066-F | Grasberger, Eric | | | Request copies of all communications in any way related to the Project between the BPA and: (a) the Washington Department of Natural Resources; (b) the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife; (c) Weyerhaeuser and its affilitated companies; (d) Longview Timber Corporation and its affilitated companies; and (e) Sierra Pacific Holdings Company and its affiliated companies. Such communications may be limited to the period January 1, 2009, through September 9, 2010, and shall include all documents relating to internal or external communications on the Project, whether created by, received by or used to communicate or record communications between, within or among any of the parties listed above and includes but is not limited to, all email, correspondence, letters, notes, facsimilies, messages and memoranda. |
| BPA- 2010- 02068-F | Till, Richard | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | | Access to and copies of all public records, including but not limited to all documents, notes, staff reports, emails, text messages, computer files, research, testing reports, and audio and video recordings, relating to the Draft Environmental Impact Statement ("DEIS") for the Whistling Ridge Energy Project. Any records already posted on BPA's web site are excluded from this request, but all other records are included in the request. |
| BPA- 2010- 02070-F | Peters, Lon | Northwest Economic Research, Inc. | 09/14/2010 | 1. Inter-business line invoives (bills) under MOA No. 09PB-12128, including any revised bills, for the period May 2010 to present 2. Explanation and publicly-available documentation for maximum, minimum and average costs by flowgate for redispatch events during May 2010, including a specification of the unit (e.g., \$/MWH), as posted at http://transmission.bpa.gov/tx_availability/Redispatch_Report/. |
| | | | 09/14/2010 | All initial and revised documents related to setment 4, 9, 25, 40, 41, 45-51: LIDAR printouts with proposed overlays, including the complete Hardshell, with both top and side views of all options being considered regarding rebuilding of lines and visualizations (Photoshopped renderings) |
| | McBee, Brannin | BENTEK Energy | | Historical, hourly generation data from hydroelectric facilities which operate in BPA's footprint from 2005 to present. *Note: data made available on BPA's website is for the past 7 days but no further back than that. |
| | Chaddock, Danelle | Coppinger Carter P.S. | , , | 1. All contracts or agreements involving the easement and maintenance of the easement of Skiyou Ranch, located at 26910 Duffy Road, Sedro Wooley, Washington, 98284 as owned by (b) (6) with Skiyou Ranch, (b) (6) or Forest of the Future and/or Bonneville with Skiyou Ranch, (b) (6) or Forest of the Future. This shall include but not be limited to all documents including notes, phone records, reports and memorandums generated by BPA or by Jacob Grinolds and Robert Thompson of Forest of the Future. |
| BPA- 2010- 02110-F | Ginsberg, Beth | Stoel Rives LLP | | On behalf of Northwest RiverPartners, requesting copies of the information provided by BPA in response to FOIA request No. BPA-2010-00899-F. |

| | | 1 | | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|---|
| BPA- 2010- 02131-F | • | Department of Ecology | , , | Copies of the NEPA process and substantive documents associated with project #200739600 - Walla Walla Basinwide Tributary and Passage Instream Flow. |
| BPA- 2011- 00046-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 10/12/2010 | Requesting a copy of sections ED, IR, MA, PC and Keyword Index of BPA Records Manual. |
| BPA- 2011- 00056-F | van Dijk, Richard | Way for BPA | | 1. All BPA documents and emails discussing (b) (6) retirements in the three months prior to their retirement dates; 2. All BPA documents and emails discussing (b) (6) rehires in the three months prior to their retirement dates up to one month following the commence of their contract positions 3. *REMOVED via email 10.13.10 4. The name(s) of the officials requesting, and of those authorizing, the contracts, and all emails and other documents to and from that/those official(s) discussing the ned for and terms of the contracts. |
| BPA- 2011- 00102-F | (b) (6) | Individual | 10/13/2010 | A copy of all my emails from my Outlook email box during my tenure with BPA, 11/9/09 to 10/13/10. |
| BPA- 2011- 00121-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of the mean 15 minute load for the months of July and December 2009 for the following transmission lines. 500KV line that goes between Ostrander and Troutdale 115KV line that goes between Troutdale and Sifton. (Excel format/softcopy) |
| BPA- 2011- 00122-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of the mean 15 minute load for the months of July and December 2009 for the Mint Farm generating facility that provided power to the grid under the balancing authority of BPA. (Excel format/softcopy) |
| BPA- 2011- 00123-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of the mean 15 minute load for the months of July and December 2009 for the generating facilities at the Yale, Merwin and Swift Dams that provided power to the grid under the balancing authority of BPA. |
| BPA- 2011- 00124-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of the mean 15 minute load for the months of July and December 2009 for the Port Westward generating facility that provided power to the grid under the balancing authority of BPA. |
| BPA- 2011- 00125-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of the mean 15 minute load for the months of July and December 2009 for the Beaver generating facility that provided power to the grid under the balancing authority of BPA. (excel format/softcopy) |
| BPA- 2011- 00126-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | A copy of the mean 15 minute load for the months of July and December 2009 for the River Road generating facility that provided power to the grid under the balancing authority of BPA. (excel format/softcopy) |
| | | Actuation Test Equipment Company | | Copies of any HOT Committee meeting agendas, minutes, notes, handouts, overhead slides or other reference materials from these meetings from May 2010 to date. Also, a copy of any tally sheets of funding from DOE BPA to USACE HDC for 2009 and 2010. |
| BPA- 2011- 00234-F | | National Society of Government Employees | 11/09/2010 | A list of names and work mailing addresses for all Civilian employees working for the BPA. |
| BPA- 2011- 00240-F | McCoy, Elsie | EZID, LLC | | A copy of Contract #34945, October 2007 through September 2010 Digital Angel (now Destron Fering) RE: Passive Integrated Transponders for Bonneville Power Administration |
| | | Bennett, Tueller, Johnson & Deere | 12/02/2010 | Responsive documents concerning the Augspurger Mountain Radio Station Ribert Upgrade Contract, Contract No. 00048810 |
| 2011- 00304-F | Drach, Thomas | Area (SOSA) | | Reports that are claimed to exist, authored by BPA, relating to the BPA 115KV line which runs generally east to west thru southern Skamania County Washington, and which eastern terminus is located at Bald Mountain substation in Clickitat County Washington. This is the line that serves the Skamania PUD, as well as other customers. These reports are relevant to claims made in an adjudicative proceedings in the state of Washington, thru EFSEC. Content within these reports may serve to confirm or deny such claims. The information is needed prior to December 10, so that a response can be filed by the required EFSECT deadline of December 16. |
| BPA- 2011- 00357-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | Copies of the handwritten Meeting notes from the ledger daybook/s or record book/s maintained by Transmission Account Execuitives: Melanie Jackson, Toni Timberman, Ken Johnston, Charles Sweeney and Craig Hardin from all internal update meetings concerning the I-5 Corridor project from September 1, 2009 through day of this request. |
| BPA- 2011- 00358-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | , , | Copies of the handwritten Meeting notes from the ledger daybook/s or record book/s maintained by Transmission Account Execuitive for Portland General Electric company from all meetings with PGE concerning the I-5 Corridor project. Emails to or from the Transmission Account Execuitive for Portland General Electric company concerning the I-5 Corridor project, PGE load growth, PGE system reinforcements. Both requests to cover the period from September 1, 2009 through day of this request. |
| BPA- 2011- 00359-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | Copies of the handwritten Meeting notes from the ledger daybook/s or record book/s maintained by Transmission Account Execuitive for PacifiCorp company from all meetings with PacifiCorp concerning the I-5 Corridor project. Emails to or from the Transmission Account Execuitive for Pacific Power company concerning the I-5 Corridor project, PacifiCorp load growth, PacifiCorp system reinforcements. Both requests to cover the period from September 1, 2009 through day of this request. |
| BPA- 2011- 00384-F | Calder, Carolynn | The Defender Association | 12/20/2010 | Exact coordinates of damaged tower in the Tiger Mountai Summit areas of King County, Washington, due to gunfire. |
| | Martinez, Ruben | - | 12/20/2010 | Davis-Bacon Wage rate for a footing setter for the McNary-John Day Project |
| BPA- 2011- 00401-F | Bethers, Michael | - | | All documents related to the impending fencing of the BPA Right-of-Way located north of Gehlar Ave. NW and South of Limelight Ave. NW, Salem, Polk County, Oregon. To include, but not limited to, documetns and/or correspondence leading to the decision to construct a fence at this location, timeline, and fence construction details to include costs. |
| BPA- 2011- 00430-F | | Estate of Daphne Ellen Holtgrieve | | Correspondence between Church of God and BPA together with submitted drawings relating to roadway crossing the right-of-way known as Tract No. VK-22 a.k.a. Vancouver-Kelso or Ross-Lexington No. 1 Specific to BPA case No. 920129 between 1990 and present. |

| BPA- 2011- 00443-F | Littrell, Brian | - | 01/07/2011 | From 2009 application process for a Substation Operator. Requesting copies of all documentation concerning my application and interview including the interviewers questions and written responses, test scores and overall rank within the applicants. |
|--------------------------|-----------------|---|------------|--|
| BPA- 2011- 00502-F | Chapman, Myrtle | Estate of Daphne Ellen Holtgrieve | | Full text and drawing attachments of Land Use Agreement between BPA and US Environmental Protection Agency referenced as Land Use Agreement No. 960067; togeher with any revisions to same. |
| BPA- 2011- 00503-F | Chapman, Myrtle | Estate of Daphne Ellen Holtgrieve | | Latest revision of plan and profile drawings serial numbered 2137 and 2178 of the Vancouver-Kelso line oeprated as Ross-Lexington No. 1 showing transmission towers and lines crossing over BPA right-of-way tract VK-22 a.k.a. V-K-2-A-22; or those which have superseded them; together with similar drawings of latest preliminary design of proposed 500 KV crossing the above referenced tract. |
| BPA- 2011- 00504-F | Chapman, Myrtle | Estate of Daphne Ellen Holtgrieve | | Application for proposed use orf BPA right-of-way case No. 20070437; original application, drawings, attachments, revisions and or alterations together with correspondence between BPA dn H20, LLC from date of original application through December 20, 2007. |
| BPA- 2011- 00505-F | Gilmore, Grace | Department of Revenue, State of Montana | | A copy of cost or investment in the 500 kv transmission line systems in Montana. Requesting the following: 1. Total investment in the Garrison to Taft 500 kv transmission line facilities in Montana for the year ending 12/31/2010; 2. Total investment in the Townsend to Garrison 500 kv facilities (the Montana Intertie) for the year ending 12/31/2010; 3. Total investment in the Hot Springs to Dworshak 500 kv transmission line system in Montana for the year ending 12/31/2010; 4. Total investment in the Taft to Bell 500 kv transmission line system in Montana for the year ending 12/31/2010; 5. Agreement between BPA and Montana Colstrip Owners (Montana Intertie Agreement), Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90210 if the agreement has been amended at all from the previous year. |
| BPA- 2011- 00506-F | Thomas, Penny | - | | A copy of United States of American's standard clearing contracts. This act defines how BPA will maintain and clear trees within the easement on my property. |
| BPA- 2011- 00507-F | Thomas, Penny | - | | The list of Herbicides that are planned to be used this year while conducting vegetation management on my land. Please note location: Satsop Aberdeen #2 230kv Transmission Line right-of-way corridor, parcel 180933130000, Steve W. Narolski, Program Manager 3. |
| BPA- 2011- 00524-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Existing and past memebers of the board of directors of the Bonneville Environmental Foundations Renewable, Inc. (BEFR), a subsidiary of the Bonneville Environmental Foundation. |
| BPA- 2011- 00525-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of all conculting or professional services contracts between BPA and former BPA vice president Paul Norman since he left BPA in 2009. The sole-source justification for the contract(s). All invoices submitted by Norman. |
| BPA- 2011- 00526-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former BPA depputy admininstrator Steve Hickok since he left BPA in 2009. The sole source justification for the contract(s). All invoices submitted by Hickok. |
| BPA- 2011- 00527-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former BPA chief operating officer Ruth Bennett since she left BPA in 2007. The sole source justification for the contract(s). All invoices submitted by Bennett. |
| BPA- 2011- 00528-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former BPA administrator Randy Hardy or Hardy Energy Consulting since January 1, 2006. The sole source justification for the contract(s). All invoices submitted by Hardy or Hardy Energy Consulting. |
| BPA- 2011- 00529-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former BPA financial officer James H. Curtis or Beech Street Consulting since January 1, 2006. The sole source justification for the contract(s). All invoices submitted by Curtis or Beech Street Consulting. |
| BPA- 2011- 00530-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former BPA vice president Walter Pollock since January 1, 2006. The sole source justification for the contract(s). All invoices submitted by Pollock. |
| BPA- 2011- 00531-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former BPA deputy administrator Jack Robertson since January 1, 2006. This request does not include the Northwest Hydrogen Alliance - those documents obtained under a previous FOIA. The sole source justification for the contract(s). All invoices submitted by Robertson. |
| BPA- 2011- 00581-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 02/04/2011 | Washington2Advocates contracts since June 10, 2009 to present. All involves, communications, and work product. |
| BPA- 2011- 00611-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Requesting: 1. A copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former vice President Vickie VanZandt or her firm, VanZandt Electric Transmission Consulting, Inc., since September 1, 2009. 2. The sole-source justification for the contgract(s). 3. All invoices submitted by VanZandt or by VanZandt Electric Transmission Consulting, Inc. |
| BPA- 2011- 00612-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Requesting: 1. A copy of all consulting or professional services contracts between BPA and former manager Peggy Olds since September 1, 2009. 2. The sole-source justification for the contract(s). 3. All invoices submitted by Olds. |
| BPA- 2011- 00619-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | 1. The name of all current Expert/Consulting Services contractors. For purposes of this request, the term "Expert/Consulting Services Contract" is defined in section 23.1.1 of the Bonneville Purchasing Instructions ("BPA"). 2. The contract (maximum or not-to-exceed) amount for each of the above contracts. 3. The general subject matter of each of the contracts (e.g., litigation support, real estate appraisal services, etc.). 4. If any of these contracts were awarded sole-source (without competitive solicitation), please provide the explanation and justification. *Note: May be provided in Excel format if BPA chooses. |
| BPA- 2011- 00621-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 02/14/2011 | A copy of all contact(s) between BPA and Global Energy Partners signed after January 1, 2008. |
| BPA- 2011- 00622-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | A copy of the contract(s) between BPA and EnerNOC and/or Ecofys-US relating to demand responses to manage intermittment wind power. Enclosed press release for assistance. |

| BPA- 2011- 00659-F May, Christopher Mayada Advanced Transmission and Distribution Department of Energy initial review of Part I, as discussed in the November 3, 2009 letter from Daniel Tobin to Clinton Department of Energy initial review of Part I, as discussed in the November 3, 2009 letter from Daniel Tobin to Clinton Department of Energy initial review of Part I, as discussed in the November 3, 2009 letter from Daniel Tobin to Clinton Department of Energy initial review of Part I, as discussed in the November 3, 2009 letter from Daniel Tobin to Clinton Department of Energy initial review of Part I, as discussed in the November 3, 2009 letter from Daniel Tobin | on Technologies Solicitation No. DE- bying the completion of the n Plummer hance, and environmental reports intracts providing BPA with FERC or, date of agreement, expiration /or encourage wider use of these vations; amount of bonus, incentive |
|--|--|
| 2011- 00661-F BPA- 2011- 00676-F Seligman, Dan Seligman, | ntracts providing BPA with FERC or, date of agreement, expiration /or encourage wider use of these vations; amount of bonus, incentive |
| 2011- 00675-F BPA- 2011- 00676-F BPA- 2011- BPA- BPA- 2011- BPA- BPA- 2011- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BP | /or encourage wider use of these vations; amount of bonus, incentive |
| 2011- 00676-F Research Corporation BPA- 2011- Research Corporation Columbia Research Research Corporation Columbia Research R | or encourage wider use of these vations; amount of bonus, incentive |
| 2011- Research products; name of each BPA employee awarded a bonus, incentive award or special compensation for patents or innov | vations; amount of bonus, incentive |
| | · Domain Software RPA PO Roy |
| BPA- 2011- 00697-F | . Domain Soltware, DI A, 10 DOX |
| BPA- 2011- 00698-F McBee, Brannin BENTEK Energy 02/24/2011 Seeking data associated with hourly imports and exports of electricity between 1/1/2007 and 12/31/2010 on hourly ti broken out in major delivery/receipt points from BPA, however a net value is a Iso acceptable. Data will be part of a no integration of wind generation assets in BPA. | on-commercial report on the |
| BPA- Christian, George - 02/28/2011 Checks issued prior to August 1, 2010, that are unredeemed, cashed, or otherwise presented. List of any other govern on behalf of BPA. | nment agency that issues checks |
| BPA- Lightstone, Michael Valcoustics 03/04/2011 A copy of the US DOE Bonneville Power Administration 2006 Audible Noise Policy. Canada Ltd. 00747-F | |
| BPA- Bubenik, Mark Northwest Justice 04/06/2011 Power sales and purchase agreement with Lakeview Light & Power 2011- Project 00748-F | |
| BPA- Seligman, Dan Columbia 04/06/2011 total part-time and full-time supplemental labor, contracts expiration date, total dollar amount for FY10, obligation for Research 00753-F Corporation | FY11. |
| BPA- Pace, Charles - 03/08/2011 List of names and affiliations of participants of mediation related to residential exchange program settlement agreeme 00766-F | ent (REP-12-E-BPA-01). |
| BPA- Stewart-Bell, Leslie Another Way BPA 03/10/2011 BPA I-5 Reinforcement Corridor Project proposed segments, LIDAR printouts with overlays, including complete hard-sh all options being considered - except segments 4, 9, 25, 40, 41, 45-51. | iell with both top and side views of |
| BPA- McBee, Brannin BENTEK Energy 03/23/2011 Data associated with hourly load, thermal generation, wind generation and hydro in the BPA region between 1/1/2007 timeframe. | and 12/31/2010 on hourly |
| BPA- 2011- 00869-F | r V-K-2-A-22 along the Vancouver- |
| BPA- 2011- 00926-F | |
| BPA- 2011- 00930-F | |
| BPA- Hofland, Kory Montana 04/11/2011 installed/booked, or invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system leased to invested cost accounting information as it relates to BPA's transmission line system le | |
| BPA- Pugh, Douglas - 04/06/2011 records that demonstrate funding for added full-time equivalent positions for Hungry Horse Dan, MT, to implement ren findings. | , |
| BPA- 2011- 00946-F | |
| BPA- 2011- 00973-F | |
| BPA- Calabrese, Perry - 04/18/2011 Dates of all times the Castle Rock - Lexington line have been cleared or trimmed by BPA vegetation management crew 09987-F | |
| BPA- 2011- 00988-F Tromp, Robert Travelers 04/18/2011 Copies of all reports, emails, photos, or other documentation regarding the submersion of Peterson Power Systems ex Oregon. | cavator at the jobsite in Aurora, |
| BPA- Chapman, Myrtle Estate of Daphne 04/20/2011 BPA policy regarding restrictions for vehicles parking and roads within the right-of-way of transmission lines. Ellen Holtgrieve | |

| 00999-F | ĺ | | | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|---|------------|--|
| BPA- 2011- 01000-F | Chapman, Myrtle | Estate of Daphne Ellen Holtgrieve | 04/20/2011 | BPA policy restricting construction of water treatment facilities on BPA fee-owned property or right-of-ways. |
| BPA- 2011- 01001-F | Hawley, Steven | Investigate West | 04/20/2011 | All communications relating to operations at John Day dam and the proposed levels of spill affecting those operations between 3/1/2011 and 4/1/2011. |
| | (b) (6) | TEK Systems | 04/25/2011 | How much BPA pays TEK Systems, Inc. for his work at BPA |
| BPA- 2011- 01023-F | (b) (6) | TEK Systems | 04/25/2011 | How much BPA pays TEK Systems for ;his contract to work at BPA. |
| | Bartunek, Bud | International Union of Painters & Allied Trades | | copies of current contracts for painting related work between Christenson Electric and BPA. Copies of current contracts for painting related work between Resource Management and BPA. |
| BPA- 2011- 01051-F | Khalil, Hamdy | BC Hydro | 04/29/2011 | Copy of latest version of Corona & Field Effects software program |
| | Hofland, Kory | Montana Department of Revenue | | Installed/booked, or invested, cost accounting information as it relates to BPA-wide transmission, greater than 500 kilovolts, that is for sale, or lease, or other interest, to investor owned utility companies; Puget Sound Energy, Portland General Electric, PacifiCorp, Avista Corp., PPL Montana, and Northwestern Energy Corp. |
| BPA- 2011- 01083-F | Calabrese, Perry | - | | All contractors names, phone numbers and addresses hired for vegetation control on the Ross-Lexington line from 1990 - 2011. Specifically the area above Hazel Dell Road-Trout Lake Estates. |
| BPA- 2011- 01093-F | Eid, Troy | Greenberg Traurig | | documents related to grant applications, grant requests, or financial aid assistance applications and requests submitted by the Hualapai Tribe, its department and affiliates with regard to electric utility construction and infrastructure, sewer construction and infrastructure, water utility construction and infrastructure, and transportation construction and infrastructure since January 1, 2002. |
| BPA- 2011- 01094-F | Bialik, Loren | Mazel Equities National Associates | 05/10/2011 | unclaimed or outstanding checks fo the past five years, including dates, names, last addresses and amounts due payees. All unclaimed municipal bonds, including the dates, names, last addresses, and amounts due bondholders. Amounts \$10,000 or over issued by BPA. |
| BPA- 2011- 01102-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 05/12/2011 | copies of 30-60-90 Day Reports between November 2009 and present |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 05/12/2011 | DOE Weekly Reports between December 2009 and present |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 05/12/2011 | aggregate total of all extra compensation for non-SES employees - to include awards and bonuses - in fiscal years 2009 and 2010 |
| BPA- 2011- 01243-F | Bartunek, Bud | | 05/26/2011 | copied of service contracts from January 1, 2011 to present between Christenson Electric and BPA; and Resource Management and BPA. |
| BPA- 2011- 01257-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | copy of BPA assistant general counsel Tim Johnson's recusal statement regarding his participation in matters relating to the Bonneville Environmental Foundation or its subsidiary BEF Renewable, Inc. |
| BPA- 2011- 01258-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | copy of BPA general counsel Randy Roach's revocation notice that rescinded or terminated his 2007 recusal statement thus allowing his participation in matters relating to the Bonneville Environmental Foundation or its subsidiary BEF Renewable, Inc. |
| BPA- 2011- 01259-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | copy of all recusal statement's for any BPA employees (except Randy Roach and Tim Johnson) regarding participation in matters relating to the Bonneville Environmental Foundation or its subsidiary BEF Renewable, Inc. |
| BPA- 2011- 01316-F | Feist, Eric | Veolia Environmental Services | 06/10/2011 | Pricing information on RFP 1928, Ross C omplex Hazardous and Non-Hazardous Disposal |
| | Rosencrantz, Mark | | | Wackenhut Services, Inc.'s proposal for RFO #00001887. All correspondence between BPA and WSI relating to RFO #00001887. All documents to all bidders regarding what should be included in and how information should be formatted in bidder proposals for RFO #00001887. Documents showing final scoring for all bidders on the management and technical and pricing factors. All documents relating to any summaries and comparisons of proposals to RFO #00001887. All documents relating to any summaries and comparisons of WSI's proposal to RFO #00001887. Price-technical trade analysis of RFO #00001887. All documents sent to or received from WSI before or after their submitted proposal relating to RFO #00001887. Evaluation of RFO #0001887 other direct costs. |
| BPA- 2011- 01417-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | BPA documents which determined Steve Hickok did not need a waiver from federal ethics laws to participate as an ex-officio, non-voting board member of the Bonnville Environmental Foundation (BEF). |
| BPA- 2011- 01470-F | Iboshi, Kyle | KGW Television | | Copies of all security incidents reported from Bonneville Power Administration to the DOE Cyber Incident Response Capability in accordance with DOE Manual 205.1-8. Dates - January 2007-January 2011. |
| BPA- 2011- 01513-F | Greenstein, David | - | 07/25/2011 | A list of all projects worked on by (6) (6) for the past two years. |

| BPA- 2011- | Bucsit, Nikki | Wilson Smith Cochran | 07/25/2011 | Any and all records related in any way to BPA's acquisition of the Mud Lake property from 2009 to current. |
|--------------------------|-------------------|---|------------|--|
| 01515-F | | Dickerson | 07/06/0044 | |
| 2011- 01520-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 07/26/2011 | Summary and correspondence of investments made to date with BPA money by BEF Renewable Inc. |
| BPA- 2011- 01521-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 07/26/2011 | Draft annual BPA reports submitted by the BEF to BPA. All correspondence in regard to reports. |
| BPA- 2011- 01579-F | Coykendall, Jess | | 07/29/2011 | Documentation itemizing the exact amount of Energy Efficiency Incentive funds currently proposed for allocation to each of BPA's utility customers to be used for the development and acquisition of conservation for fiscal years 2012 and 2013 rate period. |
| BPA- 2011- 01595-F | Greenstein, David | - | | All documents indicating any and all individuals and companies (b) (6), Senior Policy Advisor worked with respecting the Columbia River Treaty. Also request all documents indicating the specific duties of (b) (6) respecting his work with the BPA as well as the name of the person(s) who recommended (6) (6) (6) for his current position. |
| BPA- 2011- 01628-F | Houser, Erik | Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee | 08/05/2011 | Correspondence from Scott Stanzel, former Deputy Assistant and Deputy Press Secretary to President George W. Bush - January 2001 to January 2009 |
| BPA- 2011- 01630-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | all emails, memos, meeting minutes, presentations, and hand-written notes of those involved with the potential changes to contractual obligations as outlined in the PTSA agreements used for the Network Open Season 2008, 2009, and 2010 and the potential impact to the three major transmission projects enabled by the Network Open Season of 2008 (I-5, Big Eddy-Knight, Central Ferry-Lower Monumental) - from January 1, 2011 to August 8, 2011. |
| BPA- 2011- 01631-F | van Dijk, Richard | Way for BPA | | Copy of contracts for (6) (6) . If not under a current contract, date of separation and the separation documents. |
| BPA- 2011- 01632-F | van Dijk, Richard | Way for BPA | | Name of presenter and copy of presentation given at the Lewis River License Implementation Terrestial Coordination Committee meeting held May 11, 2011 at Merwin HCC. All hand-written notes, email action items and concerns as a result of this meeting form May 11 to July 31, 2011. |
| BPA- 2011- 01633-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | List of all private, public or citizens organizations, agencies, groups, associations, and clubs that BPA has held meetings with regarding the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project, dates of meetings, copies of all presentation materials and topics discussed. Excluding government agencies and entities in the power industry (i.e., Clark County PUD/ColumbiaGrid). |
| BPA- 2011- 01634-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | Copy of MOU between PGE and BPA signed in 2011. Copies of all emails, memos, meeting minutes, presentations, and hand-written notes of those involved with the MOU that discussed or referrenced use of new and existing transmission corridors/easements in Oregon while the MOU was being negotiated - between July 2010 to August 8, 2011. |
| 2011- 01635-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | Copies of documentation that identifies the number of impacted homeowner and landowners within the notification and buffer zone for all route segments currently being considered for the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project. Including information about whether the parcel is private, corporate, or public lands; where there is a residence; the distance each residence is from the cneter of the proposed line. |
| BPA- 2011- 01636-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | List of all meetings that BPA has held with the city governments and elected officials of Camas and Washougal regarding the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project, dates of meetings and copies of all presentation materials and topics discussed. From July 2010 to August 8, 2011. |
| 2011- 01700-F | Bradach, John | Bradach Law Offices | | All documents or records relating to the excavation for or construction of the foundations for the two BPA transmission towers in the Bonneville Coulee Line No. 1, identified as "Tower 17/6" and "Tower 16/3". Includes, without limitation, the BPA contract under which those two towers were constructed, and any daily reports, diaries, photos of the excavation for or construction of the foundations for those twoers by BPA, the Contractor or any subcontractor of that tier. All documents or records containing any information abour the subsurface soils conditions at the locations of tpwers 17/6 and 16/3, including without limitation any geotechnical explorations, bore logs or records, geotechnical reports, blasting logs or any other records of the soil conditions during the course of excavation or construction. |
| BPA- 2011- 01701-F | Constance, Terry | Another Way BPA | | Provide copies of all emails, memos, meeting minutes, presentations delivered by all I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project opposition groups and hand written notes of Brian Silverstein, Larry Bekkedahl, Mark Korsness, Kathy Pierce, and Luanna Grow taken before, during, and after the meetings held with representatives of Another Way BPA on June 10 and June 28, 2011. The requested materials to include internal coomunications with BPA, BPA and the DOE, and BPA and representatives of EFSEC - whether acting in a private or public capacaity. The date range is from May 1, 2011 to August 14, 2011. |
| BPA- 2011- 01724-F | Pace, Charles | - | | email date April 5, 2011, from Scott Bettin, BPA Biologist, to Philip Key, BPA Attorney, referenced in footnote 219 on Page 77 of the Administrator's Record of Decision issued May 13, 2011, for the Interim Redispatch and Negative Pricing Policies. |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | Provide copies of financial rules, regulation, and procedures that need to be complied with when justifying new capital transmission projects that would use the embedded transmission rate structure. |
| BPA- 2011- 01733-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | | Provide a copy of the full and detailed financial justification used to kick off the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project as part of the 2008 Network Open Season. Provide a list all those that approved this justification and the dates they approved it. |
| BPA- 2011- 01780-F | van Dijk, Richard | Way for BPA | | Provide copies of all e-mails, memos, meeting minutes, presentations and hand written notes of those involved with fulfilling the request filed under FOIA BPA 2011-01630-F. Date range is Aug. 5 to date. |
| BPA- 2011- 01782-F | van Dijk, Richard | Way for BPA | | Request based on a meeting agenda with action items held on Oct. 8, 2009. |
| BPA- 2011- 01795-F | Brown, Kirk | - | 09/02/2011 | The organizational chart for the Office of the Chief Information Officer, names, titles and departments of people, along with address, phone and e-mails |

| BPA- 2011- 01832-F | Hebenton, Clay | AP Wireless Infrastructure Partners | 09/09/2011 | all wireless cell leases, including: cell tower leases, water tower leases, rooftop leases, ground leases and all other leases pertaining to the wireless telecommunication industry. |
|--------------------------|-------------------|---|------------|--|
| BPA- 2011- 01833-F | (b) (6) | - | 09/09/2011 | Contract dollar amount paid to TekSystems for filling of the IT poisition in Ross Complex, Bldg Z992, Org Code NJNN, by the "consultant" (b) (6) Approximate start date of 12/13/10. |
| BPA- 2011- 01861-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 09/14/2011 | BPA Hydro Optimization Team (HOT) meeting documents from November 2010 to present. |
| BPA- 2011- 02027-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 09/28/2011 | Copies of all documentation that was given to PacificCorp about the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project being routed the PacifiCorp lands along or near the Lewis River. Includes all emails, both internal and external to BPA, meeting minutes and hand-written notes. From January 2010 to September 27, 2011. Excluding material previously released under FOIA request BPA-2011-01632. |
| BPA- 2011- 02052-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 09/30/2011 | Copies of all Agency Decision Framework memoranda related to the Network Open Season 2009 and 2010. Also any Agency Decision Framework memoranda related to any line builds and/or upgrades associated with Network Open Season 2009 and 2010. |
| BPA- 2011- 02053-F | Calabrese, Perry | - | 09/30/2011 | Contact letter sent to home address in 2005 or 2006 notifying homeowners on the Ross-Lexington right-of-way of vegetation control crews entering private property. |
| BPA- 2012- 00089-F | Findley, Bethany | Smith Lewis LLP | 10/14/2011 | Copy of BPA's current energy/capacity contracts with Whatcom County PUD and Chelan PUD. |
| BPA- 2012- 00176-F | Osborn, Joyce | - | 10/24/2011 | A check that was paid for the easement BPA purchased 10/2010. Check was made to City of Chehalis. |
| BPA- 2012- 00194-F | Johnson, Benjamin | Bennett, Tueller, Johnson & Deere | 10/28/2011 | All communications regarding Black Pine Directional, Robinson Brothers and Intelepoint. |
| BPA- 2012- 00195-F | Moberg, Patrick | Moberg Law Firm | 10/28/2011 | Copy of contract with TerrAqua, Inc. and correspondence between BPA and Mike Ward; correspondence between BPA and TerrAqua |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 11/07/2011 | Provide copies of all internal and external emails and letters sent and received by Sonya Baskerville that reference the I-5 project from July 1, 2011 to November 2, 2011. |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 11/07/2011 | Provide copies of all internal and external emails and letters sent and received by Liz Klumpp that reference the I-5 project from July 1, 2011 to November 2, 2011. |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 11/07/2011 | Provide copies of all emails both sent and received by Nancy Wittpenn that reference the PDEIS and/or DEIS for the I-5 project from July 1, 2011 to November 2, 2011. |
| BPA- 2012- 00243-F | Drumheller, Susan | Idaho Conservation League | 11/07/2011 | Project file for Albeni Falls Dam Flexible Winter Operations Environmental Assessment. Correspondence between agencies regarding porposal as well as memoranda and other materials related to the environmental assessment and the final decision. |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 11/17/2011 | All public comments received after October 2010 on the I-5 Corridor Replacement Project. |
| BPA- 2012- 00330-F | Minutillo, Daniel | Minutillo Law | 12/05/2011 | Biomark's offer submitted to BPA in response to a PIT tags solicitation, but not limited to business proposal/specifications, representations and certifications, signed offer an award form and related documents. Any documents containing the technical specifications of the Biomark PIT tags provided to BPA regarding the awarded contract. The contract for PIT tags between bio Mark and BPA, and any addendum or attachment thereto. Any document containing any pricing information for the Biomark PIT tags provided to BPA from Biomark regarding the awarded contract. Any document which waives any ISO requirement mentioned in the above solicitation. Any document regarding the subject procurement which mentions ISO requirements. Any and all documents containing technical specifications of the reader system used in the actual operation of the dam and in the testing protocol for the sample transponders provided to BPA regarding the above solicitation. Including, but not limited to, design documents, blueprints, parts lists, software specifications, and white papers. |
| BPA- 2012- 00364-F | Kavanaugh, Rob | - | 12/06/2011 | All records of all BPA staff contacts, communications, inspections with the Asotin Wildlife Area, Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife staff, and Nez Perce Tribe regarding a contract with the Asotin Wildlife Area during the past two years (2010 – 2011). Latest BPA audit of Asotin Wildlife Area contracts. |
| BPA- 2012- 00399-F | (b) (6) | - | 12/12/2011 | Amount paid to Tek-Systems for the job position of Telecom Tech, held by (b) (6) from approximately January 2010 to December 2010. |
| BPA- 2012- 00412-F | (b) (6) | - | 12/13/2011 | The rate BPA pays to contracting agency Tek-Systems per contract employee (b) (6) . The official title of the position (b) (6) (6) performs at the contract employee at BPA. What that position would be classified as for the purposes of wage determinations on the IT asset management team within BPA. |
| BPA- 2012- 00476-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 12/29/2011 | Copies of all e-mails, meeting agendas and minutes, preliminary design, CAD drawings, tower designs and mitigation plans for the Perl substation (to include all data have any annex substations that may be necessary) to accommodate the proposed I-5 line. From January 2008 through February 2010. |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 12/29/2011 | Copies of internal to BPA all e-mail, meeting agendas and minutes, planning documents, preliminary designs, CAD drawings and mitigation plans for the proposed substation at Troutdale including the interconnection between the existing BPA substation to accommodate the proposed I-5 line. From January 2008 through July 2010. |
| BPA- 2012- 00478-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 12/29/2011 | Copies of all e-mails, meeting agendas and minutes, presentations, proposals and mitigation plans between BPA and the Port of Portland regarding the proposed purchase of land in Troutdale the proposed substation necessary for the proposed I-5 line. From January 2008 to July 2010. |

| 2012- 00479-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | , , | All e-mails, meeting agendas and minutes and strategies for the "listening meeting" – both before and after the meeting. All handwritten notes made at the meeting by Mark Korseness, Maryam Asgarhian, Nancy Wittpenn, Liz Klumpp, Doug Johnson, Tony Radcliffe, Luanna Grow and other BPA employees or BPA contractors that were at the meeting. From October 2011 through December 28, 2011. |
|--------------------------|---------------------|---|------------|---|
| 2012- 00507-F | Hofland, Kory | Department of Revenue | | (1) Transmission agreements that BPA has with the following companies: Avista Corp., Northwestern Energy Corp., PacifiCorp, Portland General Electric, and Puget Sound Energy. (2) Copies of all contracts of the individual companies listed above, including a copy of the Montana intertie agreement, that have transmission agreements to transmit power on the BPA 500 kv transmission system originating at Broadview, Montana and exiting Montana at The contracted transmission capacity for each company listed above at each of the following substations: Taft, Garrison, Hot Springs, Dworshak, Bel (4) A map that identifies the BPA lines and substations that relate to request one through three above. (5) Identification of any other non-government entity which contracts with BPA to transmit power on the 500 kv transmission lines in Montana. |
| 2012- 00551-F | Constance, Terry | ŕ | | All e-mails, correspondence and handwritten notes to and from Golder Associates and geo-engineers Inc. from the period of January 2010 to January 1 2012. |
| 3PA- 2012- 00552-F | (b) (6) | - | 01/11/2012 | A copy of the supplemental labor job posting that was distributed contracting companies for my position of telecommunications support technician. A copy of any contracts entered into between them BPA and DB Professionals and/or CDC Software in relation to my hiring, and a bill rate increase that went into effect on July 16, 2010. |
| PA- 012- 0624-F | Bajda, Ryszard | - | 01/23/2012 | Corona & Field Effects Program Verson 3.0 |
| PA- 012- 0625-F | (b) (6) | - | 01/26/2012 | Contract information including amount paid to TEK-SYSTEMS for the position of Netwrok Techician Level 1, dated on or about January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 for (b) (6) |
| | Dauphinais, James | Brubaker & Associates, Inc | 01/31/2012 | Corona & Field Effects Sfotware, Version 3.0 |
| | Engberg, James | Columbia Forge & Machine Works | 01/31/2012 | Purchase orders or itemized payment amounts for orders of the following BPA catalog ID numbers: 606723, 606220, 606205, 606304, 646475, 607375 From January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2011. |
| | Carvalho, Francisco | - | 02/01/2012 | Copy of BPA Substation Design Standards -specifically the chapter or part related to "direct stroke lightning shielding of substations." |
| | Simpson, Janella | Volt | 02/08/2012 | lastest Ciber contract |
| | Burns, Robert | Haverfield Aviation | 02/10/2012 | Line item cost breakdown of BPA flight department budget. Include all BPA owned assets and outside contract pilots and aircraft. |
| | Clark, George | - | 02/22/2012 | BPA boilerplate hydroelectric power purchase agreement |
| | Ivory, Danielle | The New York Times | 02/24/2012 | Contracting sole source justifications dated August 2010 to November 30, 2011. |
| | Drummond, Susan | - | 02/27/2012 | Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Inc., identification of potential mitigation mesaures for the use of settlement agreement funds; BPA's review of all proposals for use of the funds; and, any actions, proposed or taken, by BPA, regarding the funds. |
| | Johnson, Scott | ABB, Inc. | 03/07/2012 | Contract issued to HICO America on 9/15/09 for Lot 1, 522kv transformers. Unit price, quanity, expiration date of contract, contract extension options. |
| | Johnson, Scott | ABB, Inc. | 03/07/2012 | Contract issued to Hyundai Heavy Industries on 11/13/09 for Lot 2, 230 kv transformers. Unit pricing, quantity purchased to 3/6/12, expiration date of the contract, time extension options. |
| BPA- 2012- 20940-F | Tapio, Peter | TBH & Associates, LLC | 03/21/2012 | Copy of John Day-McNary transmission line project – phase 2, contract number 28333 release 19, geotechnical report/reference supplemental technical specification section 1, part 01.01.08, geotechnical report B. Report detail 1. |
| PA- 012- 0941-F | Tapio, Peter | TBH & Associates, LLC | 03/21/2012 | John Day - McNary transmission line project – phase 2. April 2009 proposal from Wilson Construction in response to the RFP, including all correspondence, request for clarification to and from BPA and Wilson Construction. |
| | Tapio, Peter | TBH & Associates, LLC | | Copy of John Day - McNary transmission line project – phase 2, contract number 28333 release 19. Inspector notes, photos, records for the time period of April 1, 2010 through November 15, 2010. |
| | Drummond, Susan | - | 04/03/2012 | Friends of the Columbia Gorge's identifiaction of potential measures for the use of settlement funds. BPA's review of all proposals made for the use of th settlement funds. Any actions, proposed or taken, by BPA regarding the settlement funds. |
| | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 04/10/2012 | BPA Hydro Optimization Team meeting materials from April 2010 to April 10, 2012: minutes, agendas, hand-outs, and presentations. Listing of any fundamental for FCRPS hydropower maintenance, upgrades and optimization. |
| | Sexton, R. | Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Nation | 04/20/2012 | All documents related to any settlement agreements reached between Bonneville Power Administration and any Indian tribes regarding or in any way related to the Big Eddy-Knight Project. |
| BPA- 2012- | Sexton, R. | Confederated Tribes & Bands of | | All documents dated January 2008 to April 16, 2012 related to the 2008 Traditional Cultural Property Monitoring in the Lower Reaches of Nch'i-wa'na prepared for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and Bonneville Power Administration. |

| 01121-F | | the Yakama Nation | | |
|--------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|--|
| BPA- 2012- 01135-F | Drummond, Susan | | | Friends of the Gorge identification of potential measures for use of settlement agreement funds; BPA's review of all proposals for use of the funds; and any actions, proposed or taken by BPA, regarding the funds. |
| | Doran, Peter | ICF | 05/01/2012 | List of all contracts, lands, cooperative agreements awarded from 2007 to present with any readily available title/description/services/subject information, awardee, award value, award date, expiration date, contract number, contract type, status data. |
| | Marshall, Art | Oregon Commission for the Blind | 05/03/2012 | The original Aramark food-service contract including all exhibits and all renewals connected to the cafeteria at the Bonneville Power headquarters building at 905 N. E. 11th Ave., Portland, OR. |
| BPA- 2012- 01258-F | Drummond, Susan | _ | | All documents describing the process for submitting, processing and making decisions on funding pursuant to the settlement agreement between Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Inc. and BPA. |
| | Adams, Greg | Richardson & O'Leary PLLC | 05/15/2012 | All documents within BPA's possession regarding BPA Technology and Innovation Project #88 - Telemetry Demon Project. Correspondence, contracts, MOUs, emails between the dates Septemeber 2009 to June 2010. |
| | Neale, Ryan | Wester Public Agenecies Group | | Any and all MOA/MOUor similiar documents - including ammendments - between BPA Power and Transmission Services governing the provision of generation services by Power to Transmission and the payment for such services by Transmission to Power. Period of 2007 to May 2012. |
| | Swartzlander, Mary | - | 05/17/2012 | All documents regarding environmental or maintenance work done on the land identified as tax lot #1800, 1700 Walton, Oregon. May 1992 to May 2012. |
| | Kim, Christine | - | 05/18/2012 | All documents related to BPA property located in the Oak Hills neighborhood in Washington County, Oregon. Bounded by NW West Union Rd (N) and NW Hunters Drive(S), NW 143rd Ave (E), NW Bethany Road (W). Period from 1960 to May 2012. |
| | Qualls, John | - | 05/23/2012 | Maintenance phone records for phone numbers (b) (6) and (b) (6) for 8-11-09 between the hours of 7 - 10 a.m. from the BPA Port Angeles substation. |
| | Drummond, Susan | - | | Friends of the Columbia Gorge proposals for use of settlement agreement funds; BPA's review of those proposals; any actions, proposed or taken, by BPA regarding the funds. |
| BPA- 2012- 01412-F | Tapio, Peter | TBH & Associates, LLC | 05/29/2012 | Documents regarding the deletiion of Rock grouted footing types to Plate footings on the John Day McNary Transmission Line Project under Contract #28333/Release 19. |
| BPA- 2012- 01416-F | Tapio, Peter | LLC | | All correspondence related to structure 59/4 of the John Day McNary Project change from drilled pier foundation to grillage. |
| BPA- 2012- 01466-F | Shaw, David | ERO Resource Group | 06/13/2012 | Contracts 20546 and 32501. All documentation related to EFW projects associated with those contracts. |
| BPA- 2012- 01483-F | (b) (6) | - | | Emails between (b) (6) (6) Robin Furrer, and (b) (6) between October 2008 through March 2010 related to the maintenacne crew of the Port Angeles Substation. |
| BPA- 2012- 01592-F | Ruether, Kristin | Adovactes for the West | 07/05/2012 | All documents related to North Steens 230-kv Transmission Line Project to include: Echanis Wind Project, Riddle Mountain Wind Project, East and West Ridge Wind Projects. |
| | Drummond, Susan | _ | 07/05/2012 | All proposals submitted by Friends of the Columbia Gorge for use of mitigation settlement agreement funds; BPAs review of those proposals; and BPA actions proposed or taken. |
| BPA- 2012- 01617-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 07/11/2012 | All documents relating to Washington 2 Advocates contracts. |
| BPA- 2012- 01627-F | (b) (6) | - | 07/12/2012 | Email from requester to Kassandra Brown requesting phone records. Dated October 2011 - December 2011. |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 07/13/2012 | All communications between BPA and Congress concerning the 3-16-12 memo from Secretary Chu to PMAs. |
| BPA- 2012- 01631-F | Khandelwal, Tanuj | | 07/16/2012 | Source code for Electromagnetic Transients Program (EMTP) and EMTP Rule Book. |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 07/19/2012 | list of all sole-source contracts in contracting database from 2007 - 2011 Fields:Contr ID, Contr Release, Amendment, Contr Type, Contract Title, Action Date, Contr End Date, Contr Status, Vendor Supply Name, Award Dollars. |
| BPA- 2012- 01683-F | Seligman, Dan | | 07/30/2012 | Contract database pull for personal services/consulting contracts with total dollar value of \$100,00 from 2007 to present. |
| | Zornes, Robert | - | 07/30/2012 | 1950's recorded easements of private landowners only between M5 - M10 on map 3-1 of the Big-Eddy/Knight transmission line. |
| 01695-F | | | | |

| 2012- | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research | | 1. Copy of agreements between Energy NW, TVA, USEC and DOE 2. Copy of economic analysis that shows the fuel contracts will generate \$80 million in rate case savings from 2014 to 2017, etc. 3. BPA's notice to Energy NW of the Administrator's approval or disapproval of the fuel contracts, pursuant to |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|------------|--|
| 01700-F BPA- | Zornes, Robert | Corporation | | the net-billing agreement for the Columbia Generating Station. A copy of each easement of record acquired in the 1950's for the McNary Big-Eddy Transmission Project aka Harvalum Transmission Project. Please |
| 2012- 01715-F | Zornes, Robert | | | reduce my request to those easements found within the first 10 miles of the new Big Eddy-Knight Transmission project currently under construction. For specific identification of which easements I am requesting please go to BPA project proposal website at www.BPA.Gov/GO/BEK, denoted as E5 thru E10 on Map 3-1 Land Ownership. |
| BPA- 2012- 01716-F | Baude, William | - | | Records containing amount of eminent domain or condemnation proceedings since January 1, 2000. Copy of policy, regulation, manual that outlines process and purpose of eminent domain or condemnation of property. |
| BPA- 2012- 01752-F | | Nucor-Vulcraft Group | | Structural drawings including material sizes and associated connections for new one double circiut 500 Kv and three single circuit towers noted on website news release entitled "BPA engineers build a better tower, saving millions." |
| BPA- 2012- 01776-F | Nivison, Benjamin | Helsell Fetterman LLP | 08/17/2012 | Information on customers receiving a "low density discount" from 1997 to present. |
| | Zornes, Robert | - | 08/15/2012 | All BPA documents related to Twn 2, range 15 east, section 18, government lots 2-4 in Klickitat County, WA. |
| | Drummond, Susan | - | | Submitted measures under settelment agreement, review of those measures, actions taken in regard to those measures, and documents describing process for submitting, processing, and decision making pursuant to measures for using funds under settlement agreement. |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | The Washington Examiner | 08/27/2012 | All travel records for employee travel paid for by any private source. |
| | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 08/29/2012 | All documents related to an I-5 Corrider Reinforcement Project meeting on May 31, 2012, at the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. |
| | Khandelwal, Tanuj | ETAP | 09/28/2012 | EMTP Primer , EMTP Application Guide, EMTP Field Test Comparisons, EMTP Workbook, EMTP Source Code documentation, and EMTP Rule Book |
| | Erdey, Tabitha | - | 09/05/2012 | May 1995 letter from Idaho State Rep Helen Chenoweth regarding 1992 Dworshak Dam mitigation |
| | Popik, Thomas | Foundation for Resilient Societies | 09/07/2012 | List of locations where GIC montiring devices are installed. Time-stamped and location specific GIC readings from those devices. |
| | Clark, Amelia | - | 09/10/2012 | Number of GS-9 or above archeologists (series 0193). How many with masters degrees, how many with PhDs. |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 09/10/2012 | RFO #975 dated 2007. All invoices submitted by Davis Wright Tremaine under contract #36191. |
| BPA- 2012- 01879-F | | | 09/12/2012 | Copy of all contracts for legal services related to dealings with FERC. |
| | Shwartz, Jacob | | 09/12/2012 | General Counsel, Corporate Strategy, Executive, and Transmission records regarding "RTO West" or "Grid West" from 1999 to 2005 |
| | | Columbia Research Corporation | 09/12/2012 | Copies of all communications between BPA and FERC Commissioners since December 7, 2011 concerning FERC docket number EL11-44. |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research | 09/20/2012 | Administrator's calendar from 9-1-11 to 8-31-12 |
| | , | Corporation Columbia Research Corporation | 09/17/2012 | Documents provided to Jon Wellinghoff, FERC Chairman, from January 2012 to September 12, 2012. |
| | Zornes, Robert | - | | Copy of BPA survey utilized for Washington State DNR Application for Use of State-owned Aquatic Lands Authorization #51-087560. All documents that support BPA's submission on Washington State DNR Application for Use of State-owned Aquatic Lands Authorization #51-087560, that improvements made under Authorization #51-087560 would legally fall within existing rights-of-way. This includes emails and legal analysis, but does not include property records. |
| BPA- 2012- 01948-F | Tharnish, Albert | Black & Veatech Corporation | | Current versions of Corona Field Effects program and Advanced Tower Analysis & Design System |
| | Morris, Brian | Harris Corporation | 10/02/2012 | Corona & Field Effects v 3.0 software program |
| | McPherson, Matthew | - | 10/03/2012 | Resume of selected applicant for BPA Announcement 10150-12-DE |

| BPA- 2013- 00058-F | Sanders, Michaelyn | Tri-Technic | | A copy of documentation that lists all construction contracts from 2007-October 9, 2012 that are in the contracting database with the following fields: contract number, award date, type of business (small, women-owned), and contract values. |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- 2013- 00088-F | Brown, Kirk | - | 10/19/2012 | IT organizational chart. |
| BPA- 2013- 00096-F | (b) (6) | Bonneville Power Admininstration | 10/22/2012 | Provide Security video tape of incident dated October 8, 2012 around 6 a.m. |
| BPA- 2013- 00103-F | Grim, Thomas | Cable Huston | | Copies of the documents related to each of BPA's facility determinations made after January 1, 2006, regarding New Large Single Loads (NLSLs) under a BPA power sales contract, the NLSL Policy and/or the Northwest Power Act. Correspondence or documents between BPA and any utility requesting, determining, establishing, or otherwise regarding each of BPA's facility determinations made after January 1, 2006. |
| BPA- 2013- 00104-F | Valberg, Peter | Gradient | 10/22/2012 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2013- 00105-F | May, Kathleen | Northwest Alliance Group, Inc. | 10/23/2012 | Copies of BPA's current fixed wing pilot contracts, current rotary pilot contracts, and current charter plane contract. |
| BPA- 2013- 00112-F | Schechter, Michael | Foster Pepper PLLC | | All documents related to the conveyance/transfer of land rights and 115kV transmission line (and related equipment/rights) in Okanogan and Douglas Counties, Washington from the United States/Bonneville Power Administration to Okanogan County Public Utility District No. 1 in March 1995. Records would include all materials related to the conveyance/transfer prior to and after the effective date of the conveyance/transfer, including any communications or correspondence between the United States or BPA with the Washington Department of Natural Resources. |
| BPA- 2013- 00150-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 11/07/2012 | Itineraries for Stephen J. Wright's trips to Washington, D.C.: Sept 19-21, 2011, Nov 17-18, 2011, Dec 12-13, 2011, Feb 28 - Mar 1, 2012, Mar 20-21, 2012, Jun 19-21, 2012 |
| BPA- 2013- 00151-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | All personal services or consulting contracts since January 1, 2010, with Rand Schenck or Schenck Consulting. All invoices submitted by Schenck or Schenck Consulting. All work product (reports, presentations) submitted by Schenck or Schenck Consulting. |
| BPA- 2013- 00152-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | 1. The total number of full-time supplemental labor employees at BPA in FY 2011. 2. The total number of part-time supplemental labor employees at BPA in FY 2011. 3. The name of the supplemental labor contractor. 4. The general subject matter of the services. 5. The date the agreement with the supplemental labor contractor was signed. 6. The date the agreement expires. 7. The total dollar amount of the agreement. 8. The dollar amount paid by BPA in FY 2011. 9. The maximum dollar amount BPA is obligated to pay in FY 2012. |
| BPA- 2013- 00188-F | Roberts, Steve | URS | | All documentation related to the former substation located at 6400 NW Front Ave, Portland, OR. Including equipment inventories, spill reports, maintenance records and decommissioning records. |
| BPA- 2013- 00189-F | Roberts, Steve | URS | 11/15/2012 | All documents related to equipment disposal assoicated with the following address: 2707 NW Nela Street, Portland, OR. Including shipping records, hazardous waste manifests and associated analytical reports. |
| BPA- 2013- 00197-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Names of BPA employees who work in the Supplemental Labor Management Office and their job titles or job classification. Names of the supplemental labor employees who work in the SLMO and their job titles or job classification. Names of the employers of each supplemental labor employees. |
| BPA- 2013- 00204-F | Dougherty, Pam | Wireless Applications Consulting, Inc. | 11/20/2012 | Copy of awarded bid and design submitted by EZ Wireless for RFP 2374 Dittmer Cell Phone Repeater Replacement. |
| BPA- 2013- 00231-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | | Copy of BPA rules, regulations, manuals and policies that address when, if at all, former BPA employees may return as contract employees working for themselves or for a supplemental labor contractor. |
| BPA- 2013- 00232-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 11/21/2012 | Copy of DesignTech Associates contract with all ammendations and modifications. |
| BPA- 2013- 00246-F | Drummond, Susan | - | 11/30/2012 | Submissions by Friends of the Columbia Gorge to use settlement funds, BPA's review of those submissions, and any actions taken. |
| BPA- 2013- 00247-F | Weber, Steven | Power Line Systems, Inc. | 11/30/2012 | Copy of ATADS software including software documentation and source code. |
| BPA- 2013- 00277-F | Mussi, Pamela | | | Master contract for Unisys Corporation and releases for Desktop Technical Customer Service Support 3 position in Kalispell, MT, and Desktop Technical Customer Suport 1 position in Kalispell, MT. |
| BPA- 2013- 00278-F | Twidwell, Ross | LLC | | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 2013- 00334-F | Brantley, Cheryl | BPA | | All studies, documents, notes, and emails related to double-circuiting along the West Alternative route of the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project. |
| BPA- 2013- 00335-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | | All documents about the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project's potential routes through Oregon - connecting to the Pearl substation. Includes documents identifying and analyzing the crossing of the Columbia River near Longview, WA. And information on the impact to environmental resources of segments 47, 48, and 49. Documents showing the measures to avoid, reduce, or mitigate those impacts. |
| BPA- 2013- 00338-F | Prabhan, Devik | OneLine Engineering, Inc. | 01/02/2013 | Copy of Corona Field Effects V3 software |

| BPA- 013- 0361-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 01/09/2013 All documents related to the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project, to and from the Washington State Department of Natural Resources, Weyerhauser, PacifiCorp, Longview Timber Corporation, Sierra Pacific Holding Company, Port of Portland, U.S. Forest Service, U.S. National Park Service, U.S. Burea of Land Management, U.S. Department of Defense, Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife, Washington State Parks and REcreation Commission, The City of Longview, WA, The City of Castle Rock, WA, The City of Camas, WA, The City of Washougal, WA, and the City of Troutdale, Commissioners of Cowlitz County, WA, Commissioners of Clark County, WA, and all I-5 public interest groups. |
|------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| PA- 013- 0362-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | 01/09/2013 I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project mitigation agreement between BPA and the Washington State Department of Natural Resourses; including any dra and correspondence. |
| PA- 013- 0400-F | Nivison, Benjamin | Helsell Fetterman LLP | 01/17/2013 Low Density Discount Data Requirements submissions by Skamania County PUD #1 and BPA letter awarding the LDD to Skamania County PUD #1 fo the years 2000-2012 |
| PA- 013- 0445-F | Itsell, Keith | Dynamic Ratings, Inc. | 01/18/2013 Employee directory |
| | Wenger, Michael | Siemens Energy, Inc | 02/01/2013 copies of all records pertaining to the successful bid and awarded contract for the Celilo PDCI Upgrade (BPA RFO #2253). |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 02/04/2013 Copies of responses to BPA-2013-00334-F, BPA-2013-00362-F, and partial releases of BPA-2013-00335-F and BPA-2013-00361-F |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 01/30/2013 Copies of all Transmission Management Committee agendas, attendees, and meeting handouts from April 1, 2012 to January 30, 2013. |
| | Hofland, Kory | Montana Department of Revenue | 02/04/2013 Montana installed and depreciated cost of BPA 500kv transmission system. Contracted transmission capacitiy for five substations. Map that idenitifes lines and substations in Montana. Identification of non-government entities have transmission contracts with BPA along the 500kv lines in Montana. Project update on Montant -Washington transmission system upgrade. From January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012. |
| PA- 013- 0497-F | Patterson, Jehan | Public Citizen Litigation Group | 02/05/2013 policies, protocols, or guidance on blocking/filtering access to websites. |
| | Ackley, Courtney | Ackley Law Group | 02/07/2013 all communications, including but not limited to, written correspondence, emails, and reports, by or from Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA") to Plum Creek Timberlands, L.P. a/k/a Plum Creek Timber Company, Inc., concerning or related to the area located at GPS coordinates 47.284724,-121.336715, in or around the same area BPA holds a transmission line easement, approximately one mile southwest of Crystal Springs campground, near Stampede Pass, Washington, in Kittitas County, from the year 2000 to 2009. Specifically in regard to safety or hazzard maintenance. |
| SPA- 013- 0562-F | Ruether, Kristin | Adovactes for the West | 02/19/2013 All correspondence between CEP and BPA withdrawing CEP's interconnection request for the Echanis Wind Project. |
| | Hickerson, Sabrina | Portland General Electric | 02/20/2013 2012 salaries for Power Trading Operations employees |
| | Goehler, Barry | - | 02/25/2013 All LIDAR reports from 2011 to the present covering the vicinity of Salem to Grand Ronde lin, Op 115kv, ADNO 7274, mile 19, STR N O3. |
| PA- 013- 0606-F | Diotte, Megan | Edge Point Contracting, Inc. | 02/26/2013 accounting of all uncashed checks, all tax overpayments, all unclaimed funds not escheated to the state, equal to \$1000 or more. |
| PA- 013- 0671-F | Giraldo, Luis | IEB S.A | 03/06/2013Corona & Field Effects software |
| PA- 013- 0808-F | Stobart, David | Henkels & McCoy | 03/28/2013 List of bidders and final price of bid submitted in response to RFO #2584. |
| | Mills, John | Mills Family LLC | 03/28/2013 Spreadsheet identifying 90 things that the agency was asked to count and/or compare in selecting a preference route in the I-5 Corridor Reinforceme Project referred to by Mark Korsness in a presentation to the Vancouver City Council workshop on 2/25/13. |
| | Sporseen, Ron | Pkenergy Solutions | 04/04/2013 List of all power and transmission customers for BPA. |
| | Giacchino, Leonardo | Solutions Economics | 04/26/2013 a - any submissions, correspondence or emails made by Sea Breeze Pacific Regional Transmission System. Inc. concerning the Sea Breeze Project; b any comments on these submissions made by interested parties; c - any evaluations of these submissions made by the Bonneville Power Administrat and d - any decision on these submissions made by the Bonneville Power Administration and/or any permits, approvals, licenses, authorizations or the like granted by the Bonneville Power Administration. |
| PA- 013- 0965-F | Jolly, Kaitlyn | _ | 05/02/2013 First Tek bill rate for IT client support position. Position description for same position. |
| PA- 013- 1011-F | Moreno, Roberto | - | 05/07/2013Corona & Field Effects Software |
| | Brown, Kirk | - | 05/09/2013 IT organizational chart, contact information on staff to include business address, business telephone number and business email address. |
| | Long, Sean | McCullough Research | 05/16/2013 Copy of Columbia Generating Station Value Study authored by Robert Petty, BPA Power Services Business Operations Manager. |

| 01063-F | | | l | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------|------------|--|
| BPA- 2013- 01064-F | Long, Sean | McCullough Research | 05/16/2013 | BPA's certification under CARB's cap and trade |
| | Long, Sean | McCullough Research | 05/16/2013 | Operating and maintenance costs for Columbia Generating Station for operating years 1992 - 2012. |
| | Silberstein, Aaron | - | 05/16/2013 | Date and time of email. |
| BPA- 2013- | Silberstein, Aaron | - | 05/16/2013 | Date and time of email |
| 2013- | Peterson, Monica | HDR Engineering | 05/22/2013 | Corona & Field Effects Software |
| 2013- | Fitzgerald, Cathleen | The Planning Center | 05/28/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 2013- | James, Michael | James Geoenvironmenta | 06/03/2013 | Corona & Field Effects Software |
| 2013- | Washington, David | Washington & Company, LLC | 06/03/2013 | Contact information on Contracting Officer |
| 01131-F BPA- 2013- 01153-F | Saunders, Troy | Electrical Consultants, Inc. | 06/06/2013 | Corona & Field Effects Software |
| | Oberle, Kevin | ATCO Electric | 06/07/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Giacchino, Leonardo | Solutions Economics | 06/12/2013 | All DOE documents regarding Port Angeles-Juan de Fuca Transmission Project |
| | Ronholt, Kirsten | Michel & Associates, PC | 07/01/2013 | Documents relating to interconnection request from Columbia Energy Partners (their client). All exemption 4 rights waived. |
| | Frye, Jeff | - | 07/03/2013 | documents regarding BPA easement on property |
| | Sandifer, Van | - | 07/10/2013 | List of contracts for the purchase of transformers, circuit breakers, and gas insulated switchgears |
| | Cowell, Jesse | Davidson Van Cleve, PC | 07/10/2013 | All correspondence, documents regarding agreement with Portland General Electric on Cascade Crossing transmission project. |
| | Beane, Laura | Iberdrola Renewables LLC | 07/11/2013 | data and analysis of BPA transmission sales, schedule cuts, quantity and volume information. |
| | Anderson, Rose | McCullough Research | 07/16/2013 | Energy Northwest's 2014 Strategic Plan. |
| | Anderson, Rose | McCullough Research | 07/19/2013 | Energy NW's 2013 budget documents and 2014 projected budget. Earlier description was a duplicate request and withdrawn. |
| | Cowell, Jesse | Davidson Van Cleve, PC | 07/15/2013 | Transmission service requests from Portland General Electric from 2007 to present. |
| | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | | all email to and from Bill Drummond between November 2012 to present that mentions the Office of Inspector General, Office of Personnel Management, or DOE Human Capital, or any inquiries reviews and investigations into BPA hiring and promotion practices. |
| | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | | all email to and from Anita Decker between February 2103 to present that mentions the Office of Inspector General, Office of Personnel Management, or DOE Human Capital, or any inquiries reviews and investigations into BPA hiring and promotion practices. |
| | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 07/17/2013 | all email to and from Roy Fox between February 2013 to present that mentions the Office of Inspector General, Office of Personnel Management, or DOE Human Capital, or any inquiries reviews and investigations into BPA hiring and promotion practices. |
| | Duong, Lawrence | Knight Piesol Ltd | 07/17/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Lyons-Antley, Joanna | City of Klamath Falls | 07/19/2013 | PacifiCorp general transfer agreement with BPA for Klamath Falls including any addenda or amendments. Any documents that shows "wheeling cost" and provisions for adding points of delivery. |
| | | | | |

| BPA- 2013- 01327-F | Bogaard, Joseph | Save Our Wild Salmon | 07/19/2013 | Documents that show 2008 & 2010 FCRPS biological opinion spill levels and associated cost or effect on revenues. |
|--------------------------|---------------------|---|------------|--|
| BPA- 2013- 01328-F | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | | opies of emails of David Clarke, Julia Wentworth, Charles Mantei, Jamey Winchester, and Allegra Hodges between April 2013 to present to or from the Office of Inspector General, Office of Personnel Management, and/or DOE Human Capital that mentions inquiries, reviews and investigations into BPA hiring and promotion practices. |
| BPA- 2013- 01337-F | Barton, Patrick | - | 07/23/2013 | Complete record of all competitive hiring events from 2010 to present to include: position title, announcement number, grade, disposition of announcement. For each applicant: date of application, raw score, revised score with veterans status, ranking, dates of high school and college graduations, status re: qualification, outcome. |
| BPA- 2013- 01351-F | Schellenberger, Jon | Confederated Tribe of the Yakama Nation | | All correspondence to and from BPA Archaeologist Kevin Cannell pertaining to Yakama Nation Fisheries, Yakama Nation Cultural Resources, and Colville Confederated Tribes and tribal consultation. |
| BPA- 2013- 01352-F | Schellenberger, Jon | Confederated Tribe of the Yakama Nation | 07/23/2013 | Correspondence between BPA Archaeologist Kevin Cannell ad Guy Moura of the Colville Tribes from 9-1-12 to 7-23-13. |
| BPA- 2013- 01353-F | Barton, Patrick | - | 07/23/2013 | All competitve hiring events from 1995-2009 to include: position title, announcement number, grade, and disposition. For each applicant: date of application, raw score, revised score, ranking, DOB, qualification status, outcome. |
| BPA- 2013- 01363-F | Anderson, Rose | McCullough Research | 07/25/2013 | Energy NW fuel management plans for the Columbia Generating Station submitted to BPA per contract #14-03-19121, Section 8(a) from 2007 - present. |
| BPA- 2013- 01404-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/01/2013 | Contract and correspondence with Washington 2 Advocates |
| BPA- 2013- 01406-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/02/2013 | Steve Wright's calendar from 9-1-12 to date of his departure. |
| BPA- 2013- 01407-F | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 08/02/2013 | emails to and from Steve Wright between 1-1-10 to last date available that mention OIG, OPM, or DOE HCM regarding inquiries, reviews, and investigation into BPA hiring and promotion practices. Revised 1/22/14 to "all e-mail to and from Steve Wright between November 2012 to preesent that mentions the OIG, OPM or DOE HCM regarding inquiries, reviews and investigation into BPA hiring and promotion practices. |
| BPA- 2013- 01440-F | Barton, Patrick | - | 08/06/2013 | All application materials presented to hiring managers on 20 different applications. |
| 2013- 01441-F | Barton, Patrick | - | | All correspondence to and from the DOE Inspector General's office concerning their investigation of BPA's hiring practices dated from 1-1-10 to 8-6-13. |
| 2013- 01442-F | Barton, Patrick | - | 08/06/2013 | All documents that provide instructions to hiring managers on conducting selections. All documents that provide instructions to HR personnel on screening applicants. |
| BPA- 2013- 01443-F | Barton, Patrick | - | | All legal filings and transcripts associated with age bias class-action lawsuit heard in 1999. |
| BPA- 2013- 01448-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/08/2013 | BPA HCM audits from 2007 to 2013. |
| BPA- 2013- 01449-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/08/2013 | All communications between BPA and DOE regarding compliance with Presidential memo dated 5-11-10 and progress reports on implementation. All communications between BPA, DOE, and OPM regarding revocation of authority to hire and promote. |
| BPA- 2013- 01453-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/08/2013 | Recording, materials from HCM staff meeting on 2-20-08 and 5-7-08. All follow-up emails between Kim Leathley and Roy Fox and staff regarding those meetings. |
| BPA- 2013- 01454-F | Barton, Patrick | | | all documents that document Bonneville's ongoing efforts 2010-2013 to capture, track, and analyze data to provide a quantitative assessment of Bonneville's compliance with the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 |
| BPA- 2013- 01457-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 08/08/2013 | All Energy NW budget materials supplied to BPA from June 2012 to August 2013. |
| BPA- 2013- 01458-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | | The WNP-1 feasibility study by the consulting firm Goldschmidt Imeson discussing the economics of completing WNP-1 and exploring alternatives for operation of WNP-2 |
| BPA- 2013- 01459-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 08/08/2013 | Meeting minutes, notes, and results of Energy NW ad hoc planning committee appointed by Chair John Cockburn to examine WNP-2's long term value to the region and evaluate possible alternatives for operation or sale. |
| BPA- 2013- 01480-F | Blight, Charles | | 08/13/2013 | Peak load data in calendar year 2012 for the two 115kv lines that are between Naselle Substation and the Pacific County PUD No.2 Pioneer Substation. |
| BPA- 2013- 01481-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/13/2013 | Names of all BPA SES employees |

| BPA- 2013- 01493-F | Wang, Zhilin | Alstrom Grid | 08/14/2013 | A copy of BPA ANYPOLE software |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|--|------------|--|
| | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 08/15/2013 | Energy NW fuel management plans for the Columbia Generating Station submitted to BPAper contract#14=03=19121, Section 8 from 2007 to present. |
| | Kailasam, Srinivasan | | 08/26/2013 | Corona Field Effects software |
| | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 08/27/2013 | Copies of quarterly and annual management reports for the Ethics Hotline for the years 2012 and 2013. |
| | Till, Richard | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | 09/11/2013 | Copies of all documents of cultural and historic sites along the Big Eddy/Knight transmission project. |
| | Barton, Patrick | - | 08/28/2013 | copy of BPA documents provided to the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform is response to Rep. Issa's request to Daniel Poneman in a memo dated 7-16-13. |
| | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 08/20/2013 | Copy of information collected on Anita Decker's automobile accident on BPA property to include video. |
| | Tansey, Ben | Energy NewsData | 08/28/2013 | HCM investigation of BPA HCM employee on or about 11-30-12 regarding claims of inappropriate hiring practices. |
| | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 09/03/2013 | October 2009 BPA report documenting Columbia Generating Station performance problems and expections for the new Chief Executive Officer. |
| | Seligman, Dan | | 09/09/2013 | Copy of all legal hold or document hold notices from BPA's OGC or from DOE since January 1, 2010 to present related to BPA's veterans hiring practices or allegations of retaliation. The distribution list for each of the legal hold or document hold notices. |
| BPA- 2013- 01652-F | Seligman, Dan | | | Copy of OPM evaluation of BPA personnel/hiring practices conducted between April 22 to May 30, 2013, and released to BPA during the week of August 26, 2013. |
| | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social | 09/17/2013 | BPA's response to the Redman Report provided to the Public Power Council February 2008. |
| | Johnson, Charles | Social | 09/16/2013 | Hourly generation for WNP-2 from 2000 to the present. |
| | Thompson, KT | Responsibility - | 02/03/2014 | Copy of all documentation of all student internships between January 2011 to present. All correspondence between and among BPA staff, BPA, and DOE HQ, and BPA and OPM pertaining to any of the student intern programs. |
| | Johnson, Charles | Social | 09/17/2013 | Energy Nrthwest's letter to Steve Wright in response to the October 2009 draft white paper as well as the paper submitted with the letter. |
| BPA- 2013- | Novitskiy, Alexander | Responsibility University of Technology | 09/19/2013 | AnyPole software |
| 01705-F BPA- 2013- 01712-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 09/19/2013 | Provide all documents related to the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project dealings with the cities of Camas and Washougal from January 2011 to present. |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 09/19/2013 | Listing of all I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project work order numbers and expenditures to date from January 2008 to present. |
| | Koberstein, Paul | Cascadia Times | | All documents related to proposals to replace the condenser at the Columbia Generating Station (CGS) from 2000 to 2013. All documents that evaluate the CGS 's safety, technical, mechanical, and financial problems from 2000-2013. |
| | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 09/23/2013 | Energy Northwest board minutes for 1999-2000 and 2004-2005. |
| BPA- 2013- 01739-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 09/23/2013 | Documents regarding the implementation of the 1998 "market test" as set out in the Cost Review Panel Conclusion for Columbia Generating Station. |
| | McDermott, Travis | | | All documents related to any oil circuit breakers testing positive for PCBs, records of PCB contamination in any oil circuit breakers, records and procedures of decommissioning or disposal of oil circuit breakers. |
| | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 09/24/2013 | William Drummond speeches from since he began as BPA administrator to date put on admin leave. |
| | Johnson, Charles | | 09/30/2013 | 2001 document entitled "Plan to Strengthen Working Relationship Related to Contract Management of Columbia Generating Station." |

| 00012-F | I | Responsibility | I |] |
|------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--------------|--|
| BPA- | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for | 09/30/2013 | 1980 MOU between Energy Northwest and BPA that dealt with BPA's oversight role to the Columbia Generating Station. |
| 2014- | , | Social | | 5, |
| 00013-F | | Responsibility | 10/00/0010 | |
| BPA- 2014- | Power, Vincent | AMEC | 10/03/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 00014-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Meredith, Alison | FortisBC | 10/03/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 2014- 00015-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Pfeiffer, Martin | Swiss Federal | 10/03/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software and AnyPole software |
| 2014- | remen, riarem | Institute of | 10,03,2013 | and a rich Enects solution and range |
| 00016-F | | Technology | | |
| BPA- | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for | 10/03/2013 | 1999 MOU between BPA and Energy Northwest identifying oversight of Columbia Generating Station. |
| 2014- 00026-F | | Social Responsibility | | |
| BPA- | Zahnow, Jessica | Argus Media | 10/04/2013 | Documents outlining the termination of employment provisions for Steven Wright, administrator of the Bonneville Power Administration. |
| 2014- | | , a gas i reala | 20,0 ., 2010 | and terminated of employment probability and terminated of the polyment probability and the |
| 00028-F | D | | 10/01/2012 | |
| BPA- 2014- | Barton, Patrick | - | 10/01/2013 | A description of the specific 95 instances where the BPA's hiring process was improper referenced in DOE-IG Management Alert (DOE/IG-0891); a description of the sampling methodology utilized |
| 00038-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Seligman, Dan | Columbia | 10/08/2013 | Copy of RFP used by BPA to select AVUE. Copy of the AVUE contract/scope of work. Records, including eails directing, permitting or approving AVUE to |
| 2014- 00042-F | | Research Corporation | | prepare the 9/27/13 report entitled "BPA's DOE/OPM DE Audit Analysis and Recommendations." |
| BPA- | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for | 10/11/2013 | Mr. Jeff Shields letter and BPAs response mentioned in the December 15, 1999, report of Energy NW Operations and Construction Committee meeting. |
| 2014- | bonnison, chancs | Social | 10/11/2013 | in sen shelds letter and bit is response mentioned in the becember 13, 1333, report of Energy NW operations and constitution committee meeting. |
| 00063-F | | Responsibility | | |
| BPA- | Tansey, Ben | Energy NewsData | 10/15/2013 | Copy of informal comments referred to one page 23 of DOE/OG-0895 that were supplied by BPA. All other comments that BPA supplied in response to |
| 2014- 00074-F | | | | the IG findings reported by the IG in DOOE/IG-0895. |
| BPA- | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 10/22/2013 | A copy of correspondence between BPA and Avue Technologies regarding an audit analysis and rcommendations dated 9-27-2013. Date range to date of |
| 2014- | | | | request to 10-21-2013. |
| 00119-F BPA- | Bosman, Frances | | 10/23/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 2014- | bosiliali, Frances | | 10/23/2013 | Corolla & Field Effects Software |
| 00121-F | | | | |
| BPA- 2014- | (b) (6) | - | 10/23/2013 | Documents pertaining to the Vacancy Announcement she was hired under. |
| 00122-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for | 10/24/2013 | The incentive contracts of Steve Wright, Steve Oliver, and Andy Rapacz based on performance of the performance indicators and cost of power at the |
| 2014- 00132-F | | Social | | Columbia Generating Station. Mentioned in the minutes of the Adhoc Search Comittee of the Executive Board dated February 19 & 20, 2010. |
| BPA- | Ivey, Michael | Responsibility McLean | 10/31/2013 | Corona and Field Effects software |
| 2014- | ivey, i nender | Engineering | 10,31,2013 | Storid and Field Effects solutions |
| 00153-F | D | | 10/01/0010 | |
| BPA- 2014- | Baker, Nancy | Public Power Council | 10/31/2013 | All documents and analysis regarding Energy Imbalance Market proposal with PacifiCorp (PAC) |
| 00154-F | | Couricii | | |
| BPA- | Appel, William | Lawyer | 11/12/2013 | Contract between BPA and Orcas Power and Light Company, including exhibits and appendicies |
| 2014- 00187-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for | 11/14/2013 | Columbia Generating Station long range plans for 2003-2006. |
| 2014- | , | Social | . , | |
| 00207-F | 0. 011 1 | Responsibility | 44 (04 (004) | |
| BPA- 2014- | Cyr, Clinton | Epsilon Associates | 11/21/2013 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 00237-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Radcliff, Maxaner | - | 11/21/2013 | Rating criteria applied to the applicants for Vacancy Announcement 002414-04-DE Special Assistant to the Sr VP for Transmission |
| 2014- 00240-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Capra, Davide | CESI | 11/29/2013 | ANYPOLE software |
| 2014- | ' ' | | . , | |
| 00269-F BPA- | Middents, Dirk | K&L Gates | 12/02/2012 | Copy of memorandum of agreement (MOA) between Fallings Springs, LLC, the Cowlitz Indian Tribe, and BPA for acquisition of survival benefit units in |
| 2014- | inductics, Dirk | NAL Gales | 12/03/2013 | the Lower Columbia River Estuary. |
| 00279-F | | | | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , |
| BPA- 2014- | Jing, Chaoyang | CalPoly Pomona | 12/06/2013 | EMTP source code, source code documentation, application guide, workbook, rule book |
| 2014- 00293-F | | | | |
| BPA- | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 12/12/2013 | Travel and other expense reimbursement forms submitted by (b) (6) and Robin Furrer. All statements itenizing charges. All documents discussing |
| 2014- | I | 1 | 1 | misuse of government credit cards or their need to reimburse the government. From January 1, 2011 to present. |
| | | | | |

| DO312-F BPA- 2014- 00321-F BPA- 2014- 00382-F BPA- | ement between the Bonneville Power buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
|--|---|
| Day 12/19/2013 Copy of all communications, electronic of otherwise, between David Clark and Elliott Mainzer since June 1, 2013/2014-00358-F BPA- 2014-00383-F BPA- | ement between the Bonneville Power buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| Sickinger, Ted The Oregonian 12/19/2013 Copy of all communications, electronic of otherwise, between David Clark and Elliott Mainzer since June 1, 2013 | ement between the Bonneville Power buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| 2014- 00358-F BPA- 2014- 00361-F BPA- 2014- 00382-F BPA- 2014- 00383-F BPA- 2014- 00384-F Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- 2014- 2015- BPA- 2014- BPA- 2014- BPA- 2014- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- 2014- BPA- 2014- BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- 2014- Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- 2014- BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- 2014- BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- Bealy, Jerry Columbia Basin | ement between the Bonneville Power buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| BPA- 2014- 00361-F BPA- 2014- 00362-F BPA- 2014- 00382-F BPA- 2014- 00383-F BPA- 2014- 00384-F BPA- 2014- 00384-F BPA- 2014- 00384-F BPA- 2014- 00385-F BPA- 2014- 00385-F BPA- 2014- 00386-F BPA- 2014- 00386-F BPA- 2014- 00386-F BPA- 2014- 00386-F BPA- 2014- 00387-F Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Colum | buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. Jence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| 2014- 2014- 2014- 2014- 2018- BPA- BPA- BPA- 2014- 2018- BPA- 2014- 2014- 2014- 2014- 2014- 2014- 2018- BPA- 2014- 2015- 2014- 2015- 2014- 2014- 2014- 2014- 2015- 2014- 2015- 2015- 2016- 2016- 2016- 2016- 2017- 2017- 2018- | buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. Jence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| O361-F BPA- 2014- 00382-F Healy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- 2014- 00382-F BPA- 2014- 00382-F BPA- 2014- 00382-F BPA- 2014- 00382-F BPA- 2014- 00383-F BPA- 2014- 00384-F BPA- | buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. Jence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| 2014- 00382-F BPA- 2014- 00383-F BPA- 2014- 00383-F BPA- 2014- 00384-F Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. BPA- 2014- 00384-F Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Administration and Pacific Power for the deliver of power from Pacific Power to the North Hurlburt Wind Project, specifically: All documents, including but not limited to employees, representatives or agents of the Bonneville Power Administration and Pacific Power, Caithness, North Hurlburt Vind, LLC to the Bonneville Power Administration Facilities at the Slatt Substation from Januar Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, Four Hurlburt Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe bend Wind, LLC, regarding the substation and Pacific Power to the Bend, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind the Shepherds Flat Wind Project, specifically: All documents, including but not limited to employees, representatives or agents of the Bonneville Power Administration and Pacific Power, Caithness, North Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC, regarding the substation from Januar 12/24/2013 BPA's interaction with the Shepherds Flat Wind Project, specifically: All documents, regarding the substation from Januar 12/24/2013 BPA's interaction with the Shepherds Flat Wind Project, specifically: All documents between Bonneville Power Ad | buth Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and Horseshoe ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC, South Hurlburt Vind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. Jence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| Double Baration Service BPA- 2014- 00383-F BPA- 2014- 00384-F BPA- 2014- BPA- 2014- BPA- 2014- BPA- 2014- Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Bend, LLC. Also, any drafts of this agreement, including any memorandum of understanding, term sheets or ot January 1, 2007 to present. Bend, LLC. Also, any drafts of this agreement, including any memorandum of understanding, term sheets or ot January 1, 2007 to present. BPA- 2014- BPA- 2014- Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Bend, LLC. Also, any drafts of this agreement, including any memorandum of understanding, term sheets or ot January 1, 2007 to present. BPA- 2014- Bend, LLC. Also, any drafts of this agreement, including any memorandum of understanding, term sheets or ot January 1, 2007 to present. BPA- 2014- Bend, LLC. Oclumbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Bend, LLC. Also, any drafts of this agreement, including any memorandum of understanding, term sheets or ot January 1, 2007 to present. BPA- 2014- Bend, LLC. Also, any drafts of this agreement, including any memorandum of understanding, term sheets or ot January 1, 2007 to present. BPA- 2014- Bend, LLC. Also, any drafts of bispends Flat Wind Project, specifically: All documents, including but not limited to employees, representatives of North Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC, regarding the interaction with the Shepherds Flat Wind Project, specifically: All documents, regarding communications among employees, representatives or agents of North Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe Be | ner contract development documents from email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation listration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| BPA- 00383-F BPA- 10384-F Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. 10384-F Columbia Basin Electric 10384-F Columbia Basin Electric 10384-F Columbia Basin Electric 10384-F Columbia Basin Electric 2037 to present BPA- 2014- 2014- 2015- 2077 to present BPA- 2014- 2014- 2015- 2077 to present BPA- 2014- 2014- 2015- 2077 to present BPA- 2016- 2077 to present BPA- 2016- 2077 to present BPA- 2017- 2077 to present BPA- 2018- 2078 to present | email, letters or correspondence, between th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| 2014- 00383-F BPA- 00384-F Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Electric Columbia Basin Electric Columbia Basin Electric Columbia Basin Electric Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Electric Coop | th Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. Jence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| 00383-F Cooperative, Inc. Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC regarding the interconnection of electrical facilities of North Hurlburt V Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC to the Bonneville Power Administration Facilities at the Slatt Substation from Januar BPA- 2014- 00384-F BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- BPA- | Vind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC and y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC to the Bonneville Power Administration Facilities at the Slatt Substation from Januar BPA- 2014- 00384-F BPA- Healy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. | y 1, 2007 to present. dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| Healy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Electric Cooperative, Inc. Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Cooperative, Inc. Electric Cooperative, Inc. Cooper | dence, notes, minutes and presenation istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| 2014- 00384-F BPA- 2014- 2014- 2014- BPA- Columbia Basin Electric | istration regarding the supply of power the Saddle Butte project from January 1, dministration and Pacific Power, |
| BPA- 2014- 2014- BPA- Caithness, North Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe bend Wind, LLC, regarding the su | dministration and Pacific Power, |
| BPA- Healy, Jerry Columbia Basin Electric Caithness, North Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe bend Wind, LLC, regarding the su | |
| 2014- Electric Caithness, North Hurlburt Wind, LLC, South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, or Horseshoe bend Wind, LLC, regarding the su | |
| | • |
| pervice to the time projects from sundary 1/2007 to present | |
| BPA- Healy, Jerry Columbia Basin 12/24/2013 BPA's interaction with the Shepherds Flat Wind Project, specifically: Any documents regarding the supply of ele other power supplier, or transmission service for the station service loads of the Saddle Butte Wind project from | |
| 2014- Electric other power supplier, or transmission service for the station service loads of the Saddle Butte Wind project from 00386-F Cooperative, Inc. | January 1, 2007 to present. |
| BPA- Healy, Jerry Columbia Basin 12/24/2013BPA's interaction with the Shepherds Flat Wind Project, specifically: The final, fully executed Interconnection Ac | reement between Bonneville Power |
| 2014- Electric Administration and (1) North Hurlburt Wind, LLC, (2) South Hurlburt Wind, LLC, and (3) Horseshoe Bend Wind, | LLC; and any amendments to that |
| 00387-F Cooperative, Inc. agreement, as well as drafts of the agreement, including memorandum of understanding, term sheets or other | contract development documents from |
| BPA- Healy, Jerry Columbia Basin 12/24/2013 BPA's interaction with the Shepherds Flat Wind Project, specifically: All notes, minutes, presentation materials, | or any other documents concerning a |
| 2014- Electric meeting between Pacific Power, Caithness Development, LLC representatives and BPA employees Ken Johnson, | |
| 00388-F Cooperative, Inc. 5, 2010. | , 3 |
| BPA- Drumheller, Susan Idaho 12/31/2013 Documents related to flexible winter operations of the Albeni Falls Dam for winters of 2011/2012 and 2012/201 environmental conditions from 2005 - present. | 3, to include study, analysis of |
| 2014- Conservation environmental conditions from 2005 - present. | |
| BPA- Dunne, Joseph Oregon 12/23/2013 Energy Efficiency agreements/contracts dated from 1983-86 between Eugene Water & Electric Board (EWEB) a | nd BPA. |
| 2014- Department of Output Processing Control of Department of Departmen | |
| Justice | |
| BPA- Morgan, Dave Sterling Energy 01/06/2014A copy of the latest version of the BPA/US DOE computer program Corona and Field Effects 2014- Management | |
| 00419-F | |
| BPA- Johnson, Chuck Physicians for 2014- Social 01/08/2014 All materials referencing the IHS CERA study on CGS dated November 2013, including workpapers, contracts, 6 | mails and other communications |
| 2014- Social 00434-F Responsibility | |
| BPA- Pierard, Burton B Reactor 01/09/2014- Copy of the Midway Substation Operator's Log Book entries concerning a fault on the Toppenish 115 KV Line of | n March 10, 1945 at about 1530 hours |
| 2014- Museum (PWT) and any other effects of the fault such as false trips, Relay Targets, etc. A copy redacted to only the rele | vent entries is sufficient. The necessary |
| O0440-F Association Log Book is archived on site at Midway Substation Oscilloperturbograph trace for the fault Operators One L | |
| KV bus configuration (6-230KV Line Breaker positions, 2-115KV Line Breakers and the 2-230/115KV Banks) wa the March 10, 1945 Japanese Balloon Bomb fault about 30 miles south of Toppenish on the 115KV Toppenish Li | |
| BPA- Collier, Skip Professional 01/13/2014BPA Training Office manual | |
| 2014- Doctor | |
| 00474-F Inc. | |
| BPA- Averill, Ben Kleinfelder 01/16/2014 Corona & Field Effects Software | |
| 00489-F | |
| BPA- Sickinger, Ted The Oregonian 01/22/2014 Steve Wright's emails regarding selection of Chief Public Affairs Officer position. | |
| 2014- 00507-F | |
| BPA- Edwards, Bryan - 02/27/2014 All emails between (6) (6) and Human Capitol Management between May 15 - July 1, 2013 regarding | |
| 2014- 00537-F under Pathways and Schedule A hiring authority. (Date Range for Record Search: From 05/15/2013 To 07/01/2 | 013) |
| BPA- Antonioli, Ted - 01/28/2014Historical archaeological survey for BPA lines east of Missoula 30 years ago. | |
| 2014- | |
| 00538-F BPA- Gallay, Benjamin Xcel Energy 02/04/2014 Corona & Field Effects software program. | |
| 2014- (NSP) | |
| 00553-F | |

| BPA- 2014- 00554-F | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | | All correspondence, emails, memos & meeting notes regarding Chief Public Affairs Officer position & recruitment. (Date Range for Record Search: From 09/01/2011 To 02/05/2014) |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|------------|---|
| BPA- 2014- 00555-F | Pierard, Burton | B Reactor Museum Association | 02/05/2014 | Operators log book for March 10, 1945 referencing system faults on Bonneville-Midway line #2. Oldest line drawing available for Midway substation. |
| BPA- 2014- 00575-F | Degerstedt, Ross | BPPL/Olympic Pipeline | 02/10/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software program |
| | Shen, Bai Ke | BC Hydro | 02/10/2014 | EMTP source code; EMTP application guide; EMTP Source code documentation; EMTP workbook, EMTP rulebook |
| BPA- 2014- 00577-F | Ju, Yunato | Toronto | | EMTP source code; EMTP application guide; EMTP Source code documentation; EMTP workbook, EMTP rulebook |
| BPA- 2014- 00609-F | Halter, Amanda | Shaw Pittman LLP | | All settlement/compensation agreements between the Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation, inlcuding constituent Tribes (CCT) and BPA concerning CCt's claims arising out of construction; existence and operation of the Grand Coulee Dam and/or Lake Roosevelt, trespass on Indian lands, harm to natural resources, original petitions files by CCT, payment receipts to CCT, all communictions regarding receipt, disbursement & allocation of payments made to CCT under terms of Settlement Agreements. (Date Range for Record Search: From 07/31/1951 To 02/19/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 00614-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 02/11/2014 | All documents pertaining to the Energy Northwest - Paducah fuel transaction including computer models, internal memos and emails. |
| BPA- 2014- 00615-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | | Workpapers, computer models, internal memos and emails from Mr. Ridges talking points in last week's document entitled Uranium Tails Transaction. (Date Range for Record Search: From 02/01/2014 To 02/11/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 00616-F | Williams, Bradley | | 02/12/2014 | Corona and Field Effects Version 3.0 software |
| BPA- 2014- 00617-F | Hernan Jaramillo Restrepo, Jorge | | 02/13/2014 | Copy of ANYPOLE software. |
| BPA- 2014- 00618-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | ' ' | Copies of all emails to/from Steve Wright (from 1/1/12 to finate date of employment with BPA = 2/1/13)regarding: Office of Inspector General (OIG), the U.S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM) or DOE Human Capital, any inquiries, reviews & investigations into BPA hiring & promotion practices. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2012 To 02/01/2013) |
| BPA- 2014- 00629-F | Woods, Bruce | - | | Request for Corona Effects Program software |
| BPA- 2014- 00635-F | Abid, Umair | McGregor Construction 2000 LTD | 02/19/2014 | Corona & Fields Effects software |
| BPA- 2014- 00636-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 02/20/2014 | All 2007 Rate Analysis Model Excel spreasheets for the 2007 Rate Case including the file titled RAM2007IP.xls |
| BPA- 2014- 00643-F | Albright, Douglas | | | Copy of internal memoranda about JOC Briefing report and the technology it was seeking money to develop and documents transmitted to those agencies with this report. |
| BPA- 2014- 00650-F | Luther, Ryan | - | | all correspondence between United States Department of Energy, Bonneville Power Administration and: • The office of Congressman Paul Broun (R-GA, 2007-present) • The office of Congressman Rodney Davis (R-IL, 2013-present) • The office of Congressman John Delaney (D-MD, 2013-present) • The office of Congressman John Delaney (D-MD, 2013-present) • The office of Congressman Bill Enyart (D-IL, 2013-present) • The office of Congressman Bill Foster (D-IL, 2008-2011 and 2013-present) • The office of Congressman Phil Gingrey (R-GA, 2003-present) • The office of Governor Nikki Haley (R-SC, 2011-present) • The office of Congressman Jack Kingston (R-GA, 1993-present) • The office of Senator Charles Patrick "Pat" Roberts (R-KS, 1997-present) • The office of Congressman Brad Schneider (D-IL, 2013-present) • The office of Congressman John Tierney (D-MA, 1997-present) I prefer all documents in electronic format if available. If they are not available electronically, please fax them to 1.866.356.2010. If unavailable by fax or electronically, please mail them to (b) (6) |
| BPA- 2014- 00660-F | Pierard, Burton | B Reactor Museum Association | ' | Copy of BPA Bonneville Switchyard Substation Operator's Log Book entries concerning an apparent trip on the Bonneville Line No. 2 to Midway Substation on March 10, 1945, including other effects of the trip i.e., Relay Targets, Transfer Trip indication, etc Substation name at that time served as the West termius of the twin Bonneville to Midway 230 KV Lines. (Date Range for Record Search: From 03/10/1945 To 03/10/1945) |
| BPA- 2014- 00661-F | Seaman, Jennifer | JMS Advisory Group, LLC | 02/27/2014 | Outstanding/State- dated check list, (checks that have been issued by your government agency and remain outstanding), for six (6) months or more as of the date of this request (2/27/2014). Please only include items that can still be claimedby the payee and have not been escheated to the state. that have a value of \$1000.00 or greater and are payable to a business (not payable to an individual). Please include the payee name, date, amount, and last known address if possible. |
| BPA- 2014- 00662-F | Sletager, Ralph | | · · | 1) Any documents that explain how BPA, the COE and the Bureau of Reclamation considered Mr. Raver's sworn testimony about Albeni Falls and how it applies to the BPA/Kalispel Tribes/USACE/USBR MOA. 2) A copy of the request by the Kalispel Tribes to partner in dam operations. 3) The protocol and/or Federal Statutes that govern a request by a Foreign Nation to alter operation of a State/Federal facility. 4) The takings analysis by the COE that is required by Executive Order 12630 for this Governmental action. |
| BPA- 2014- 00664-F | Goerges, Carol | - | 02/28/2014 | Please send me the following information: (HARD COPY) All information related to Gainsharing Awards and Performance Awards and any other types of awards given to employees for the 2013 performance appraisal year currently employed in NHQ or employed in NHQ within the past year. The |

| | I | 1 | | information should include the name of the recipient, the name of the award given, the effective date of the award and the dollar amount of the award. |
|--------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|---|
| | | | | If possible, also include the reason for awarding the amount. |
| BPA- 2014- 00685-F | Qualls, John | - | 03/06/2014 | Any security recordings both audio & video at the Port Angeles substation for dates 10/17/2008 - 12/01/2009 (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/17/2008 To 12/01/2009) |
| BPA- 2014- 00699-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 03/11/2014 | Limited to Tramsission Service Requests (TSRs) received by BPA related ot the 2013 Cluster Study. |
| BPA- 2014- 00700-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 03/11/2014 | Provide copies of all DOE Weekly Reports submitted by BPA between June 2011 and date of this request. To marrow scope, no items relating to the recent hiring/personnel issues and audits are being requested. (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/01/2011 To 03/10/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 00717-F | Jimenez, Victor | WSP Group- Colombia | 03/17/2014 | Request for Corona & Field Effects software. |
| BPA- 2014- 00719-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 03/17/2014 | Copies of all documents from Transmission Management Committee (TMC) meetings regarding Big Eddy-Knight, Central Ferry-Lower Monumental, I-5 Reinforcement Tranmssion projects and Network Open Season. (Date Range for Record Search: From 03/01/2013 To 03/17/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 00720-F | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 03/17/2014 | Copies of all documents from the Transmission Management Committee (TMC) meetings regarding activities with PGE as a result of the recently signed MOU. (Cascade Crossing). (Date Range for Record Search: From 09/01/2013 To 03/17/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 00721-F | Pierard, Burton | B Reactor Museum Association | 03/17/2014 | Copies of drawing that depicts Midway Substation as it stood March 10, 1945. |
| BPA- 2014- 00736-F | Hooppell, Stuart | - | 03/18/2014 | Copy of Corona and Field Effects program software |
| BPA- 2014- 00787-F | Sletager, Ralph | - | 03/28/2014 | BPA Journal mailing list. Press Release inviting public to comment on the Kalispell Tribe MOA. |
| BPA- 2014- 00791-F | Knudsen, Nicole | SEIU Local 49 | 04/01/2014 | I would like a copy of the contract between BPA and G4S Janitorial Services, including any extensions and addenda. |
| BPA- 2014- 00792-F | Knudsen, Nicole | SEIU Local 49 | 04/01/2014 | Copy of the contract between BPA and Township United Building Services, including any extensions and addenda. |
| BPA- 2014- 00793-F | Knudsen, Nicole | SEIU Local 49 | 04/01/2014 | Copy of the contract between BPA and Intercon Security Systems, including any extensions and addenda |
| BPA- 2014- 00806-F | Bubenik, David | SRI International | 04/03/2014 | Corona and Field Effects computer program |
| BPA- 2014- 00812-F | Butler, Shawn | Helsell Fetterman LLP | 04/01/2014 | Low Density Discount Data Requirements form for Ferry, Mason, Emerald, Klickitat, Lewis county PUD's, Kootenai Electric and Oregon Trail Co-op's; and BPA's award of LDD to mentioned utilities. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2003 To 04/01/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 00817-F | (b) (6) | - | 04/04/2014 | Gross income for Port Angeles, WA maintenance crew members: (b) (6) for year 2009. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2009 To 12/31/2009) |
| BPA- 2014- 00854-F | Bubenik, David | SRI International | 04/15/2014 | Request one copy each of the computer files C3INCL.FOR and C3MXGRAD.FOR, components of the BPA "Corona and Field Effects Version 3.0 software" |
| BPA- 2014- 00855-F | Bowman, Casey | Stanek Associates, Inc. | | Accounting of six months or more and only those that can still be claimed by the payee that have not been escheated to the state: uncashed checks/warrants, issued by BPA AND tax overpayments which have been refundable for six months or more AND unclaimed funds. Include payee names, dates, amounts, last known address and any other information available. To lessen time, only provide items with amounts of \$1,000 or more. (Date Range for Record Search: From 11/04/2013 To 04/04/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 00856-F | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 04/11/2014 | IG memos and letters referred in the Steve Wright and Anita Decker emails released under FOIA BPA-2013-01407. Copy of BPA's internal complaint logs to the IG hot line. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2010 To 12/31/2013) |
| BPA- 2014- 00967-F | Popik, Thomas | Foundation for Resilient Societies | | Geomagnetically Induced Current data for available monitoring stations, at shortest cadence available; July 15, 2000, October 29-31, 2003 and January 21, 2005 |
| BPA- 2014- 01120-F | True, Todd | Earthjustice | 05/14/2014 | (1) By, to, or between any official, employee, or contractor of the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA"), the National Marine Fisheries Service, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, or the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, regarding or relating in any way to: (a) the Independent Scientific Advisory Board's ("ISAB") review of the State of Oregon's recommendation to the Northwest Power and Conservation Council for an experimental spill program, or (b) a study design by the Comparative Survival Study ("CSS") or other response from the CSS regarding the ISAB's review of the Oregon recommendation; (2) By, to, or between any official, employee, or contractor of BPA, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, or the National Marine Fisheries Service, and any official, employee, appointed political official, representative, or contractors of any sovereign government (including, but not limited to any employee, official, or contractor of any agency or division of any such entity, and any sovereign's representatives on the Northwest Power and Conservation Council) that has executed a Memorandum of Agreement with BPA, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation concerning the Federal Columbia River Power System, regarding or relating in any way to (a) the ISAB review of the State of Oregon's recommendation to the Northwest Power and Conservation Council for an experimental spill program, or (b) a study design by the CSS or other response from the CSS regarding the ISAB's review of the Oregon recommendation; (Date Range for Record Search: From 02/01/2014 To 05/20/2014) |

| BPA- 2014- 01121-F | Wallace, Thomas | - | 05/19/2014 | Master contract between BPA & Aerotek, for supplemental labor with BPA. |
|--------------------------|------------------|---|------------|---|
| | Sturm, Jeff | - | 05/21/2014 | Complete investigation file |
| BPA- 2014- 01135-F | Crowner, Daniel | Patterson Buchanan Fobes & Leitch, Inc. | | All documents regarding Methow Valley Irrigation District East Dam Replacement occurred in 2007 and 2008. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2007 To 12/31/2008) |
| BPA- 2014- 01155-F | Johnson, Chuck | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 05/23/2014 | documents describing the contents of the HydroAMP database and fields. |
| BPA- 2014- 01160-F | Chung, C.V. | Coalition of Eastside Neighborhoods for Sensible E | | 2 copies of WECC transmission maps of Washington with Seattle-Tacoma detail |
| BPA- 2014- 01171-F | Sickinger, Ted | The Oregonian | 05/29/2014 | most recent internal audit of the BPA Travel Card program and the one referenced in Elliott Mainzers email to travel card holders in May 2014 |
| BPA- 2014- 01172-F | Moberg, Patrick | Moberg Law Firm | | copies of all environmental compliance letters issued by Nancy Weintraub in the name of Terraqua, Inc., Mike Ward, Mike Wardski, and Jeremy Moberg. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2006 To 12/31/2011) |
| BPA- 2014- 01173-F | Arndt, Stephen | Kleinfelder | 05/29/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2014- 01197-F | Iboshi, Kyle | KGW Television | | Access to and copies of all security incidents reported from Bonneville Power Administration to the DOE Cyber Incident Response Capability in accordance with DOE Manual 205.1-8, Cyber Security Incident Response Manual. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2012 To 06/01/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 01241-F | Lewis, Kevin | Idaho Rivers United | 06/11/2014 | The hourly average MID-Columbia Day Ahead Market Clearing Price (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2004 To 12/31/2013) |
| | Sletager, Ralph | - | 06/17/2014 | Re: FOIA 2014-00787 FOIA appeal. Requesting all communication between the hearing officer and BPA. |
| BPA- 2014- 01328-F | Backman, Barbara | Shumsky & Backman | | All documents, including surveillance videos, pertaining to the accident that occurred on October 8, 2012 as (b) (6) was exiting the Bonneville Power Administration parking structure at 905 NE 11th Avenue, Portland, Oregon. The incident occurred when the security posts raised underneath 's vehicle, and lifted it into the air, and then the car crashed to the ground. |
| BPA- 2014- 01335-F | (b) (6) | - | | WAGES INCLUDING OVERTIME FOR (b) (6) SUBSTATION FOR BPA AS MAINTENANCE ELECTRICIANS FOR 2009 WHILE EMPLOYEED AT THE PORT ANGELES, WA |
| BPA- 2014- 01336-F | Seminary, Tony | IT Motives | 06/25/2014 | Current IT staffing companies that BPA works with and their winning RFP's at time of award to be IT staffers for BPA |
| BPA- 2014- 01340-F | Leininger, Mike | Northwest Fair Contracting Association | 06/30/2014 | Send copies of the Certified Payrolls for G2 Commerical Construction, Inc. for their work as a sub-contractor to Skanask USA Bldg on the BPA Charles Luce Regional Maintenance Headquarters project |
| BPA- 2014- 01341-F | Leininger, Mike | Northwest Fair Contracting Association | | Copies of complete Certified Payrolls for Jim Ellett Construction Company, sub-sontraactor of Sturgeon Electric and/or MYRGroup, Inc. for all their work on Central Ferry-Lower Monumental Transmission Line project |
| BPA- 2014- 01346-F | Till, Richard | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | | Access to and copies of all public records related to BPA's review of Whistling Ridge Energy Project ("WREP" or "Project") added to BPA's files during 3-5-12 to 7-1-14 timeframe. Includes but not limited to: Any materials submitted by Whistling Ridge Energy LLC ("WRE") re: pending generation interconntion request. Any Transmission Service Requests or similar documents submitted to BPA re: WREP. Any communications re: WREP between BPA and; Washington Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council (EFSEC), state agencies/offices/elected officals; consultants, contractors involved with preparation/review of DEIS and/or application for site certificate, WRE and all related entities, attorneys/representatives. Any meeting notes, agendas other related records generated from meetings between BPA, EFSEC, WRE and consultants. (Date Range for Record Search: From 03/05/2012 To 07/01/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 01391-F | White, James | Upper Columbia Salmon Recovery Board | | Requesting spatial location data and site ID for all CHaMP sites in the Wenatchee River Subbasin at the HUC 5 level (including Nason Creek, Chiwawa, White River/Little Wenatchee, Wenatchee, and Peshastin), Entiat River Subbasin (Entiat River and Mad River), and Methow Subbasin (including Lost River, Lower Chewuch River, Lower Methow River, Middle Methow River, Twisp River, Upper Chewuch River, Upper Methow River) for 2011-2013. |
| BPA- 2014- 01406-F | Fox, Matthew | - | 07/10/2014 | Looking for the contract to BPA Project # 2011-014-00, titled: "Evaluate Status & Limiting Factors of Pacific Lamprey in the lower Deschutes River, Fifteenmile Creek and Hood River Subbasins." Deborah Docherty is Project Manager. This request is for current contract year 10/1/2013-9/30/2014. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/01/2013 To 09/30/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 01429-F | Dilorio, Lisa | Butler Manufacturing | | This is in regards to pre-engineered steel bldgs. that were provided for the Charles Luce Regional Maintenance Headquarters project around 6/10/14 through 7/11/14. Skanska USA Building is the general contractor. I am looking for a copy of Skanska's payment bond for this project. (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/10/2014 To 07/11/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 01441-F | Lewis, Kevin | United | 07/16/2014 | The hourly average MID-Columbia Day Ahead Market Clearing Price for the 10 year period beginning 01/01/04 - 12/31/13. (Clarifying statement: "data set comprisomed of the average daily price for each day of the ten year period (3,650 prices)." (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2004 To 12/31/2013) |
| BPA- 2014- 01456-F | (b) (6) | - | 07/21/2014 | ANY & ALL RECORDS FROM THE CIT TEAM CREATED DURING MSPB HEARING BY (b) (6) OTHERS. IT INVOLVED (b) (6) (6) WHEN THE TEAM WAS CREATED IT MUST HAVE RECORDS FOR ANY ACTIONS TOOK PLACE (b) (6) |

| I | I | | 1 | (b) (6) TESTIFIED THAT THE TEAM WAS CREATED BUT NO REASON WAS GIVEN THAT CLEARLY DESCRIBES WHAT THE PURPOSE WAS |
|--------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|---|
| BPA- 2014- 01457-F | (b) (6) | - | 07/21/2014 | COMPLETE COPY OF PHONE INTERVIEW INVOLVING (b) (6) AND THE HARASSMENT BY (b) (6) DURING THE LAST 2 YEARS.INTERVIEW WAS CONDUCTED BY (b) (6) |
| BPA- 2014- 01482-F | Jenkins, David | - | 07/24/2014 | Requesting the exact physical locations of all power stations that were operational prior to 1977 in Central Oregon that BPA may have directly or indirectly supplied power to prior to this year. This area includes the areas of Madras, Terrebonne, Culver, Redmond, Bend, Tumalo,Powell Butte, Prineville and LaPine. These power substations may have been operated by Pacific Power and/or other power and electric companies. |
| BPA- 2014- 01492-F | Thatcher, Andrew | - | 07/25/2014 | Corona and Field Effects software and manual associated with the program. |
| | Peters, Sarah | WildEarth Guardians | 07/28/2014 | Requests all site-specific projects the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has approved within bull trout designated critical habitat and all associated decision documents, to include any that implement Inland Native Fish Strategy management direction, and, bull trout specific biological opinsions and assessements for the time period January 2, 2011 to June 13, 2014. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2011 To 06/13/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 01545-F | Knowland, Jess | - | 08/04/2014 | For last 5 years: All hires, positions, PII, disability, veterans, legal dept hiring activity, special accommodations,case, classifications, status, resolutions and all HR matters in last 5 years involving discrimination claims. |
| BPA- 2014- 01562-F | Backman, Barbara | Shumsky & Backman | 09/08/2014 | BPA RAMS SEcurity contract terms in effect on October 8, 2012, that address damage caused by the contractor. |
| BPA- 2014- 01685-F | Nichols, Ken | NetPeak Energy Group | 08/11/2014 | Requesting the winning proposal in response to BPA's Demand Response Program Demonstration Project RFP dated May 23, 2014. |
| BPA- 2014- 01689-F | McLaughlin, David | Bloomberg News | 08/12/2014 | Provide a list of the following servers manufactured by IBM that are still in use at the Department of Energy: System x, BladeCenter and Flex System blade servers; x86-based Flex integrated systems; NeXtScale and iDataPlex servers. For each item on the list, please include the awardee (IBM or another retailer), contract #, order # (if applicable), the date of award, description of the product, and the award amount. Provide any correspondence to or from the Department of Energy since January 1, 2014, related to the proposed sale of IBM's low-end server business to Lenovo Group Ltd. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2014 To 07/24/2014) |
| 2014- 01690-F | Gilmore, Andrew | TRC Enginners | , , | Corona & Field Effects software program |
| BPA- 2014- 01713-F | Scott, Kiley | SNC Lavalin T&D | 08/15/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 2014- 01714-F | Pardo, David | WhistleWatch.org | | No Fear Act annual reports to Congress. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2003 To 08/15/2014) |
| 2014- 01715-F | MacFarlane, Scott | NBC 4 News | | Employee handbook referencing dress code |
| BPA- 2014- 01717-F | Tailor, Jay | SNC Lavalin T&D | 08/15/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2014- 01727-F | Hogeland, Clayton | - | | Documents showing Enron involvement in power outages in the western United States (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1998 To 12/31/2008) |
| BPA- 2014- 01746-F | Johnson, Daniel | - | | BPA map serial number 32768 |
| BPA- 2014- 01761-F | Middleton, Jennifer | - | | (1) All leases, rental agreements, sale agreements, contracts, deeds, and other documents setting forth financial transactions or agreements between BPA and any other entity over the last ten years (August 2004 to the present) referring or relating to the land described as the Biddle Butte Microwave Radio Station Site and/or BBT-AR-1, Parcels 1 and 2 (more specifically, the 0.69 acres conveyed to the United States of America and its assigns by Warranty Deed dated 18 November, 1952, by Spencer Biddle and Erskine Biddle Wood), or any part thereof, including any communications towers erected thereon. (2) Records demonstrating all income derived from any rental, lease, or sale of the above-described property to any entity or individual over the past ten years. (3) All records describing or demonstrating use by BPA of the above premises as a communication station by the Government over the past ten years. (Date Range for Record Search: From 08/02/2004 To 08/29/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 01763-F | Popik, Thomas | Foundation for Resilient Societies | - | Report and study results for Technology Innovation Project 264: Modeling Geomagnetically Induced Current for Evaluation and Mitigation. |
| BPA- 2014- 01768-F | Knudsen, Nicole | SEIU Local 49 | | Yearly cost of BPA RAMS contract 2009-2014. |
| 2014- 01773-F | Ryzhov, Kirill | Mott McDonald | 08/28/2014 | AnyPole and Corona & Field Effects Software |
| BPA- 2014- 01786-F | Chamberlain, Alex | - | 08/29/2014 | Original contract negoiated between BPA and Alcoa Ins. regarding a 10-year power deal with the Intalco aluminum plant in Ferndale, WA, signed in December 2012. |
| BPA- 2014- 01787-F | Seligman, Dan | Columbia Research Corporation | 08/29/2014 | 1. BPA letter to Steve Wright requesting him to provide all emails to/from Washington2Advocates sent/received from Wright's non-government email address. 2. Copy of emails provided by Steve Wright in response to above request. 3. All other emails on any subject to/from Wright that were sent/received on non-government address. For purpose of this request, "to/from" includes "cc" and "bcc" copies. Emails include the text and attachments. |
| | | | | |

| BPA- 2014- 01815-F | Zurenko, Stephanie | Washington State Dept of Ecology | | Documents regarding placement of a culvert located on property in the east half of section 8, T17N, R06W in Garys Harbor County, WA. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1975 To 12/31/1985) |
|--------------------------|---------------------------|--|------------|---|
| | McVeigh, William | ENMAX Power Corp | 09/08/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2014- 01838-F | Foster, Kenneth | University of Pennsylvania | 09/08/2014 | Corona Field Effects software |
| BPA- | Zuckerman, Adrianne | _ | 09/09/2014 | CHaMP Survey Geodatabases for the Methow River Basin, WA from 2011-2013 (and 2014 once it becomes available this fall). I am particularly interested in the Digital Elevation Models of the topographic surveys. |
| BPA- 2014- 01855-F | Sanders, John | The Benefit Coordinators | 09/11/2014 | request the the following information of BPA; Employee name (first and last), duty position\job title, hire date, annual\hourly wage, facility name\building, employement address, city, state, and Zip Code. |
| | Steg-Geltner, Michelle | Yakama Nation Fisheries | 09/16/2014 | locations of the long-term annual Champ monitoring sites in the Upper Columbia Subbasin, and assocaited identifying information. Some of the basic information needed is: latitude, longitude, dates sampled, type of monitoring, and if it is a long-term annual site (if monitoring will continue). |
| BPA- 2014- 01891-F | Seminary, Tony | IT Motives | 09/19/2014 | Last RFP for IT supplemental labor. |
| BPA- 2014- 01900-F | (b) (6) | - | 09/22/2014 | 2010 email sent to (b) (6) involving harassment by (b) (6) towards (b) (6). |
| BPA- 2014- 01901-F | Nichols, Ken | NetPeak Energy Group | 09/22/2014 | Winning bid to BPA's Demand Response Program Demostration Project RFP dated May 23, 2014, and the agreement between BPA and Energy NW for Demand Respons Pilot announced September 2014. |
| 2014- 01913-F | deHackbeil, Victor | | | 1. All travel or other expense reimbursement forms submitted by (b) (c) since Jan 1 2011. These include expenses on travel cards issued directly to him, or purchase card expenses made on his behalf. 2. All statements itemizing charges since Jan. 1, 2011 on travel cards or government-issued credit cards held by (b) (d) a. 3. Any written or electronic documents that discuss whether (b) (d) used his travel or purchase cards for personal expenses, and whether he has been asked to reimburse BPA or the government for personal expenses on his travel cards or government-issued credit cards. This request includes e-mails describing the personal uses and the amount involved. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2011 To 09/30/2014) |
| BPA- 2014- 01914-F | Overstreet, Greg | - | 09/26/2014 | the total dollar amount of all printing done with the (Government Printing Office) GPO for the time periods: June 2007 - April 2008 and June 2007 - May 2012 (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/01/2007 To 05/31/2012) |
| BPA- 2014- 01924-F | Harkonen, Harold | Nordmin Engineering Ltd. | 09/30/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2015- 00018-F | Simmons, Joshua | Southern Maryland Electric Cooperative | 10/03/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2015- 00019-F | Graham, John | Graham & Graham LTD | 10/03/2014 | BPA AnyPole software |
| BPA- 2015- 00030-F | Zurenko, Stephanie | Washington State Dept of Ecology | 10/03/2014 | All easements, lease agreements on BPA transmission line right of way at section 8, T16N, R06W, WM, Grays Harbor County, Washington. |
| BPA- 2015- 00051-F | Henderson, Carrie | _ | 10/08/2014 | The rating and ranking for all the "Best Qualified" and "Well Qualified" candidates for Vacancy Announcement #10379-12-DE, Business Analyst GS-12. To include the veteran's preference status for these candidates and the candidate selected for the position. |
| BPA- 2015- 00060-F | Seminary, Tony | | | Copy of the last BPA IT supplemental labor RFP. |
| 2015- 00090-F | Randall, Justin | - | | the electricity distribution from BPA's Libby Dam, at least by State, preferably by county. If this varies over time, an average would suffice, |
| BPA- 2015- 00092-F | Knodel, Kevin | - | , , | income/salary DATA for (b) (6) (6) : Administrative Services Assistant III, Talent Acquisition - CRGT on contract at Bonneville Power Administration, for the current salary year, and 2011. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2011 To 12/31/2011) |
| BPA- 2015- 00094-F | Goff, Steven | - | 10/23/2014 | 2013 HCM audit information on the following positions: 8512-11-A1, 9620-12-DE-A1, 9621-12-A1, 9248-11-DE. |
| | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 11/03/2014 | Work papers for the 2013 and 2014 nuclear fuel numbers on page 31 of Energy Northwest's 2014 Annual Report. |
| BPA- 2015- 00190-F | Polehonka, Brooke | Law Offices of Dennis J. Perkins | , , | Miller Act Bond (Performance/Payment Bond) for the Tri-Cities Bundled Work Projects; Benton Project.Henkels & McCoy is the Prime Contractor for the project. |
| | Sanders, Jim | - | 12/02/2014 | underlying input data to replicate results described in the following article: Steven C. Bottemiller, MAI, and Marvin L. Wolverton, PhD, MAI. Price Effects of HVTLs on Abutting Homes, The Appraisal Journal, Winter 2013. Study conducted by Steven Bottemiller for the Bonneville Power Authority, a government agency of the US Dept. of Energy. |

| BPA- 2015- 00206-F | Schneider, Vicki | KLJ | 11/14/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
|--------------------------|--------------------|---|------------|---|
| BPA- 2015- 00251-F | Vasconcelos, Joao | Federal University of Minas Gerais | 12/01/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2015- 00273-F | Montgomery, Arlene | Friends of the Wild Swan | 12/19/2014 | All documents regarding dam operations related to bull trout critical habitat. (Date Range for Record Search: From 11/17/2010 To 12/02/2014) |
| BPA- 2015- 00300-F | Callahan, Ryan | Tech Environmental | 12/03/2014 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2015- 00301-F | Eichstaedt, Rick | Gonzaga University School of Law | | all communications (including but not limited to emails, phone logs, presentations, meeting notes, and any written material) between the Bonneville Power Administration leaders and staff and BIOP Accord Parties, Federal Agencies, Congressional Members, individual Northwest Power and Conservation Council members, and Non-Governmental Organizations (including but not limited to utility organizations and ratepayer groups) where the subject matter was the Northwest Power and Conservation Council's Fish and Wildlife Program's fish passage and reintroduction provisions, toxics provisions, and any provisions that could or could be construed to expand the current Northwest Power and Conservation Council's Fish and Wildlife Program and/or the Bonneville Power Administration's fish and wildlife funding requirements. 12-11-2014 Clarification: We are interested in the communications (as outlined in the FOIA) related to (1) fish reintroduction and passage above Chief Joseph and Grand Coulee Dams and blocked areas in Idaho. (2) The toxics provisions of the newly adopted NWPCC Fish and Wildlife Program located at pages 54-56 and pages 116 of that Program. Regarding the "and any provisions that could or could be construed" for now it is our understanding from the public hearings etc. that the above two provisions were the most contentious and we agree to remove this from our FOIA request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/01/2013 To 12/05/2014) |
| BPA- 2015- 00340-F | Iboshi, Kyle | KGW Television | 12/10/2014 | Records of BPA's fixed-wing aircraft for Fiscal Year 2012, 2013, and 2014. I would like a list of all trips during this period, all flight manifests for this period, and operating costs for each aircraft - broken down by Fiscal Year. Any reviews of the continuing need for all BPA aircraft generated since Fiscal Year 2008. This information may be contained in a Capital Asset Plan and Business Case Summary (Capital Asset Plan). Also any internal audit reports related to BPA aircraft provided by the Office of Aviation Man- agement for Fiscal Years 2008-2014 (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/01/2008 To 09/30/2014) |
| BPA- 2015- 00341-F | Iboshi, Kyle | KGW Television | | List of salaries for BPA employees for Fiscal Year 2013 and 2014, to include: name of the employee, a job description and/or department, and salary broken down by baseline salary, overtime, and bonuses. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/01/2013 To 09/30/2014) |
| BPA- 2015- 00342-F | Hall, Helen | Gunnerson Consulting & Site Communication Services | | copy of all Wireless Cell Leases, including: Cell Tower leases; Water Tower leases; Rooftop leases; Ground leases; and all other leases pertaining to the Wireless Telecommunication Industry. (Date Range for Record Search: From 09/13/2011 To 12/15/2014) |
| BPA- 2015- 00396-F | Wang, Howe | Navigant Economics | | Report on the Columbia River Treaty to negotiators from Work Group No.1 Canadian Comments on report entitled "determination of Canadian downstream power entitlement |
| BPA- 2015- 00398-F | Rasmussen, PJ | Thompson Brothers Excavating | 12/10/2014 | Performance/Payment bond for construction project project known as Alley-Fairview Transmission Line Rebuild. |
| BPA- 2015- 00399-F | Sokol, Jan | Stewart Sokol & Larkin LLC | 12/12/2014 | Perfromance/payment bond for construction project known as Alley-Fairview Transmission Line Rebuild. |
| BPA- 2015- 00456-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 01/05/2015 | Most recent BPA HOT agenda and meeting minutes. |
| BPA- 2015- 00475-F | Tansey, Ben | | | Copies of each of the bilateral settlements BPA signed with eight parties regarding the parties' damages claims under BPA's Environmental Redispatch Policy. Copies of any material disclosing and/or detailing the total amount of damages each of these parties originally claimed during the settlement negotiations. |
| BPA- 2015- 00508-F | Johnson, Larry | Law Office of Larry G. Johnson | 01/23/2015 | All documents relating to Puget Sound Energy project Energize Eastside, formerly known as Sammamish-Lakeside-Talobt Hill reinforcement project. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2008 To 01/14/2015) |
| BPA- 2015- 00553-F | Overstreet, Greg | - | | Amount spent with GPO on promotional items and posters. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2007 To 01/01/2012) |
| BPA- 2015- 00564-F | Till, Richard | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | | Access to and copies of all public records related to BPA's review of Whistling Ridge Energy Project ("WREP" or "Project") added to BPA's files during 3-5-12 to 7-1-14 timeframe. Includes but not limited to: Any materials submitted by Whistling Ridge Energy LLC ("WRE") re: pending generation interconntion request. Any Transmission Service Requests or similar documents submitted to BPA re: WREP. Any communications re: WREP between BPA and; Washington Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council (EFSEC), state agencies/offices/elected officals; consultants, contractors involved with preparation/review of DEIS and/or application for site certificate, WRE and all related entities, attorneys/representatives. Any meeting notes, agendas other related records generated from meetings between BPA, EFSEC, WRE and consultants. (Date Range for Record Search: From 07/02/2014 To 01/23/2015) |
| 2015- 00596-F | Hall, Helen | Gunnerson Consulting & Site Communication Services | | Database pull of property leases. |
| BPA- 2015- 00597-F | Brantley, Cheryl | A Better Way for BPA | | BPA consultants contracts for Draft Environment Impact Statement (DEIS) and Final Environment Impact Statement (FEIS) for the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement transmission project. Timeframe for preparation and release of the FEIS. Any issues in the FEIS that were not in the DEIS. All documents since 12/23/2012 that relate to any of the alternative routes in Oregon. All documents related to the project on double circuiting. On February 16, 2015, requester revised the request for contracts (items 1 and 2 above) to exclude pricing information. |

| BPA- 2015- 00598-F | Dod, Bronte | The Willamette Collegian Newspaper | 02/02/2015 | land-use form for Zena Farm and Forest that was submitted by Willamette University in 2007. |
|--------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|---|
| BPA- 2015- 00629-F | MacFarlane, Scott | NBC 4 News | 02/09/2015 | All purchases of alcoholic beverage items by the Agency, including cost and location. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/01/2013 To 09/30/2014) |
| BPA- 2015- 00630-F | Freeman, Brad | Triad Associates | 02/05/2015 | Right of way plans for transmission line in Section 8, Township 28 North, Range 5 East, W.M. in Snohomish County, Washington. |
| | Salimi, Maryam | - | 02/05/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Bartlett, Reed | Bodwell EnviroAcoustics | 02/05/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Zornes, Robert | - | 02/09/2015 | What persons from BPA approached the Friends of the Gorge with the \$1.78 million mitigation offer and what persons with BPA consummated the offer. Also I would like a copy of the actual settlement agreement in it's entirety including all attachments and correspondence that are relevant to the consummated agreement. |
| BPA- 2015- 00646-F | Rodgers, Gil | Energyzt LLC | 02/09/2015 | copies of complete Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs) for the following hydroelectric dams during the time period 1/1/1940 - 12/31/1979. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1940 To 12/31/1979) |
| BPA- 2015- 00647-F | Rodgers, Gil | Energyzt LLC | 02/09/2015 | copies of complete Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs) for the following hydroelectric dams during the time period 1/1/1940 - 12/31/1979. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1940 To 12/31/1979) |
| | Procopio, Joseph | TRC Solutions | 02/09/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Bartlett, Reed | Bodwell EnviroAcoustics | 02/13/2015 | Programming language for Corona & Field Effects software. Technical Report ERJ-77-167, dated 1977. |
| | Hirst, William | Hirst Enterprise Inc | 02/17/2015 | Training videos produced. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2014 To 12/31/2014) |
| | Prochniak, John | Brim Aviation | 02/23/2015 | all communications and equipment lease agreements regarding Brim Aviation, Brim Equipment Leasing, or Burl Brim. |
| | Vinocur, Claire | Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to John Kasich. |
| BPA- 2015- 00810-F | Vinocur, Claire | Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to Scott Walker. |
| BPA- 2015- 00811-F | Berns, Jeremy | Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to Marco Rubio |
| BPA- 2015- 00812-F | Bennett, Eric | Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to Rafael Edward "Ted" Cruz |
| | Kotkin, Tyler | Democratic National | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to Piyush "Bobby" Jindal |
| | Bennett, Eric | Committee Democratic National | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to James Richard "Rick" Perry |
| | Stranix, Patrick | Committee Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to John Ellis "Jeb" Bush |
| | Kane, Michael | Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to Chris Christie |
| | Ramirez, Krystal | Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to Michael Pence |
| | Roberts, Kelly | Democratic National Committee | 03/17/2015 | All records relating to Randal Paul |
| | Hirst, William | | 03/30/2015 | all email sent or received bearing this email address HDR22@CLINTONEMAIL.COM for year 2013. |

| BPA- 2015- 00907-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 03/09/2015 | most recent agenda and minutes of BPA HOT Team meeting |
|--------------------------|---------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- 2015- 00908-F | Green, Daniel | - | 03/11/2015 | historical and current financial compensation paid by BPA to supplemental labor contract vendor First Tek Dos, LLC for CFTE Daniel Green |
| BPA- 2015- 00987-F | Ehebrecht, Frank | - | 03/11/2015 | transmission data frelated to outage August 10, 1996 |
| | Dhanak, Manhar | - | 03/30/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Browne, Mark | National Grid | 04/06/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2015- 01157-F | Kraby, David | Experis | | Most recent proposals that were provided to BPA for the last IT Supplemental Labor RFP, Finance Supplemental Labor RFP, and Engineering Supplemental Labor RFP. |
| | Gravelmann, Andre | - | 04/14/2015 | Corona & Field Effects and AnyPole software |
| | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 04/15/2015 | New Hydro Optimization Team agenda and meeting minutes |
| BPA- 2015- 01178-F | Moreno, Roberto | - | 04/20/2015 | Corona & Field Effects and ATADS - Advanced Tower Analysis and Design System software |
| | Tansey, Ben | Energy NewsData | | A copy of the timeline, the organizational and programmatic analysis and each of the Why analyses used in the Human Capital Management audit failure root cause analysis. |
| | Moberg, Patrick | Moberg Law Firm | 04/27/2015 | Six Environment Fish & Wildlife papers authored by Terraqua, Inc., funded by BPA in 2008-2009. |
| | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | | All documents and emails regarding Energy Northwest's Low-Cost Fuel Purchases referenced in article "Fuel Purchase Saved Northwest \$40 Million & Tens of Millions More Through 2028." This is to include documents supporting or relating to Energy Northwest's claim, "According to the Bonneville Power Administration, the fuel agreement is now showing a more than \$40 million savings to the fiscal 2014 - 2015 rate case, and will save customers tens of millions more through 2028." |
| BPA- 2015- 01221-F | Genson, Melissa | - | 04/27/2015 | Documents supportingIRS reported contributions listed by Heernett Environment Foundation, Inc., in 2011, 2012, and 2013. No pricing information is needed on any information found. |
| BPA- 2015- 01295-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | 05/08/2015 | Workpapers used in calculating the most recent BPA emissions factor and total covered emissions data sent to the California Air Resources Board |
| BPA- 2015- 01296-F | Johnson, Charles | Physicians for Social Responsibility | | GE Hitachi Nuclear Energy, "Energy Northwest Columbia Generating Station Jet Pump 17/18 Riser Evaluation at 106% Rated Core Flow (115 Mlbs/hr)," Report 001 N6043.4 Revision 1 PLM Specification 001 N6043 Revision 4 dated February 2015. It is from the April 14, 2015 letter from DW Gregoire of Energy Northwest to the NRC with subject: COLUMBIA GENERATING STATION, DOCKET NO. 50-397 DEVIATION FROM BWRVIP FLAW EVALUATION REQUIREMENTS FOR JET PUMP RISER INDICATION We would also like to see the redacted version of the document and other internal studies and emails relating to it |
| BPA- 2015- 01323-F | Carbonari, Don | - | 05/11/2015 | contact information on external lawyers representing employees in EEO cases. From present to 2012 - whatever information can be provided in the first free two hours only. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2012 To 05/11/2015) |
| BPA- 2015- 01324-F | Streifling, Jeffrey | - | 05/19/2015 | EMTP source code, application guide, workbook, and rule book, |
| | Altoe, Heverton | IG-TD | 05/20/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software program |
| | Spalding, William | - | | all records relative to the hiring of George David Koski, Corey Christianson, and Cole Billings. Including but not limited to work histories, selection documents, applications past and present, rating and ranking documentation, and interview documentation. Also, including but not limited to work history, selection documents, applications past and present, rating and ranking documentation, and interview documentation for Corey Christianson for the selection of EF1 at The Dalles District Sub Maintenance vacancy announcement Number 10643-14-DE, BL-2810-00, located in The Dalles, Oregon. |
| BPA- 2015- 01341-F | Campbell, William | - | 05/20/2015 | Copies of Revision A and Revision B of Appendix D, Underground Route Study, to the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project Draft Environmental Impact Statement. Appendix D was prepared by Power Engineers. Appendix D makes reference to these revisions on the page preceding the Table of Contents (Page i). |
| | Anderson, Rose | McCullough Research | 05/21/2015 | Please provide a copy of the "intensive study performed by BPA Finance staff in which public utilities across North America were surveyed about their discount theory and practice." (Referenced on page 4 of this BPA document: https://www.bpa.gov/Finance/FinancialPublicProcesses/CapitalInvestmentReview/2014CIRDocuments/2014%20CIR%20Workshop%20Follow%20Ups.pdf |
| BPA- 2015- 01472-F | Lin, Mengdan | - | | Commercial electricity rates from 2010 to 2015 of these following listed utility companies: EWEB, Eugene, OR; SUB, Springfield, OR, PGE, Portland, OR; and PacifiCorp, Portland, OR. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2010 To 06/08/2015) |

| 3PA- 2015- 01473-F | Spalding, William | - | 06/08/2015 | all email exchanges and communications with the name of Cole Billings in either the subject line or body of the message since beginning of 2013, between George Koski, Dennis Billings, Carl Reindel, and Corey Christianson. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2013 To 06/08/2015) |
|--------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------|------------|---|
| 3PA- 2015-)1481-F | Friedman, B. | Tax Lien Search | 06/08/2015 | The most recent FOIA request from January 2013 to the present for information related to unclaimed, uncashed, or undelivered check(s)/warrant(s) where the information related to unclaimed, uncashed, or undelivered check(s)/warrant(s). Located, and then actually provided to the Requestor in response. The information actually provided in response may have included the actual the Limited Pay ability Cancellation Report(s), a list of deposits into Treasury Account 20x6133, or a list of check(s)/warrant(s). In the alternative, if the above records do not exist or cannot be found, please provide the most current information related to unclaimed, uncashed, or undelivered check(s)/warrant(s) such as Limited Pay ability Cancellation Report(s), or a list of deposits into Treasury Account 20x6133. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2013 To 06/08/2015) |
| 3PA- 2015- 01485-F | Montgomery, Arlene | Friends of the Wild Swan | 06/15/2015 | dams and bull trout critical habitat. |
| | Mostella, Paul | Burns & McDonnell | 06/11/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Johnson, Larry | Law Office of Larry G. Johnson | 06/17/2015 | Limited search to agreements housed in BPA's OASIS system on June 28, 2015. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1998 To 06/16/2015) |
| BPA- 2015- 01536-F | Khandelwal, Tanuj | ETAP | 06/29/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software and source code |
| BPA- 2015- 01537-F | Till, Richard | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | 06/29/2015 | Documents regarding Whistling Ridge Energy, LLC. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/24/2015 To 06/26/2015) |
| BPA- 2015- 01544-F | Till, Richard | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | 07/01/2015 | All documents related to Whistling Ridge Energy. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/24/2015 To 06/30/2015) |
| BPA- 2015- 01556-F | Valberg, Peter | Gradient | 07/06/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Messer, Mark | - | 07/07/2015 | MD 715-01 Report that was filed with the EEOC that covered the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2014. |
| | Spalding, William | - | 07/07/2015 | list of the qualfied applicants for the following job announcement number 8024-10-BPA. |
| BPA- 2015- 01591-F | Campbell, William | - | 07/10/2015 | solicitation and all amendments issued by the Bonneville Power Authority or its designated contracting agency for the work performed by Power Engineers to prepare Appendix D, Underground Route Study, of the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement - Draft Environment Impact Statement (EIS). |
| | Hennagin, Roger | - | | full set of documents related to announcement #9848-12-DH Contract Specialist, GS 1102-9/11/12; all of the applications received including supporting documents and the person selected. This request is intended to include documents created during and in preparation for publishing the announcement, the announcement itself, supporting documents connected with the announcement, all applications received in response to the announcement with all enclosures and attachments to those applications and an identification of the individual selected to fill the position. |
| 3PA- 2015- 01602-F | Anderson, Rose | McCullough Research | 07/09/2015 | any workpapers associated with the informal study of discount theory and practice related to the "intensive study performed by BPA Finance staff in which public utilities across North America were surveyed about their discount theory and practice." Specifically, we would like to know the rates used by participating utilities |
| BPA- 2015- 01603-F | Shockley, Paul | - | 07/14/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Preston, Kent | - | 07/20/2015 | Name and contact information of job applicants |
| | Horn, Michael | Arteric | 07/20/2015 | Any purchase orders from BPA to INIVEN LLC or Zzyxx LLC for PDR-2000 or FIDRA. Do not include quantity or pricing information. (Date Range for Record Search: From 05/01/2015 To 07/20/2015) |
| 3PA- 2015- 01663-F | Frazier, Roger | - | | Email dated 11-6-2008 from Roger Frazier to Tami Poyner, Dan Wetzler, Dennis Benson, Richard Otis, Gary Grant, David Fivecoats, Christopher Jenks, Bruce Dowling and Jeff Haxby with the subject line: RE: Interesting memoIS THIS AN IMPROPER MEMO? Requester limited search to IT only - do not contact individuals for document. |
| | Brill, David | - | 08/03/2015 | [A] record of total hours, and overtime hours for the period January 1, 2013, through July 31, 2015, for contract employees (b) (6) , and (b) (6) . Both are in the TFHS work group. Note that (b) (6) record will reflect a period of absence as was fired for a period, than subsequently rehired. |
| | Lee, Huay Seen | - | 08/26/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 3PA- 2015- 01782-F | Hansen, James | - | 08/26/2015 | Encroachment file, case number 20100586 |
| BPA- 2015- 01838-F | Calabrese, Perry | - | 09/11/2015 | Geotechnical survey of property |
| | Buchal, James | Murphy & Buchal LLP | | daily/hourly load data for the following two transmission lines, for the last five years: HORS-HRVL-1 and MCNY-ROSS-1. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2010 To 09/25/2015) |

| 01891-F | | | | |
|--------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|------------|---|
| BPA- 2015- | Rodick, Stephen | - | 09/25/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 01892-F | | | | |
| BPA- 2015- 01895-F | MClain, Dana | - | 09/14/2015 | total number of sustained adverse actions (suspension 14 days or less) for the specification of making a negative statement while referring to an employee. Only requesting the total number of cases sustained, no specifics such as names or job titles. (Date Range for Record Search: From 02/01/2014 To 09/30/2015) |
| BPA- 2016- 00034-F | Brassfield, Marina | - | 10/06/2015 | all records from 2012 regarding the decision to continue operating and purchasing energy from Columbia Generating Station in Benton County, Washington. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2012 To 12/31/2012) |
| | Cardwell, Scott | Xerox | | Any un-cashed checks or other property owed to but unclaimed by ACS Lending, Inc. and/or Xerox Business Services or its subsidiaries listed (approx. 446 entities). |
| | Hogan, Christopher | - | 10/09/2015 | BPA Chief Information Officer organizational chart and contact information |
| | Barthold, Lionel | iMod, Inc | 10/16/2015 | AnyPole software |
| | Zorn, Andrew | DiGioia Gray & Associates | 10/19/2015 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | McCarthy, Lisa | Keeney Office Supply, Inc | 11/13/2015 | Responses to request for offers No. OF20150925 Office supplies vendor managed restocking program |
| | McCarthy, Lisa | Keeney Office Supply, Inc | | All BPA evaluation worksheets with scoring or rating with regard to Response to Request for Offers No. OF20150925, Office Supplies Vendor Managed Restocking Program |
| | Hole, Nathan | - | | any and all information and records of Charles Burton Hole between the years 1950-1984 while working for Bonneville Power Administration. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1950 To 12/31/1984) |
| | Parus, Nishanth | Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd | 11/16/2015 | AnyPole software |
| | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 11/10/2015 | The complete submitted resumes of the personal selected under any vacancy announcement, bid request, or any other hiring authority, for ALL System Protection and Control, Craftsman-in-training since 2012. Please include any associated assessment q uestion airs, cover letters, and Veteran documentation. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2012 To 11/17/2015) |
| BPA- 2016- 00205-F | Martin, Derek | - | | copies of all correspondence held by the Bonneville Power Administration and received from US Congressman Rob Bishop or his Congressional Office (UT 01) since January 3, 2003, regarding any of the following companies. This request is limited to any written or electronic correspondence including letters and emails from the Congressman or his office, as well as, any response provided by the Bonneville Power Administration, regarding any of the following corporations: ES3, Inc. Engineering and Software Service Solutions, Inc. EnergySolutions, Inc. Envirocare, Inc. Envirocare of Utah, Inc. Northrup Grumman Alliant Techsystems Lockheed Martin Honeywell International L-3 Communications United Parcel Service (UPS) Century Link (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/03/2003 To 11/19/2015) |
| BPA- 2016- 00257-F | van der Born, Dennis | Power Links | 12/02/2015 | AnyPole and Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Wright, Kathleen | - | 12/04/2015 | Records pertaining to hire for GS-12, Interior Designer (GS-12), GS-1008, Vacancy Announcement #8707-11-DE |
| | Buchal, James | Murphy & Buchal LLP | 11/19/2015 | documents which identify all primary sites on the BPA power transmission grid where BPA has concerns about vegetation creating risks to the transmission lines, and has communicated such concerns to the landowners, and for each such site, the empirical measurement data, consisting of actual ground observations, that measure the ground-to-line heights. |
| BPA- 2016- 00303-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 12/17/2015 | The two tests for the PSC trainees, whom were brought in under a Priority Placement Program, were specifically designed to fail two individuals who were forced to take the second test. As a result, they were removed from the training program unjustly and intentionally. Please waive the fees due to the discriminatory nature of the PSC community within BPA. The requested information will be used in a future complaint. |
| BPA- 2016- 00322-F | Bacon, William | - | | Copy of MOA with the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes regarding BPA wildlife mitigation activities. |
| | van Dijk, Richard | Citizens - Better Way for BPA | 01/06/2016 | copies of presentations made to the Administrator and/or his staff from July 1st, 2015 through date of this request that discussed the specific issues, reasons and concerns that has led to the decision/s to delay I-5 Final Environmental Impact Statement from sometime late in 2015, to before the end of the 2015 and now to sometime in 2016. (Date Range for Record Search: From 7/1/2015 To 1/6/2016) |
| BPA- 2016- 00371-F | Jeffress, Michael | Scarborough Engineering Inc | 01/13/2016 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Sterling, Martin | DMD & Associates Ltd | 01/14/2016 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Orf, Nathan | Karnopp Petersen LLP | | A copy of BPA Contract No. 60980 (to exclude deliverables, correspondence between BPA and ODFW, or amendments to the contract) between BPA and Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, effective on or about 2/1/13 through 1/31/14; A copy of Bonneville Purchasing Instructions ("BPI") Version 13-3; All documents related to the negotiation, drafting, preparation, or execution of BPA Contract No. 62952 (to exclude to contract itself) between BPA and Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon. (Date Range for Record Search: From 02/01/2013 To 01/31/2014) |

| BPA- 2016- 00386-F | Davies, Richard | Kraft Palmer Davies PLLC | 01/13/2016 | Records related to right-of-way and vegetation management of (b) (6) property at 31419 124th Street SE, Sultan, Washington. Records related to electrical injury received at 31419 124th Street SE, Sultan, Washington, on 11/17/2016. |
|--------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|--|
| | Fahlstrom, John | - | 01/20/2016 | proof (in electronic form) from BPA's logs and records, including GPS recordings for any and all utility activity between the Grizzly AC substation and the Ponderosa AC substation, (whether it be a "BPA" crew or a subcontractor assigned by BPA). the day of the of January 8, 2016. |
| BPA- 2016- 00407-F | Buchal, James | Murphy & Buchal LLP | 01/21/2016 | Any memorandum, information summary, or other document identifying multiple sites with vegetation BPA believes creates risks to the transmission lines, which document has been communicated to BPA's Transmission Field Services management. |
| | Heller, David | - | 01/22/2016 | End-of-step 4 Transmission Technical test materials. (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/01/2015 To 01/22/2016) |
| | McCarthy, Justin | Judicial Watch | 01/22/2016 | Final version of draft document entitled "A Regional Research Design for the Federal Columbia River Power System for the Study of Cultural Resources within the Greater Columbian Plateau" prepared by the Federal Columbia River Power System October 6, 2011. |
| | Holman, John | - | 02/23/2016 | Purchase card holders list and emails for your agency. |
| | Kersting, Maryll | Allied Barton Sercurity Services | | copy of the current contract for security guard services, including all changes/addendum, wages/bill rates, bid tabulations/evaluation documentation, and copies of proposals submitted during the previous solicitation. |
| | Patching, Chuck | Columbia River Pilots | 02/23/2016 | line drawings for any BPA transmission lines that cross the Columbia River between Astoria and Richland WA, on the Snake River between its mouth at Pasco WA and Lewiston ID and the Willamette River between the mouth and Ross Island. |
| | Cabauatan, Ramon | McCullough Research | 02/15/2016 | Sign-in sheet for public meeting Focus 2028 |
| 2016- 00577-F | Middents, Dirk | K&L Gates | | any agreements between the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Longview Fibre Company and KapStone Paper and Packaging Corporation, including, but not limited to, an integration and/or transmission agreement and any agreements for the Longview plant (now KapStone) to purchase power from or sell power to BPA. |
| BPA- 2016- 00584-F | Lauritzen, John | King County Department of Transportation | 02/29/2016 | copies of any BPA transmission line right-of-way maps that affect King County Tax Parcel No. 342207-9001 located at 32413 SE Kent-Kangley Road, |
| BPA- 2016- 00590-F | Gould, Robert | Law Office of Robert Gould | 03/03/2016 | contract between Resource Management Associates (RMA) and Bonneville Power Administration |
| BPA- 2016- 00637-F | Meyer, John | Consumers Research | 03/14/2016 | 1) All documentation of any actions Bonneville Power Administration has taken to protect its generating capacity, transformers, substations and/or power lines against the effects of an Electromagnetic Pulse event (EMP), whether against natural EMP or against man-made EMP, including nuclear and other artificially generated EMP events, and the costs thereof. 2) All documentation of any actions Bonneville Power Administration currently has underway to protect its generating capacity, transformers, substations and/or power lines against the effects of EMP, whether against natural EMP or against man-made EMP, including nuclear and other artificially generated EMP events, and the likely costs thereof. 3) All documentation of any actions Bonneville Power Administration is currently considering to protect its generating capacity, transformers, substations and/or power lines against the effects of EMP, whether against natural EMP or against man-made EMP, including nuclear and other artificially generated EMP events, and any information on the projected costs of these actions. 4) Any studies, analyses or other reviews in your records of the likely effects of EMP, whether natural or man-made, on Bonneville Power Administration's generating capacity, transformers, substations and/or power lines. 5) Any records of any actual damage to the generating capacity, transformers, substations and/or power lines of BPA from any natural EMP event that has occurred in the past. |
| BPA- 2016- 00639-F | Moreau, DJ | Porltand General Electric | 03/16/2016 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 03/23/2016 | provide the complete submitted resumes and all associated application material to include cover letters, Veteran documentation, and assessment questions for the persons selected for the following internal BPA announcement Safety and Occupational Health Manager (Director of Corporate Safety), Department of Energy, Bonneville Power Administration. Vacancy # DOE-BPA-16-11665-BPA, control number 431995100 |
| BPA- 2016- 00693-F | Raymond, Timothy | - | 03/24/2016 | Please modify my request to include only the EMTP software, source code and documentation that is BPA property. Please exclude the other items that are not the property of BPA. Electromagnetic Transients Program (EMTP) Application guide 3. Electromagnetic Transients Program (EMTP) Source Code Documentation 4. Electromagnetic Transients Program (EMTP) Workbook 5. Electromagnetic Transients Program (EMTP) Rule Book |
| BPA- 2016- 00727-F | Zorn, Andrew | DiGioia Gray & Associates | | M. W. Tuominen, "3 phase circuit model for ADSS optical fiber contamination currents," Bonneville Power Admin., US Dept. of Energy, Engineering Report TNL3-99-1, May 1999. |
| | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 04/04/2016 | Hydro Optimization Team meeting agenda and minutes (Date Range for Record Search: From 04/07/2015 To 03/31/2016) |
| | Gellman, Jacob | McCullough Research, LLC | | This request is for all drafts and final versions of PowerPoint presentations given by Energy Northwest CEO Mark Reddemann and Energy Northwest CNO Brad Sawatzke at board meetings and executive board meetings since July 1, 2015. (Date Range for Record Search: From 07/01/2015 To 04/04/2016) |
| | Merrill, Donald | Wavetalk | 04/11/2016 | information and history about any money your agency or office has given to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting and/or any public radio station, in any form (grants, etc.), as part of an effort to promote your work, support public radio or for any other purpose. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2010 To 04/11/2016) |
| BPA- 2016- 00801-F | Gorsuch, Ken | - | 04/14/2016 | All responses to William Spalding's 2/10/16 email sent to ADL_TF_ALL, with subject: Request for Change of BPA Policy; and related emails sent to: Elliot Mainzer Administrator and CEO: eemainzer@bpa.gov, Claudia Andrews CEO: crandrews@bpa.gov, John Hairston CEO: jlhairston@bpa.gov, and Mary Jensen Executive Vice President and General Counsel: mkjensen@bpa.gov. Additionally request responses to John Hairston's 2/18/16 related response |

| | | | | email sent to The Bonneville Workforce with Subject: Recent questions/ requests regarding Policy Prohibiting firearms in federal facilities. (Date Range |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|---|
| 016- | Newsom, Tim | - | 04/18/2016 | for Record Search: From 02/10/2016 To 02/18/2016) all source code and design documentation for BPA's Dynamic Debt Repayment System. |
| 2016- | Moore, Jeremiah | Axis Map | 04/21/2016 | any information you may have (easement, easement to tower relationship, etc.) on that portion of the BPA easement running through the southwest quarter of section 10, township 24 north, range 4 east, W.M., lying westerly of old military road. |
| 00812-F BPA- 2016- | Ortmann, Paul | Idaho Power | 04/25/2016 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| 00835-F BPA- 2016- 00852-F | Campbell, William | - | 04/26/2016 | all communications between Bonneville Power Authority (BPA) and Southern California Edison (SCE) since January 1, 2013, regarding the cost, reliability, and environmental concerns of that portion of SCE's Tehachapi Renewable Transmission Project to install underground electric transmission wires (500 kilovolt) through the communities of Chino and Chino Hills, California. Communications between BPA and SCE includes emails, letters, notes or internal emails summarizing calls, and notes or internal emails summarizing any meetings. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2013 To 04/26/2016) |
| 3PA- 2016- 00910-F | Franco, Wes | - | 05/19/2016 | Documents that show how much JC-Biomethane is paid for its energy. |
| | Middents, Dirk | K&L Gates | 05/12/2016 | Copies of the following contracts (transmission agreements), and all amendments, be provided to me: DE-MP65-85WP59106 and DE-MS79-81BP90493. |
| BPA- 2016- 00922-F | Yamazaki, Kenichi | Central Research Inst of Electric Power Industry | 05/16/2016 | BPA's AnyPole software |
| BPA- 2016- 00925-F | Merrill, Donald | Wavetalk | 05/17/2016 | a list of all grant numbers awarded by your agency from 2012 to 2016 to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, and a list of all grant numbers awarded by your agency from 2012 to 2016 to the following list of public broadcasting entities/station: KBSX KCHO KCLU KCRW KEDM KERA KEYA KFAE KGLT KHPR KMST KMUN KNPR KQED KRCU KRTU KSKA KSUR KTTZ KTXK KUAR KUER KUFM KUOW KUSP KUTE KUVO KVHF KWGS WABE WAMC WBEZ WBHM WCBE WEAA WETA WFDD WFIT WFSU WGBH WIFT WJCT WKU WMHT WMSE WNKO WNIN WNYC WPR WQLN WRST WSCL WSDL WSGE WSKG WSNC WSVH WTSU WVIA WXXI WYSU |
| BPA- 2016- 00942-F | Riddell, Sean | - | | All emails sent or received by (b) (6) referencing (b) (6) from 2/2015 to the present. (Date Range for Record Search: From 02/01/2015 To 05/23/2016) |
| BPA- 2016- 00943-F | Knudsen, Nicole | SEIU Local 49 | 05/24/2016 | a copy of the most recent contract between the Bonneville Power Administration and Centerra Integrated Facilities Services, LLC. |
| | Saade, Renea | Stoel Rives, LLP | 05/24/2016 | Records related to contract employee (b) (6) . (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2010 To 05/24/2016) |
| BPA- 2016- 01025-F | Maurer, Jordan | The Locator Services Group | | copies of Bonneville Power Administration's fiscal records concerning all unclaimed, undeliverable, overdue and/or outstanding funds or obligations, (i.e. deposits or obligations NOT currently held by your state's abandoned property division) in the amount of \$1,000.00 or greater, currently held in accounts managed by the Bonneville Power Administration, including any and all: 1. Called, matured, and/or currently redeemable municipal bonds or other securities issued by any Bonneville Power Administration agency, and any outstanding or uncashed dividend payments associated with these securities. 2. Amounts on deposit with the Bonneville Power Administration that are held in trust for recipients whose whereabouts are unknown, including instances in which payment was never attempted, payment was never requested, and/or instances when payments were returned as undeliverable. Such amounts may relate to (but are not limited to) tax refunds, tax overpayments, cash deposits, cash escrows, cash securities, performance bonds, sheriffs bonds, eminent domain, matured government bonds, real estate foreclosures, vendor payments, restitution payments, proceeds from public sales of lost property, unsuccessful electronic fund transfers, and/or lost heir accounts. 3. Checks or warrants issued by the Bonneville Power Administration for payments on obligations incurred by any Bonneville Power Administration agency, department, office, court, college or other authority that have remained outstanding for a period of six months or longer; AND the payee retains the right to claim the funds. (i.e. The payment has not been replaced, was not issued in error, and/or the obligation to the payee has not been voided by law.) |
| BPA- 2016- 01047-F | Akland, Kristine | Akland Law Firm, PLLC | 06/20/2016 | 1. Any and all documents that are a result of the consultation between U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and/or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Association and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/Bureau of Reclamation/ Bonneville Power Association since January 1, 2015. 2. Any an all Biological Assessments and Biological Opinions regarding the effects of the operation and maintenance of the above dams on bull trout critical habitat. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2015 To 06/08/2016) |
| BPA- 2016- 01058-F | Anderson, Taylor | Bend Bulletin | 06/15/2016 | Contracts covering FY 2014 Fish Accord projects from four projects. Contracts covering FY 2015 Fish Accord projects from four projects. |
| | Anderson, Taylor | Bend Bulletin | 06/15/2016 | Email from October 27, 2014, in which David Thatcher says BPA will discuss "safety clause in F&W contracts," with a meeting scheduled for the following Monday; Emails sent and received regarding that meeting and any decisions or policies created as a result. |
| | Muir, Allan | Mace Technologies | 06/22/2016 | Corona & Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2016- 01096-F | Payton, Noah | Simple | | a copy of the BPA's records relating to the business decision leading to, and request for proposal involved in the establishment of the BPA's Child Care benefit. Where available, I request that this include any of the following: business case, request for proposal and responses, analyses of alternatives, internal minutes or records leading to the business decision, copies of legal agreements, copies of internal handling procedures and human resources policies (where not restricted), any internal status reports, learning reviews or evaluations of the efficacy of this benefit. |
| BPA- 2016- 01134-F | Thomas, Penny | - | | Copies of any land survey under easements within Satsop-Aberdeen #2 230kV across parcel 18093313000. I need the area of each of the BPA easements that cross parcel 180933130000 Grays Harbor County. |

| 2016- 01247-F | | Bonneville Power Administraton | 07/22/2016 | Provide copy of the FPS report received by BPA on case # 16005416. |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- 2016- 01250-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 08/01/2016 | Requests resumes from 2014 PSC trainees hired. |
| | , | Marketsphere Unclaimed Property Specialists | | Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act which grants access to copies of public records, we respectfully request the most recent records pertaining to any of the following types of unliquidated obligations: • Unpaid checks • Unreconciled checks • Unclaimed checks • Undelivered checks • Outstanding credit balances • Checks Exempt from Unclaimed Property Reporting |
| BPA- 2016- 01274-F | | AltaLink Management Ltd. | 08/05/2016 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| BPA- 2016- 01296-F | Snyder, Tanya | - | | A copy of all emails that still exist, as send and received by Sandra Boardman from 10/1/2015 to current date the records are pulled. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/1/2015 To 08/03/2016) |
| | , . | Washington State Department of Revenue | | Please provide names, mailing addresses, lease locations, and lease amounts for all private lessees of BPA-owned properties located in Washington State for the period of January 1, 2012- August 1 2016. These leases may be subject to leasehold excise tax per Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 82.29A. |
| BPA- 2016- 01304-F | | | 08/08/2016 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| | Moe, Nicholas | Consulting Engineering Group | 08/12/2016 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| | Pretorius, Pieter | - | 08/11/2016 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| | Malone, Patrick | The Seattle Times | | ·This= request pertains to· Department of Energy Office of Inspector··· General Special Report DOE/IG-0946 titled "The Department of Energy' s Freedom of Information Act Proc·ess11 issued publicly on Sept. 18, 2015. ht.tp://energy.gov/sites/prodfflles/2015/09/f26/DOE-IG-0946.pdf This request seeks any and all records reviewed In the course of <- generating ·this report,. including but not limited to Freedom of Information Act requests, responses and internal aria external materials related to these requests and responses by the Department of Energy, its contractors and/or any other government entity;. internal and external communications such as emails. memos, notes, video; recordings, photographs; and memos, notes, or correspondence internal and external pertaining to draft versions of this report. |
| BPA- 2016- 01349-F | Bell, Michelle | Primera Engineers, Ltd | 08/23/2016 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| BPA- 2016- 01350-F | Pace, Charles | | | The document from BPA that is the 20 year deal that promises funding for the Spokane Tribe of Indians. |
| BPA- 2016- 01355-F | Lemley, Allen | Lemley Ranch LLC | 08/23/2016 | All information concerning the Buckley Substation geotechnical report. |
| BPA- 2016- 01356-F | | Richard Bergner Elektroarmaturen GmbH & Co. KG | 08/23/2016 | Corona and Field Effects software and AnyPole software |
| | | DNV GL Energy Advisory | 08/30/2016 | ANYPOLE software |
| 2016- 01589-F | Barry, Sean | - | | Travel records of SES employees |
| 2016- 01590-F | | | | Incident report and camera footage from Substation for an incident on 09/26/2016. |
| 2016- 01591-F | Moberg, Patrick | | | Master agreements with Terraqua |
| 2016- 01592-F | | Saunders | | Short Distance Discount documents |
| 2016- 01593-F | Thompson, Adrienne | Saunders | | Letters concerning errors about Total Transmission System Load calculations. |
| 2016- 01594-F | Thompson, Adrienne | Saunders | | Documents concerning Total Transmission System Load |
| 2016- 01595-F | | Saunders | | Retroactive Billing Adjustment Six Year Limit documents |
| BPA- 2016- | Thompson, Adrienne | Troutman Saunders | 09/29/2016 | Retroactive Billing Adjustment Six Year Limit documents and CSS 02 Restructuring Payment Terms Policy |

| 01596-F | | | | |
|--------------------------|-------------------------|---|------------|--|
| - | Kirk, Janine | Great West Casualty | 09/30/2016 | Video coverage of the South Gate of BPA substation |
| BPA- | Nuchprayoon, Somboon | Chiang Mai University | 10/04/2016 | Corona and Field Effects software |
| BPA- 2017- 00058-F | | Troutman Saunders | 10/11/2016 | Grant County PUD and Short Distance Discount |
| BPA- 2017- 00069-F | | Troutman Saunders | 10/12/2016 | Grant County PUD and Short Distance Discount and billing |
| | Gray, Douglas | Gray Surveying & Engineering, Inc. | 10/11/2016 | Full size copies of : Right of Way Plat Section 31, T.15N.,R.24E, W.M., sheets 1 and 2, Schultz-Wautoma No. 1, Exhibit F2, G1, H1, I1, J1 and K1 |
| - | Sporseen, Ron | Cowlitz PUD | 10/14/2016 | BPA Employee List |
| | • | Grid Power Development and Design, Inc. | 10/20/2016 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| BPA- 2017- 00091-F | | | 10/24/2016 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| | Pinheiro, Carl | - | 11/09/2016 | ElectroMagnetic Transients Program Material |
| BPA- 2017- 00153-F | Harris, Phil | Tresamigas, LLC | 11/08/2016 | ElectroMagnetic Transients Program Material |
| BPA- 2017- 00154-F | Abdullah, Ahmad | - | 11/09/2016 | ElectroMagnetic Transients Program Material |
| BPA- 2017- 00156-F | Williams, Adam | Acebedo & Johnson | 11/03/2016 | Easement, leases agreements associated w/ Kitsap County property on which Tower 6 (WA 0193) and USID # 61567 rests. |
| BPA- 2017- 00166-F | Mannone, Martin | - | 11/15/2016 | EMTP software |
| BPA- 2017- 00178-F | Patten, Sandi | - | 11/15/2016 | The list of names that were returned to BPA for consideration for job announcement DOE-BPA-16-11747-MP. If possible, a designation of veteran to non veteran. |
| BPA- 2017- 00179-F | Preston, Kent | - | 11/15/2016 | Sign in and out times (electronic access) for beginning and ending work shift fo (b) (6) from March 2015-Present. |
| BPA- 2017- 00180-F | Preston, Kent | - | 11/15/2016 | Hiring/application materials |
| BPA- 2017- 00181-F | Preston, Kent | - | 11/15/2016 | Any disciplinary action and complaints lodged against (b) (6) |
| - | Kotula, John | Dominion Virginia Power | 11/17/2016 | EMTP Software |
| BPA- 2017- 00212-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | | | [A] copy of any unpublished BPA reports or memoranda concerning threats to the electric grid system from solar electromagnetic storm activity such as a Carrington Event type phenomenon, and/or any steps being taken by BPA to address this potential problem. |
| 2017- 00224-F | | | | South of Allston ATC Allocation |
| BPA- 2017- 00264-F | Babb, Mark | | | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| BPA- 2017- 00273-F | Stout, Ray | - | 12/13/2016 | Historical letters regarding tract nos. SGR 79-XW, SGR 79-AXW |
| BPA- 2017- 00309-F | | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 11/28/2016 | "the minutes and agendas for any HOT meetings since [BPA's] last FOIA response [of 5/9/2016]." |
| BPA- 2017- 00332-F | Howard, Bruce | | 12/28/2016 | Corona and Field Effects and Anypole Software |

| BPA- 2017- 00333-F | Elam, Nathanial | - | 12/28/2016 | PMAs and fixed wing aircraft |
|--------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|--|
| = | Reich, Richard | Muckleshoot Indian Tribe | 12/29/2016 | Easements over tribal land |
| BPA- 2017- 00375-F | Blanding, Curtis | Smart Procure | 01/03/2017 | Southwestern Power Administration purchase records |
| BPA- 2017- 00376-F | Collins, Cindy | - | 01/05/2017 | The most recent documents that show the proposed alignments/improvements of the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement project. I see on the project page that the Final Environmental Impact Statement is shown but I was wondering if anything more recent was available that showed the proposed improvements/alignments of the project." I am looking to obtain any of the following types of documents: environmental study documents, schematics, preliminary drawings, roll maps, concept plans, or documents shown at the latest public hearing. |
| BPA- 2017- 00378-F | Troutman, Karen | Dewey Publications, Inc. | 01/04/2017 | The name, title and email for certain positions within the agency. |
| BPA- 2017- 00383-F | Brewer, Joseph | - | 01/09/2017 | Hiring materials for several positions. |
| BPA- 2017- 00426-F | Sletager, Ralph | _ | 12/02/2016 | Harvest quotas and catch reports |
| = | Halt, Gordon | ITC Holdings Corp | 01/13/2017 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| | Liu, Xiaodong | Eversource Energy | 01/19/2017 | EMTP Source Code Documentation |
| | Lee, Jim | Rotschy, Inc. | 01/19/2017 | Transmission Line Maps of Clark County, Washington |
| | Daneshpooy, Ali | Quanta Technology | 02/10/2017 | Anypole and Corona Field Effects software |
| | DelGatto, Vincent | Con Edison | 02/21/2017 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| | Cannon, William | - | 02/14/2017 | Cultural Resource work on re: Pacific Direct Current Intertie |
| BPA- 2017- 00616-F | Thomas, Lee | - | 02/22/2017 | All surveys, etc., of King County Parcel number 3022079090. |
| BPA- 2017- 00617-F | Noble, Charles | Research | | Mr. James Conca wrote an article in Forbes titled "Anti-Nuke Dogma Trumps Common Sense On Nuclear Energy," which was posted on www.forbes.com on Wednesday, February 22, 2017 at 6:00 AM. In it he stated the following: "Columbia Generating Station's price can't go up much in the next 20 years since their Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) recently signed with Bonneville Power Administration is set at between 4.7 and 5.2¢/kWh." This request is to obtain a copy of the recently signed Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) between the Columbia Generating Station and the Bonneville Power Administration stated by Mr. Conca. |
| BPA- 2017- 00656-F | Christensen, Eric | Cairncross & Hempelmann | | Documents that identify all purchases and sales of power and related products (including but not limited to fixed-for floating swaps, derivatives, other kinds of swaps, and other kinds of financial contracts) entered into by BPA that settled against the ICE Daily Index or the Dow Jones Index at the Trading Hubs for the periods (or any portion thereof) and products indicated below ("Peak" refers to transactions indexed to peak or "heavy load hour" periods, "Off-peak" refers to the Intercontinental Exchange): |
| BPA- 2017- 00657-F | Perona, Jesse | - | 03/07/2017 | request all certified payrolls, corresponding daily inspections and/or progress reports for work performed on site and all payroll records for the off-site fabrication of steel for the Bonneville Power Station's new regional maintenance headquarters and related work at the Ross Complex. I am requesting these records for contractor Instafab Company, Inc. with an address of 2424 E 2nd Street, Vancouver, WA. I am requesting these records for the time period of November 1, 2016 thru February 28, 2017. The general contractor for this project is Skanska. |
| BPA- 2017- 00680-F | Kramer, George | Kramer & Company | | [I]nterested in the TECHNICAL PROPOSAL from AECOM presented in response to BPA RFO 3899. I was a failed bidder and am interested to see how they were able to approach the project as compared to our non-award approach. |
| BPA- 2017- 00691-F | Wilke, Rita | Panorama Environmental | 03/09/2017 | Corona and Field Effects |
| | Whitman, Allen | - | | Written exam score and information regarding the different sections for the Bonneville Power Administration Apprentice program, taken on 02/18/17 in Portland, OR. Job announcement DOE-BPA-17-12279-MP Electrician Apprentice. |
| | Stewart, Randy | - | 03/13/2017 | BPA's Aircraft Services' Federal Aircraft Interactive Reporting System Reports |
| | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | | Would you please send to me the Agenda and Minutes for the HOT meeting held on November 9, 2016? BPA's response to an earlier FOIA request on November 28, 2016 submitted shortly after this meeting contained a Draft Agenda, but not the actual Agenda and no Minutes were included. |
| | | | | |

| DDA | Usasa Chaisteachan | | 02/16/0017 | Our about |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|---|
| 2017- 00721-F | Hogan, Christopher | | 03/16/2017 | |
| BPA- 2017- 00785-F | Baptiste, Henry | - | 03/27/2017 | Fish & Wildlife In the Okanagan River water Basin Person Identifying Information on the Upper Columbia River Spring Run Chinook Salmon |
| BPA- 2017- 00792-F | Gooselaw, Keith | Interstate Executive Services | 03/29/2017 | Government testing concerns |
| BPA- 2017- 00793-F | Terpstra, Kristin | Bothell Public Works | 03/27/2017 | Storm water management plans for power station on Maltby Road |
| BPA- 2017- 00819-F | Graff, Blaine | HDR | 04/03/2017 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| BPA- 2017- 00900-F | Valdez, Keith | Washington State Department of Revenue | 04/06/2017 | Zircle Fruit Company records |
| BPA- 2017- 00913-F | Salo, Alina | Attorney at Law | | Sturgeon Electric Company and injury reports |
| BPA- 2017- 00992-F | Tansey, Ben | Energy NewsData | 04/24/2017 | Transfer of HA-2017-00486-F |
| BPA- 2017- 00999-F | Tangen, Rebecca | | | Letter complaint |
| 2017- 01009-F | Kerr, Laura | | | South Unit Buckmire Slough Project. |
| BPA- 2017- 01010-F | Cope, Chaise | Indiana University | 04/26/2017 | GIS shapefiles |
| BPA- 2017- 01011-F | Alaruri, Tarek | FairMarkIT LLC | 04/28/2017 | Every technology purchase/quote for the last five years. |
| BPA- 2017- 01012-F | Witthaus, Chris | GP & A | 04/28/2017 | All manuals and tests for PSC Craftsmen 1 & 2 training programs. |
| BPA- 2017- 01015-F | McAuliffe, Kevin | nFront Consulting | 05/02/2017 | Corona and Field Effects Software |
| BPA- 2017- 01032-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 05/08/2017 | Attachment to "HOTTeamActions-11-9-2016" |
| BPA- 2017- 01108-F | Smith, Grant | | 05/17/2017 | Transfer of request concerning "copies of all DOE classification training materials officials use to implement WPN-136." |
| $\overline{}$ | Magnelli, Anne | Anderson, Julian & Hull, LLP | 05/22/2017 | All hourly power generation data for the entire history/operation of the Chester hydro facility at the Chester Diversion Dam located near Chester, Fremont County, Idaho on the Henry's Fork of the Snake River. This data may include: all reports and data provided to BPA of the operating conditions for the facility, which may include but not be limited to, headwater elevation, tailrace elevation, water temperature, wicket gate position, reasons for any disruption in power generation, and maintenance activity. All data logs provided to BPA or created by BPA regarding the operation of the facility, including but not limited to, daily production logs, daily numbers lists, and maintenance logs. The hydro facility was licensed by FERC in 2008 and completed in 2011. |
| BPA- 2017- 01159-F | Eddy, Loren | - | 05/24/2017 | 1. What is book value of transmission lines assets of BPA? 2. Does BPA have any estimate of market value of transmission lines assets of BPA? |
| 2017- 01190-F | Warren, Michael | | | EMTP software |
| 2017- 01195-F | Mollett, Toby | | | PDF BPA Right of Way Maps of "Vantage-Covington No. 1 (1964)" "Ravensdale-Covington Sec. SHT 119 of 123" As shown on King County WA, Tax Assessor Map SW Sec33, Twp 22N, R6E, WM Which covers tax parcel number 3322069012. The use is for City of Kent Land Survey Section to determine BPA Right of Way boundaries for the installation of a City of Kent Water Pump Station |
| 2017- 01211-F | Ferreira, Eduardo | - | 06/05/2017 | AnyPole Software |
| BPA- 2017- 01238-F | Lopez, Camille | | | Copy of BPA purchase card holders list. |
| BPA- 2017- 01380-F | Johnstone, Simon | - | 06/27/2017 | Rebates to JeffPUD |

| BPA- 2017- 01395-F | Bunkers, Tim | Universal Field Services | | We would like to request copies of all proposals submitted in response to the RFO #3783 Professional Realty Support Services issued on October 17, 2016 by the Department of Energy, Bonneville Power Administration. The contact person for this contract is Tracey A. Albright, Contracting Officer, Construction Acquisition Team 4400-NSSV-2, Contracts & Strategic Sourcing Supply Chain Services, taalbright@bpa.gov. |
|--------------------------|---------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- 2017- 01396-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 06/29/2017 | Please send me a copy of any HOT Meeting Agenda or Minutes after 2016-11-09. Do not include any attachments. Please also send a schedule of upcoming HOT Meetings. |
| BPA- 2017- 01397-F | Gottesman, Robert | McCullough Research, LLC | 07/06/2017 | 1) Cowlitz's measured Total Retail Load data for the previous Fiscal Year in monthly energy amounts and monthly customersystem peak amounts, (2) BPA's forecast of Cowlitz's Total Retail Load, for the upcoming Fiscal Year, in monthly energy amounts and onthly customer-system peak amounts, and (3) Cowlitz's Dedicated Resource energy and peak amounts for the upcoming Fiscal Year and the previous Fiscal Year. |
| BPA- 2017- 01398-F | Galka, Max | - | 07/06/2017 | This request pertains to all FOIA received by your agency between 1-January-2015 and the date this request is processed mentioning any of the words/codes below: • Trump • Tyson • N757AF • N725DT • N76DT • G-TRMP • N76TE • N99DU For all of the aforementioned FOIA requests, I hereby request a description of the records requested and a copy of all responsive records that have been provided to the requesters. For the avoidance of doubt, I am requesting these records only for FOIA requests that have resulted in a full or partial grant. Requests that have been denied and those for which a disposition is pending are excluded. |
| BPA- 2017- 01399-F | Abgaryan, Alina | Berkes Crane Robinson & Seal LLP | 07/05/2017 | Elk Hills Oil Field in Kern County, California |
| BPA- 2017- 01412-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 07/11/2017 | I would like the most recent training expectations, rules, and guidelines for the Power System Control Craftsman (PSC) Training program offered by BPA. |
| BPA- 2017- 01429-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 07/12/2017 | Please provide the full complete submitted resume of Fred Bryant, Branch Lead, Power System Control (PSC), Lead Electrical Engineer, Ross District, Vancouver, WA. |
| BPA- 2017- 01430-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 07/13/2017 | Please provide the complete submitted resume of Darrel Lloyd, Foreman III (Acting), Switchboard Shop, Vancouver, WA that qualified him for the previously stated acting position. |
| BPA- 2017- 01451-F | Birchard, Kyle | - | 07/18/2017 | I am looking to obtain electronic copies of any proposals from CLEAResult (or its predecessor, PECI), offering services to BPA relating to the Energy Smart Grocer, Retail Sales Allocation Tool, Simple Steps, or any other retail-level rebate programs within the past ten years. I have not been able to find this information anywhere on BPA's website. I don't know who you need to contact for this information, but I have found the names of a couple of BPA staff members who might be aware of this information: -Dave Murphy, BPA Simple Steps Program Manager -Sarah Moore, Residential Sector Lead As indicated, I will pay any required fees for the electronic copies as applicable, but please contact me with those costs before fulfilling this request. |
| BPA- 2017- 01465-F | Laumeister, Brandon | - | 07/19/2017 | Safety Report |
| BPA- 2017- 01514-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 07/24/2017 | The full and complete submitted resumes of all System Protection and Control Craftsman (SPC) working on the new High Voltage Direct Current Line (HVDC) at Celillo Converter Station in The Dalles, OR. Please include Craftsman II's, Craftsman I's, and any Trainee's working on this new equipment. |
| BPA- 2017- 01516-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 07/24/2017 | The complete submitted resume of Bill Porter, Power System and Control Trainee, Step 9 at Dittmer Control Center (DCC) in Vancouver, WA. |
| BPA- 2017- 01517-F | Gottesman, Robert | McCullough Research, LLC | 07/26/2017 | Forecast in Power Contract |
| BPA- 2017- 01518-F | Holch, Niels | Holch & Erickson LLP | 07/26/2017 | мои |
| BPA- 2017- 01641-F | Johnson, Michael | - | 08/04/2017 | "[A] complete list of salaries for Bonneville Power Administration employees for Fiscal Year 2015 and 2016, [including] the name of the employee, a job description and/or department, and salary broken down by baseline salary, overtime, and bonuses." |
| BPA- 2017- 01645-F | Hylton, Jennifer | TEAL Consulting Group | 08/10/2017 | Financial documents. |
| BPA- 2017- 01646-F | Monahan, Rachel | Willamette Week | 08/14/2017 | Emergency plans for a Cascadia subduction zone earthquake |
| BPA- 2017- 01685-F | Kennedy, Sheilah | - | 08/28/2017 | Looking for Court Case final decision court order Delfeld, Don W. vs BPA not sure of the actual year but in the 1980's for Delfeld property with BPA line in Okanogan, WA |
| BPA- 2017- 01751-F | Kovalik, Kristin | The Trust for Public Land | 09/05/2017 | a copy of the final appraisal review report for the Stillwater/ Swift Creek Acquisition project (BPA Tract ID: HHDMT-WL-19) and (TER ID: 13-0194, WO#00426016). The BPA reviewer was Larry Zumwalt TERS-3. The appraisal review was completed on or before September 1, 2017. |
| BPA- 2017- 01755-F | Baer, Jennifer | Epic Land Solutions | | requests electronic copies of all materials submitted by all companies responding to BPA's REQUEST FOR OFFERS NO. 3783, Professional Realty Support Services, issued October 17, 2016. Initial responses were due via e-mail on November 14, 2016, but the deadline was extended to December 23, 2016 by Amendment 2. Revised business proposals were requested by Amendment 5 and were due via e-mail by April 3, 2017. Epic requests: 1. All documents submitted in response to these deadlines. 2. All scoring materials compiled by BPA's review panel in evaluation of the responses. |
| BPA- 2017- 01756-F | Daconti, Jose | Siemens PTI | | I need to perform a consulting work with the use of the BPA Corona and Field Effects Software. I would greatly appreciate if you could give me directions on how could I get the latest version of the mentioned software |
| BPA- 2017- 01783-F | Bladele, Daniel | - | | I request that a copy of the following documents be provided to me: A copy of correspondence from Congresswoman Diane Black or her staff and the response to the correspondence. Please search for documents from January 2011 through present A copy of all correspondence from the majority staff of the House Budget Committee from January 1, 2017 through present I believe the correspondence are most likely to be held by your Office of |

| | | | | Congressional Affairs, Office of Legislative Affairs, or the office of the Executive Secretariat and likely tracked within a correspondence management system I am specifically looking for correspondence regarding policy, legislation, or regulations, recommendations for executive branch positions or appointments, or support or opposition to federal funding for programs, projects, or companies. I am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of \$50. If you estimate that the fees will exceed this limit, please inform me before processing my request. |
|--------------------------|---------------------|---|------------|--|
| 3PA- 2017- 31819-F | Smith, Grant | IRmep | 09/20/2017 | Copies of all DOE classification briefing correspondence, including DOE emails, calendar entries, memos, and all other correspondence from classification officials charged with implementing WPN-136. This is included but not limited to correspondence related to the provision of "special briefings" about skirting the issue of Israel's nuclear weapons. WPN-136 is a classification bulletin titled "Guidance on Release of Information Relating to the Potential for and Israeli Nuclear Capability." |
| 3PA- 2018- 20007-F | Hambleton, Suzanne | Merjent | 10/02/2017 | Under the FOIA, I would like to request an electronic copy of BPA's "Corona and Field Effects" program. |
| 3PA- 2018- 0008-F | Spackman, Gary | Idaho Department of Water Resources | | I request a copy of the Bonneville Power Administration's "standing operation order of 2013" for power system stabilization cited on slide eighteen of the PowerPoint presentation titled "Upper Snake Operations Review" presented by Corey Loveland at the Upper Snake Operations Meeting on August 3, 2017, at the USBR Upper Snake Field Office in Heyburn, Idaho. |
| BPA- 2018- 20026-F | Magnelli, Anne | Anderson, Julian & Hull, LLP | | "a map or a diagram that indicates the relative location of the meters with respect to the Chester facility that would be helpful in our understanding (and that of our expert engineers) of how the power generation is monitored and distributed from the Chester facility which is an important issue in the ongoing discovery of the case, [which includes]Meters 3824 and 3858 for Generation and Station Service, [and]all of the data regarding power generation at the facility to obtain the most accurate depiction of total hourly power generation and thereafter the total distribution, [which includes] data for the time period June 3, 2017-present" (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/03/2017 To 10/04/2017) |
| 3PA- 2018- 30081-F | Sadilek, Adam | University of Rochester | | For research purposes, I am inquiring about BPA parcel # 27072100400200 (20910 W King Lake, Monroe, WA) in Snohomish County. I am requesting: 1) Copy of easement agreement showing legal access to BPA property via surrounding lots. 2) Copy of lease agreements with all parties currently or planned in the future on the BPA communications tower. (There are commercial operators on the tower) 3) Planned construction on or around the BPA parcel |
| BPA- 2018- 00103-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | | Map provided to BPA PGAC-RICHLAND from Lewis County Public Utility District #1 (LCPUD) referenced by: "On Oct 13, 2017, at 8:46 AM, Carlson, Debbie (BPA) - PGAC-RICHLAND wrote: Hi Michael - We did receive a large map (3 x 3) of the Project (showing the Project boundaries) - a paper copy only (no electronic copy). I do need you to request the map via a FOIA request through our Headquarters in Portland. Information on how to proceed with the request can be obtained from our public web page BPA.gov. There is a section, GET INVOLVED just click on the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) link and proceed from there." |
| 3PA- 2018- 2018-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | | In the most recent meeting minutes there was a HOT meeting announcement for April 19, 2017. Would you please send to me the agenda and minutes for this meeting and also for any other subsequent HOT meetings? |
| BPA- 2018- 00130-F | McCullough, Kathy | | | I am not looking for proprietary information, just numbers that should be available to the general public. I am exercising my right under the Freedom of Information Act to request wind curtailment numbers, month by month, for the last ten years in the Columbia River Gorge. I am especially interested in this spring of 2017. If the curtailment is spread evenly across the Columbia Gorge wind projects, how much, per month, were the wind projects curtailed? 10%? Twelve percent? Were all the wind projects reimbursed for curtailing? How much, per project? Or were there other compensations? If the curtailments were not spread evenly across the various projects, why not? I am asking for solid numbers/percentages because we live under the Biglow Project, run by Portland General Electric (PGE). Our payments are based on the amount the towers turn. Our landlords are concerned that the towers were not turning on windy days, as their payments have been quite small. PGE blames it on BPA, and says it is only 1-2%. (10% over the 4500 megawatts in the gorge, and Biglow is a 450 megawatt project.) We live under the project, and we don't think we would notice a 1-2% curtailment. We think it is much more. Without numbers to compare, we don't know if PGE is turning off our towers because of mandatory curtailments or if they are curtailing at their discretion, to "save their assets." PGE maintains that this information is propriety and that BPA lawyers will not release it. I am cc'ing loel Corcoran at Senator Merkley's office on this request for information, as I would like the information shared with their office, too. |
| 3PA- 2018- 00168-F | Abarca, Jose | Stoel Rives LLP | | This office represents Ponderay Newsprint Company in litigation against Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille County, pending in the Superior Court, State of Washington, County of Spokane. We are requesting the following records from the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA"): 1. A copy of any and all standard or form long-tenn power purchase contracts that the BP A uses or has used since 1980. 2. A copy of any and all long-term power purchase contracts that the BP A uses or has used since 1980. 3. A copy of any and all liquidated damages provisions that the BP A uses or has used in long-tenn power purchase contracts since 1980. 4. Any and all documents that constitute, concern, relate or refer to c01mnunications between the BPA and the Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille County and/or Randall Hardy since January 1, 201 6. |
| 3PA- 2018- 20181-F | Bajdek, Christopher | НММН | | I'd like to get a copy of the software and any supporting documentation (e.g. user manual) referenced below. How do I go about making the request? Is the software available for download? USDOE, Bonneville Power Administration. undated. "Corona and Field Effects" Computer Program (Public Domain Software). Bonneville Power Administration, P.O. Box 491-ELE, Vancouver, WA 98666. |
| 3PA- 2018- 00182-F | Pedersen, Melissa | Bullivant Houser Bailey | | Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I am writing to request copies of any and all non-privileged documents relating to the power outage at the Halsey Paper Mill located at 30470 American Drive, Halsey, Oregon 97438 caused by an incident on July 25, 2013 when a tree fell onto a transmission line. This request includes, but is not limited to: All correspondence, both internal and external, including emails, and memos; all notes, including handwritten notes; reports and report drafts; presentations; and any other documents associated with this incident involving Bonneville Power Administration, Wilson Construction, James M. Ellett Construction, and Dodge Logging LLC. (Date Range for Record Search: From 07/25/2013 To 10/30/2017) |
| 2018- 00199-F | | J J | | I would like to request a copy of the latest version of the Corona and Field Effects Program. |
| BPA- 2018- 00236-F | Hudak, Christopher | Ecological Rights Foundation | | (1): "Any and all of "Your" internal "documents", and any and all "documents" "You" sent to or received from "NMFS", "FWS", Congressional offices and/or any other third parties "related to" whether "You" have implemented or will implement Reasonable and Prudent Alternative actions in the July 11, 2008 biological opinion ("2008 BiOp") for the Willamette River Basin Flood Control Project ("Project") concerning fish passage past Cougar Dam, Lookout Dam, and Detroit Dam. The pertinent fish passage actions relevant to this request are described in the 2008 BiOp pages 9-53 through 9-56 attached herein. The Cougar Dam fish passage action is 4.12.1, the Lookout Point fish passage action is 4.12.2, and the Detroit Dam fish passage action is 4.12.3. Again this request is only for documents generated after June 11, 2013." (1)(a): Clarification, December 27, 2016: "We are not requesting documents that discuss how the Portland District is physically going to install or operate the particular infrastructure or devices that it has decided to implement. We are not requesting plans, specs, and design or operation information for the PFFC at Cougar Dam. We are looking for documents (post June 11, 2013) concerning the Corps' discussions and decisions about whether or not to implement the Reasonable and Prudent ("RPA") actions in the Willamette Basin |

| | | | | Biological Opinion and concerning the decisions about which actions, if any, the Corps will implement, particularly with regard to the discretion and authority that the Corps has to undertake the RPA actions." (2): "Any and all of "Your" internal "documents", and any and all "documents" "You" sent to or received from "NMFS", "FWS", Congressional offices and/or any other third parties "related to" "Your" "ESA" section 7 consultations with "NMFS" and/or "FWS" for the Toutle River Sediment Retention Structure Spillway Raise Project ("SRS Project"), including but not limited to any and all draft or final biological assessments, any and all draft or final biological opinions, and any "documents" "related to" reinitiation of "ESA" section 7 consultation concerning the SRS Project. (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/11/2013 To 11/08/2017) |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|---|
| BPA- 2018- 00310-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 11/29/2017 | Please send to me the agenda and minutes for any HOT meetings held after April 2017. Do not include any attachments or inserts (Date Range for Record Search: From 04/01/2017 To 11/30/2017) |
| BPA- 2018- 00327-F | Williams, Cory | - | 12/04/2017 | I am looking for service/ maintenance records for a 2001 Tucker 2000b-26 5 Sno Cat that will be at public auction in 8 days. I may have the original purchase order from Tucker of PO #00003147. |
| BPA- 2018- 00352-F | George, Marty | - | 12/07/2017 | I request that a copy of the following documents be provided to me: A copy of correspondence from Congressman Michael Grimm. Please search for documents from January 3, 2013 – January 5, 2015. I believe the correspondence are most likely to be held by your Office of Congressional Affairs, Office of Legislative Affairs, or the office of the Executive Secretariat and likely tracked within a correspondence management system. I am specifically looking for correspondence regarding policy, legislation, or regulations, recommendations for executive branch positions or appointments, or support or opposition to federal funding for programs, projects, or companies. I am not requesting documents related to Congressional casework . (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/03/2013 To 01/05/2015) |
| BPA- 2018- 00420-F | Barthold, Lionel | iMod, Inc | 12/21/2017 | Users' manual for ANYPOLE software |
| | Haddock, Stephen | Morrow County | 12/19/2017 | (1) A copy of the current right of way map for the BPA Right of Way through Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 25 East, Willamette Meridian, Morrow County, Oregon showing enough corner ties to determine how the right of way should be located. (2) A copy of the legal descriptions for this right of way through Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 25 East, W.M., Morrow County, Oregon given in the case files cited in the Patent from the United States of America recorded in the Morrow County Deed Records in Instrument No. M-5213. (A copy of that document is attached herewith.) These case files are cited in that document as "Oregon 02451" and "Oregon 018714" for tracts Mc-Ma-36 and LM-JD-322. (Note: the patent document reserves this easement but only describes its width. The description for how to locate this easement is only in the patent by reference to the Oregon case files.) |
| BPA- 2018- 00447-F | Satter, Gilbert | - | 12/28/2017 | I am interested in obtaining some old plans to the construction documents of the second powerhouse built between 1976 and 1982. I worked on this project and would like to share some details with my grandchildren. At one point, back in 1970, I had a complete set of printed plans and specification construction documents for product take-off purposes. I am looking for a cover page to these plans, as I recall they had project images, or interesting elevation of the project suitable for framing as a decor item or point of interest. Any direction or guidance in locating something you can provide would be greatly appreciated. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1976 To 11/30/1982) |
| BPA- 2018- 00466-F | Konopinski, Ryan | - | 01/04/2018 | 1. Electromagnetic Transients Program (EMTP) source code 2. EMTP application guide 3. EMTP workbook 4. EMTP rulebook |
| | Chapman, Richard | - | 01/10/2018 | All correspondence and phone records between 12-1-2016 and 1-9-2018 related to use of right-of-way known as tract Id: V-K-2-A-22 for the purpose of accessing NE 25th Avenue from Clark County Parcel number 144718-000 (a.k.a. 3016 NE 78th Street, Vancouver, Washington) or the crossing of said right-of-way with piping. (Date Range for Record Search: From 12/01/2016 To 01/09/2018) |
| BPA- 2018- 00526-F | Dilks, Brian | Dilks & Knopik, LLC | 01/12/2018 | Pursuant to Public Records Act Or. Rev. Stat. Secs. 192.410 to 192.505, I am writing to request copies of Bonneville Power Administration's fiscal records concerning all unclaimed, undeliverable, overdue and/or outstanding funds or obligations, (i.e. deposits or obligations NOT currently held by your state's abandoned property division) in the amount of \$1,000.00 or greater, currently held in accounts managed by the Bonneville Power Administration, including any and all: 1. Amounts on deposit with the Bonneville Power Administration that are held in trust for recipients whose whereabouts are unknown, including instances in which payment was never attempted, payment was never requested, and/or instances when payments were returned as undeliverable. Such amounts may relate to (but are not limited to) tax refunds, tax overpayments, cash deposits, cash escrows, cash securities, performance bonds, sheriffs bonds, eminent domain, matured government bonds, real estate foreclosures, vendor payments, restitution payments, proceeds from public sales of lost property, unsuccessful electronic fund transfers, and/or lost heir accounts. 2. Checks or warrants issued by the Bonneville Power Administration for payments on obligations incurred by any Bonneville Power Administration agency, department, office, court, college or other authorized authority that have remained outstanding for a period of six months or longer; AND the payee retains the right to claim the funds. (i.e. The payment has not been replaced, was not issued in error, and/or the obligation to the payee has not been voided by law.) Specifically, the released records should include the amount held on behalf of the payee/recipient, any available identifying information regarding the recipient of the funds, the date associated with the obligation, and information indicating either the account in which the funds are held or the nature of the payment. Additionally, if Bonneville Power Administration issued a check that was not negotiated, please provide the check nu |
| 2018- | Evers, Austin R | American Oversight | 01/12/2018 | All communications between [BPA] and any employee or representative of any of the entities listed in Appendix A containing any or the following search terms (whether in the body or subject): - Section 202(c) - § 202(d - Section 205 - § 205 - Section 206 - § 206 - "premature retirements of power |
| 00529-F BPA- 2018- 00565-F | Schooten, Daniel | Project on Government Oversight | 01/25/2018 | plants" - "shall establish a tariff that provides a just and reasonable rate" - "essential energy and ancillary reliability services Please provide the following records in a digital format: 1. The agenda and minutes of the meeting held by the Bonneville Power Administration's Hydro- Optimization Team on October 26, 2017. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/26/2017 To 10/26/2017) |
| | Meridji, Tayeb | SNC-Lavalin | 01/29/2018 | We would like to make use of BPA's CORONA AND FIELD EFFECTS PROGRAM to evaluate EMF of submarine cables for a project in the US. Given that this software is widely used and its results well accepted in the industry, I was wondering if I could obtain a copy of it. |

| BPA- 2018- 00597-F | Chapman, Richard | - | | On or about January 3rd of 2011 my mother, Myrtle June Chapman; for whom I now have power of attorney (executed December 15, 2015) submitted a Freedom of Information Act request that was assigned your reference number BPA-2011-00430-F. That request was as follows: "Correspondence between Church of God and BPA together with submitted drawings relating to roadway crossing the right-of-way known as Tract No. VK-22 a.k.a. Vancouver-Kelso or Ross-Lexington No. I. Specific to BPA case No. 920129 between 1990 and present" (then being about January 3rd of 2011) BPA responded with several documents on February 10, 2011. At the time this seemed to fully meet the needs of the request. However a recent review finds that a letter dated November 6, 1991 from Mrs. Renee M. Ferrera, Chief, Land Management Section for BPA to Mr. Donald E. Eby an architect for the First Church of God; relative to BPA case No. 920129 was omitted from the information provided. The existence of this letter is referenced in the letter from Mrs. Ferrera to Mr. Eby dated February 27, 1992. Said reference is found in the second sentence of the first paragraph of that letter which was provided under BPA FOIA number BPA-2011-00430-F. This seems to be just an oversight as there was included a letter from Mr. Eby to Mrs. Ferrea dated November 6, 1991 with some hand writing following the typed text which may have been mistaken for Mrs. Ferrera's reply. Please provide the above referenced letter from Mrs. Ferrera to Mr. Eby dated November 6, 1991. (Date Range for Record Search: From 11/06/1991 To 11/06/1991) |
|--------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|------------|---|
| BPA- 2018- 00657-F | Lynch, Leslie | Ryan, LLC | | I am requesting a list of outstanding, uncashed, stale dated checks and/or unreconciled payments issued by your organization with regard to accounts payable, property tax and vendor over-payments, refunds or credits. We only need checks made out to corporations/businesses (not individuals) for amounts over \$100, dated 1/1/2010 to current date. Please include check number and amount, payee name, and issue date. Information will not be resold and will only be used to perform a forensic review on outstanding isbursements for corporate clients currently under contract with us; we do not solicit anyone or work with individuals. Electronic files in Excel format are preferred. Records can be sent to me at leslie.lynch@ryan.com. This information is being requested under the Freedom of Information Act. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2010 To 02/09/2018) |
| BPA- 2018- 00734-F | Elmorshedy, Ahdab | Cairo University | | Dear Sarah A. Westenberg, Lead Case Officer, I am a Professor of High Voltage Engineering at Faculty of engineering, Cairo University, Egypt. I am asking how can I get a copy of ANYPOLE software from your Company, BPA? I am going to use it in my research. Thank you for your help, Best Regards Dr.Ahdab Elmorshedy, Professor Faculty of Engineering- Cairo University- Egypt President of the Egyptian Cigre National Committee |
| 2018- 00753-F | Washines, Emily | - | 03/01/2018 | Records related to the Yakama Nation Fisheries and BPA, Roy Beaty, Project manager, Program and Coordination through Fish Accords, sexual harassment, gender bias discrimination, Program and Coordination, delay of reclassing of bookkeepers, account managers, Removing positions within Yakama Nation Public Relations. Meeting correspondence and follow-up discussion regarding Fisheries Public Service announcements regarding fisheries projects (aka ads) and associated discussion regarding Yakama Nation education and outreach efforts and reports. |
| BPA- 2018- 00813-F | Cawley, Ben | - | | I would like to place a request for information that pertains evidence, in any recorded format, to any entity cited in the bibliography and reference list, which would constitute a contravention of any constitution, statute, treaty, or convention, or crime by any criminal and penal code cited in the bibliography, and in the alleged assertion of 'acting as an accessory, accomplice, or perpetrator' in the specific alleged assertions of practicing any act, information, or data cited in the bibliography. |
| BPA- 2018- 00845-F | Eberling, Amy | - | | 1. I would like to make a FOIA request to learn how much funding BPA provides to NOAA's science, research or for any other reasons you might describe (including the ESA). 2. In this same FOIA request, I would also like to know who/what department(s) in NOAA is being funded by BPA? |
| BPA- 2018- 00846-F | Valberg, Peter | Gradient | | I understand that BPA has an Excel Version of their "Corona and Field Effects" computer software that specifically focuses on the electric and magnetic field calculations. Could you possibly please email me the Excel .xlsm file plus documentation for our use in calculating EMF? |
| BPA- 2018- 00847-F | Lydigsen, James | WDFW Region 3 Watch | | Please search records in the five (5) period of time to March 22, 2018 and provide copy(s), by your choice least costly electronic method, CD, email, or paper copy, of all correspondence such as email(s), letter(s), contract(s) of agreement, minutes of meeting(s), between BPA staff such as but not limited too; John Tyler, Andre' L L'Heureux, Justis T Beauregard and Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife staff such as but not limited to; Jim Unsworth, Joe Stohr, Mike Livingston, Scott McCorquodale, Ross Huffman, Cindi Confer Morris, Jody Taylor, Mick Cope, Eric Gardner, Melinda Posner, Amy Windrope, Clay L Sprague, Rachel D Crosier, pertaining to the Wenas Wildlife Area, previously know as the LT Murray Game Range, located in Yakima and Kittitas County State of Washington, relating to a the Wenas Target Shooting Committee, Wenas Advisory Committee, relative too; public safety, target shooting or shooting range(s), whether it be allowing, disallowing, limiting, establishing, permitting, development or enhancements of, to or at any location such as but not limited to, Sheep Company Road, Bull Pasture, Buffalo Road, Durr Road or Umtanum Road. |
| BPA- 2018- 01083-F | (b) (6) | - | | I request that a copy of the following documents be provided to me: I WOULD LIKE ROBERT COCHRAN APLICATION PACKET FOR BELOW LISTED VACANCY (I WAS A NON SELECT GOV EMPLOYEE FOR THIS POSITION) In reply refer to: Job Opening #12693. SUBJECT: Notification of Bid List Non-Selection for: Electrician Foreman III (Construction), Job Code #J01300, Location - Vancouver. |
| BPA- 2018- 01088-F | Anderson, Scott | - | | Quenett Creek Substation Construction Project Numbers: L0380, LURR 20170161 Project Manager: Amy Gardner - TEP-TPP-1 Location: Wasco County, OR and Klickitat County, WA Certified payroll request K & E Excavating Inc Crestline Construction |
| BPA- 2018- 01128-F | Lewis, Kevin | Idaho Rivers United | | 1. All communications between BPA and the state of Idaho Office of Species Conservation and/or Idaho Department of Fish and Game related to appropriation of funds for, and acquisition of, the Springfield Hatchery. 2. All communications between BPA and the state of Idaho (Fish and Game and Office of Species Conservation) related to Springfield Hatchery operations. 3. All communications between BPA and the Northwest Power Planning Council related to Springfield Hatchery acquisition and operation. 4. Documentation related to Idaho's fulfilling its requirements under its 2018 Accord with BPA as they relate to the Springfield Hatchery. 5. All communications between BPA and Idaho (Fish and Game and/or Office of Species Conservation) related to environmental testing, including water quality testing, performed at the Springfield Hatchery before property acquisition. 6. Communications and documentation regarding fish mortality upon transfer to lakes, streams and raceways of the Sawtooth Valley of central Idaho. 7. All communications between BPA and Idaho (Fish and Game and/or Office of Species Conservation) related to environmental testing, including water quality testing, performed at the Springfield Hatchery after operations commenced in 2013. |
| BPA- 2018- 01190-F | (b) (6) | _ | 06/04/2018 | I am requesting that the details of the re-compete rate submissions that the BPA preferred vendor ACT1 submitted to the BPA SLMO office between April 1, 2018 and June 1, 2018 on my behalf be sent to me. By details, I mean I would like the following information, please (for each separate submission): 1. Date of submission by ACT1 to the SLMO office. 2. Rate submitted by ACT1 on my behalf. 3. Any follow up information SLMO may have sent to ACT1 regarding the submissions ACT1 made on my behalf. This request is in regards to my recompete: SOFTWARE DEVELOPER 3 Speciality: Reports & Analytics Developer Location: Portland, OR Closes: Thursday, 4/12/2018 JP#: 8463 (Date Range for Record Search: From 04/01/2018 To 06/01/2018) |
| 2018- 01191-F | Kovalik, Kristin | The Trust for Public Land | , , | I'm requesting a copy of the 2018 appraisal review report and written correspondence providing explanation of the review decision. The project is the Swift Creek Acquisition Project (BPA Tract ID HHDMT-WL-19, project number 2008-800-00, TBL task order 233878). The project is managed by Cecilia Brown EWM-4 and the BPA review appraiser is Tom Konency - TERS 3. Other BPA staff associated with this project include Heidi Haserot, Philip Key, Tucker Miles and Dorothy Welch. The appraisal review period is February 28, 2018 through May 24, 2018. (Date Range for Record Search: From 02/28/2018 To 05/24/2018) |
| BPA- 2018- 01201-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | | A copy of the contents of the administrative processing file for FOIA request BPA 2015-00597-F, including emails, notes, memos, correspondence, etc., including all internal emails concerning the request and its processing. |

| BPA- 2018- 01203-F | Carlucci, Christopher | EMC Solutions, LLC | | A listing of all uncashed checks that are six (6) months and older with a dollar amount greater than \$1,000.00 (One Thousand Dollars). The list should include payee name, address, issue date, check number, and dollar amount. If possible please email me this data in an Excel spreadsheet. Other formats are okay but excel is preferable. If easier to provide all dollar amounts then this is okay as well. If easier please only include non-individuals (i.e. companies, universities, etc. only). |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|--|------------|---|
| BPA- 2018- 01268-F | Cromwell, Michael | Capes Sokol | 06/19/2018 | Please see attachment. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/1935 To 06/19/2018) |
| BPA- 2018- 01279-F | Garabedian, Juliana | AssetWorks LLC | | Information regarding the RFI BPA issued in April 2017 for a Computerized Maintenance Management System (CMMS)/Enterprise Asset Management System (EAMS) Solution. AssetWorks was awarded the bid, but we are requesting access to the bid scoring evaluations, a list of competitors, and anything you can provide us regarding the review process. (Date Range for Record Search: From 04/01/2017 To 06/27/2018) |
| 2018- 01334-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | | Copies of the Agenda and Minutes for any HOT Meetings held since the October 2017 meeting. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/01/2017 To 07/12/2018) |
| BPA- 2018- 01350-F | Curtis, Kirsten | Thenell Law Group, P.C. | | Surveillance videos from the non-secured (i/e lobby and café areas) interior and exterior of the building (facing NE 11th Ave) located at 905 NE 11th Ave, Portland, OR 97232, from 9:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. on June 28, 2018. Of specific needs are footage of the security area on the 11th Ave entrance for the arrival of guest (b) (6) (7) (6) (6) (6) (7) (6) (7) (7) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7 |
| BPA- 2018- 01508-F | (b) (6) | - | | I, (b) (6) an hereby formally requesting that the Bonneville Power Administration provide me with its "Max Bill Rate" associated with the requisition BPAJP00008463. I was a candidate for that position, a position I'd been re-competing for. I was told that the rate I was submitted at was above the "Max Bill Rate" that BPA would accept and therefore SLMO was unable to shortlist me for that position. This re-compete process took place in April of 2018. |
| BPA- 2018- 01550-F | White, Mike | Coos Forest Protective Association | | I am requesting Line fault and/or outage report data for; BPA, Bandon-Fairview Transmission line, on July 25, 2018 between 8:00 a.m 5:00 p.m. A fire occurred on the date indicated under/near the above power lines. I need the information to rule out the power lines as an ignition source of the fire. Joel Reyna, Chief Operator, BPA, North Bend, OR, 541-751-4011, Cell 541-999-4057, jvreyna@bpa.gov is aware of the request for the line data. (Date Range for Record Search: From 07/25/2018 To 07/25/2018) |
| BPA- 2018- 01571-F | Fassel, Christopher | - | | Copies of any and all resumes referred to by Pearl Phadungcharoen for consideration by the hiring manager regarding job announcement DOE-BPA-18- 12902-MP at the GS-9 and GS-11 level. |
| 2018- 01591-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 09/10/2018 | Any memos and emails regarding funding efforts for DOE Bonneville Power Administration Regional Hydro Optimization Team (HOT). |
| 2018- 01592-F | Benson, Mark | Sandy Automotive LLC | | I am a land owner in Sandy, Oregon. My property has a BPA transmission line easement which was grated in May of 1970. In 2018, I submitted plans to the BPA and paid them \$250 to determine if I can place a parking lot under my transmission lines, like they have in Wilsonville, OR. (Same exact lines.) I need to see all the communications that BPA has had about the lines covering my property. |
| 2018- 01598-F | | Actuation Test Equipment Company | | Memos and reports regarding a tally of the water-spilling schedule on the Columbia River that is being mandated by the U.S. Federal Court? I'm interested in the records of spilling as far back as it has been ordered by the Court. |
| BPA- 2018- 01649-F | Anter, Simone | Columbia Riverkeeper | | Riverkeeper requests all records in BPA's control related to any efforts or plans by BPA officials or agents to disseminate information suggesting that dams or reservoirs benefit salmon migration, survival, or recovery. This request includes, but is by no means limited to, records related to communications between BPA and other federal agencies and employees regarding whether dams benefit salmonids. This request applies to records that were received or created by BPA between July 16, 2018, and the date of BPA's search. (Date Range for Record Search: From 07/16/2018 To 09/25/2018) |
| BPA- 2019- 00008-F | Birchard, Kyle | - | | What I am most interested in is how much BPA has spent on specific incentive programs • Date range: Annual expenditures from 2007 to 2017 (calendar year basis if possible, otherwise fiscal year is fine) • Programs: Residential and Commercial • As far as line items are concerned, I am looking specifically for 1. expenditures on programs where rebates are paid directly to customers/ratepayers, and 2. expenditures on "upstream" incentives (paid to everyone other than consumers). 3. If there are multiple programs, these can be aggregated into the above two broad categories (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2007 To 12/31/2017) |
| BPA- 2019- 00052-F | | Brian Hall Properties | | Access to all active lodging contracts, Strong Bond events, conferences, BPA's and IDIQ's to include the following: 1. Award amount 2. Venue location 3. Vendor awarded 4. Contract number 5. Term of award, to include options 6. Start date 7. End date |
| 2019- 00083-F | McBride, Mariah | Rubicon Global | | The number of trash and recycle dumpsters the (name of entity) has, the sizes of the trash and recycle dumpsters in cubic yards, the frequency of the pickups per week, the current vendor such as WM, Republic Services, or Waste Connections, and the total amount of the most current invoice. |
| BPA- 2019- 00098-F | (b) (6) | _ | | I'm seeking the documents related to the construction of the tower constructed on my real property at 54532 SR2 Sultan WA. 98294 Parcel #27103400400100. The construction had to happen after 9/11/2001 after which I went overseas. I'm mainly concerned with the beginning and ending construction dates as my boundary fence gate and access driveway were destroyed and the "tort" claim form I've been sent from BPA requires this specific information. I would also like a copy of the permit obtained to construct this tower on a flood plain. (Date Range for Record Search: From 09/11/2001 To 10/24/2018) |
| BPA- 2019- 00215-F | Creek, John | - | | The current Master Contract/Statement of work between Inter-Con Security Systems and BPA in its entirety. Please provide document in searchable PDF format if possible, sent to above email. |
| 2019- 00258-F | | Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife | | Right of Way plat map encompassing Sec. 26, T. 15 N., R. 18 E., W.M. and any other documents you may have to help aid in the recovery of original corner monuments. Some records indicate that there is a map dated June 21, 1943. |
| BPA- 2019- 00268-F | | Active Navigation | | Self-assessment agency reports. Transfer from NARA, request NARA-NGC-2018-000793 |
| BPA- 2019- 00334-F | (b) (6) | - | | On Dec 14, 2018 my car was damaged by a fallen tree in the parking lot west of the Dittmer building. I am requesting the following information: - any photos taken of the tree and incident - the report filed by the security guards - any assessments done relating to the tree by the BPA facilities department or a third-party arborist. |

| 004 | | | | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- 2019- 00387-F | Bruell, Alexander | The Daily News | 01/23/2019 | The name of the Cowlitz County resident who caught and the most pikeminnow of anyone living in Cowlitz in 2018 under the Pikeminnow Sport Reward Fishery Program; The number of pikeminnow they caught, as well as the number of tagged pikeminnow caught; How much money they earned from the program; and, if available, a way to contact this person, such as a phone number or email address. |
| BPA- 2019- 00410-F | Sandvig, Nathan | National Grid | | 1. Construction agreements and agreements regarding commercial transmission rights for facilities such facilities for the AC Intertie facilities interconnecting the John Day Substation, the Grizzly Substation, the Summerlake Substation, and any other facilities needed to maintain the capability of the northern portion of AC Intertie between the Bonneville Power Administration, Portland General Electric, PacifiCorp, and the Western Area Power Administration. 2. Any subsequent agreements amending or extending the agreements described in 1 above. |
| BPA- 2019- 00411-F | Sandvig, Nathan | National Grid | 02/14/2019 | 1. Contracts between the Bonneville Power Administration and PacifiCorp regarding construction and commercial use of PacifiCorp's Midpoint to Meridian transmission line. 2. Contracts between the Bonneville Power Administration and PacifiCorp and any other entity regarding operation and use of the Malin Substation. |
| BPA- 2019- 00412-F | Sandvig, Nathan | National Grid | | Third AC Capacity Ownership Agreement, and any amendments, between Bonneville Power Administration and (1) Snohomish County Public Utility District, (2) Puget Sound Energy, (3) PacifiCorp, (4) Seattle City Light, (5) Tacoma City Light, (6) Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative, including an assignment agreement to the Turlock Irrigation District or revised agreement incorporating such assignment; (7) Construction Agreements and agreements regarding commercial transmission rights for such facilities between the Bonneville Power Administration and PacifiCorp; and (8) a copy of the Record of Decision for the Capacity Ownership Contracts for Non-Federal Participation in the Third AC Intertie. |
| BPA- 2019- 00439-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | | All current contracts between BPA and Lewis County PUD. |
| | Anter, Simone | Columbia Riverkeeper | 02/19/2019 | All records gathered in FOIA request BPA-2018-01649-F. |
| | Kowalilo, Jolanta | Clarion Communication Systems | | Names and contact details, including email address of any/all person(s) who are involved in the decision making-process for the Procurement of Telecoms and IT Hardware and Services for your organisation. (Eg Procurement, IT, Sustainability roles. |
| BPA- 2019- 00559-F | Lien, Jacob | - | | Salaries for BPA employees for fiscal year 2018, including name of employee, job description and/or department and salary broken down by baseline salary, overtime, and bonuses. |
| | Bernton, Hal | Seattle Times | | Any memorandums, or emails written by Kieran Connolly, BPA vice president of generation asset management," between June 1, 2018 and March 10, 2019 that contain the words "power costs," "competition" and "solar" or "wind" or "natural gas." (Date Range for Record Search: From 6/1/2018 To 3/10/2019) |
| BPA- 2019- 00596-F | Bernton, Hal | Seattle Times | 03/12/2019 | All emails or other correspondence from the period of Nov. 2017 through March 10, 2019 written from Scott Corwin of the Public Power Council, or any Seattle City Light, Cowlitz County, Tacoma Power, Clark Public Utilities or Snohomish PUD officials to Elliot Mainzer, Dan James, or Joel Cook that contain the word "rates" or "contracts." I also request that emails written by Elliot Mainzer, Dan James or Joel Cook in response to emails from Scott Corwin, Seattle City Light, Cowlitz County, Tacoma Power, Clark Public Utilities or Snohomish PUD be included in the response to this FOIA request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 11/1/2017 To 3/10/2019) |
| BPA- 2019- 00619-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | A document found on BPA's website https://www.bpa.gov/efw/Analysis/NEPADocuments/nepa/Vegetation_Management/pdf/FEIS-0285-SA-705-Marion-Alvey-No1-Access-Road.pdf contains the following text; "To comply with Western Electricity Coordinating Council standards, BPA proposes to manage vegetation with the goal of removing tall-growing vegetation that is currently or will soon become a hazard to the transmission line (a hazard is defined as one or more branches, tops, and/or whole trees that could fall or grow into the minimum safety zone of the transmission line(s) causing an electrical arc, relay and/or outage)." My request is for 1) The Western Electricity Council Standards mentioned herein. 2) BPA's definition of the "minimum safety zone" of a transmission line. |
| BPA- 2019- 00620-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | All BPA records pertaining to (b) (6) |
| BPA- 2019- 00629-F | (b) (6) | - | | I am requesting for any surveillance footage from Bonneville Power Administration that captures an incident that occurred along NE 9th Ave between NE Holladay St and NE Pacific St, specifically Parking Zone 2005. My car was parallel-parked along Zone 2005 between 6:30 pm on 03/19/19 6:30 pm until 8:00 am on 03/20/19. As I approached my car this morning at 8:00 am, I saw a large dent on the left body of my silver 2-door Honda Civic with a shoe print on it. My concern is that I may have been targeted and it may happen again. I'd like footage of the incidence to possibly identify the suspect. |
| 2019- 00630-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | A list, in machine-readable format, such as fixed-column ASCII, csv, or Excel format, of the map, taxlot and address of every property in Oregon, Washington or Idaho containing a BPA easement, together with all available contact information for the current owner. |
| BPA- 2019- 00631-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | In 1950, BPA purchased several easements northwest of Eugene, Oregon. These easements were recorded on a three-page, pre-printed form, apparently provided by BPA, headed TRANSMISSION LINE EASEMENT. My request is for copies of this form, and of any other forms that BPA has ever used or is currently using to record easements |
| 2019- 00639-F | Hiesener, Theresa | Citizens Against Newport Silicon Smelter | | All communications between BPA & HiTest Sands/PacWest Silicon and it's affiliates between 2017-2019; nd all communications between PUD and BPA pertaining to HiTest Sands/PacWest Silicon and its affiliates 2017-2019. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2017 To 3/22/2019) |
| BPA- 2019- 00643-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 03/22/2019 | All documents and correspondence relating to any contracts between BPA and Franklin Contracting Inc during the last 10 years, or to any work done by Franklin Contracting Inc for BPA during the last 10 years. |
| | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | The WECC document FAC-003-4 Transmission Vegetation Management says on page 6; "R3. Each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner shall have documented maintenance strategies or procedures or processes or specifications it uses to prevent the encroachment of vegetation into the MVCD of its applicable lines that accounts for the following: [Violation Risk Factor: Lower] [Time Horizon: Long Term Planning]: 3.1. Movement of applicable line conductors under their Rating and all Rated Electrical Operating Conditions; 3.2. Inter-relationships between vegetation growth rates, vegetation control methods, and inspection frequency." My request is for all documents BPA has created to comply with this requirement |
| BPA- 2019- 00709-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 04/05/2019 | The BPA document "Vegetation Program Document FY 2018" contains the following text; "Response to vegetation clearance issues identified can be found in BPA's Transmission Line Maintenance Standards & Guide (TLMSG) STD 7-2-1." My request is for the cited document "Transmission Line Maintenance Standards & Guide (TLMSG) STD 7-2-1." |
| BPA- 2019- | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | BPA document "Vegetation Clearance Standard TLM-STD-7-2-13 – Right of Way" contains the following text; "Determine the vegetation clearance by calculating the distance between the location of the conductor at Max Sag and the vegetation in question. There are two options for making a field |

| 00713-F | I | I | ı | determination and adjusting "as observed" clearances between vegetation and power lines. Option A: Iso-Clearance Map. Iso-clearance maps will show |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|--|
| | | | | the vegetation height from ground that will violate clearance thresholds at a targeted geospatial location. These maps are available from Geospatial Services, in both hard copy format and a GIS overlay. An iso-clearance line will represent maximum allowable vegetation height that will not violate clearance thresholds. This is the preferred and most accurate method available." My request is for any iso-clearance maps that BPA has produced which cover any portion of my property located at (b) (6) |
| BPA- 2019- 00714-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 04/05/2019 | BPA document "Vegetation Clearance Standard TLM-STD-7-2-13 – Right of Way" contains the following text; "Determine the vegetation clearance by calculating the distance between the location of the conductor at Max Sag and the vegetation in question. There are two options for making a field determination and adjusting "as observed" clearances between vegetation and power lines. Option A: Iso-Clearance Map. Iso-Clearance maps will show the vegetation height from ground that will violate clearance thresholds at a targeted geospatial location. These maps are available from geospatial Services, in both hard copy format and a GIS overlay. An iso-clearance line will represent maximum allowable vegetation height that will not violate clearance thresholds. This is the preferred and most accurate method available. Following is the procedure to use: 1) Order iso-clearance data based on clearance thresholds in Table 4.1 2) Determine target vegetation's geospatial location. 3) Interpolate iso-clearance vegetation maximum allowable height from ground on iso-clearance map at that location. 4) Measure vegetation height and compare to iso-clearance value. 5) Vegetation height must be less than the iso-clearance value in order to not violate prescribed clearance thresholds." My request is for one or more iso-clearance maps that BPA has produced as part of this procedure. |
| BPA- 2019- 00715-F | Skinner, Rick | Western Pacific Engineering & Survey | 04/08/2019 | I am performing a survey in Section 2, Township 24, Range 27 East, W.M., located in Grant County, Washington - see the red highlighted box in the Survey overview.pdf file attached. There is a transmission line, highlighted in yellow, in the same pdf. I have found a copy of a survey done by the Washington DNR, in Section 16 - see the box highlighted in orange in the same pdf. That survey is shown in the three other attached pdf's, labled AFN 1065969, pages 1, 2 and 3. On Page 2 of that survey, I have circled with a yellow highlighter, and then underlined with a red pencil, all of the DNR's references to the Bonneville Power Administration. Most refer to the same call of an application 20726, DNR records, which I'm assuming you don't have, but would take a copy if you did. However, there are two other references on page two, that I'm hoping that I can get a copy of. They are "Sheet 38 of the plan and profile of the Columbia - G. Coulee line No. 4" and "sheet 148 of the plan and profile of the Covington -G. Coulee line No. 2". This reference is for a survey done a couple of sections away from the section I am working in. So I don't think that either sheet 38 or 148 are what I specifically need. Rather, I'll need sheets from starting there, going further northeast for up to perhaps 4 miles. Without looking at the plan set, I'm not sure specifically which sheets those would be though. |
| BPA- 2019- 00727-F | (b) (6) | _ | 04/09/2019 | About a month ago a crew under contract to your organization cleared our driveway to facilitate your operations. They did a good job but I couldn't help but notice that they were mostly or entirely Hispanic. With the serious situation on our southern border with a large number of mostly hispanic people illegally entering our country, I would like to know if the crew that brushed my driveway were citizens or legal immigrants. Do your contract specifications call for laborers to be legally entitled to work in our country and is it enforced by your contract administrators? I would appreciate a response to this request. My address below should identify my property where the above work took place. |
| BPA- 2019- 00732-F | Ball, Christopher | Foley and Mansfeld | 04/11/2019 | Records for all boilers (active, inactive, scrapped, or non-existent/exempt) that were/are located at the Libby Dam. |
| BPA- 2019- 00831-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 05/03/2019 | On Monday, July 9th, 2018, I received an e-mail from Carlos Mora Flores of BPA TFBV-Alvey, with subject "Vegetation concerns on (b) (6) ". The message began; "Hello Mr. Berryhill, During a recent patrol of BPA's transmission lines, it was reported that the vegetation on your property is getting too tall and it poses a safety risk to you, your family, and pets." My request is for any records of that specific report, or, if the specific report cannot be identified, the most recent such report concerning (b) (6) |
| BPA- 2019- 00910-F | Fernandez, Dolena | - | | A copy of the resume, position descriptions, qualifications, and education, interview notes and any material relating to the resume of the successful applicant for position of the for the Administrative Services Assistant 3 position posted through your Bonneville Power Administration's Supplemental Labor department under JP Number 8948 |
| BPA- 2019- 00912-F | Eldred, Delmer | - | 05/20/2019 | I would like to know if the wind mills don't make enough to pay their monthly leases and so forth does the BPA have to make up the difference. If so how much approximately does BPA have to subsidized the wind energy program. |
| BPA- 2019- 00939-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 05/28/2019 | On Monday, January 28th, 2019, I received an e-mail from BPA employee Sandra Billings, which began; "Dr. Jerome Berryhill, In response to your email request, Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) looked at all the sag calculations and allowable vegetation heights, we can do a vegetation agreement with you based on the heights and the approximate area shown in the attached map." My request is for any documents BPA may have relating to the "sag calculations and allowable vegetation heights" to which Ms. Billings refers. |
| BPA- 2019- 00954-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 06/03/2019 | My request is in two parts; 1 - I want to know whether BPA has a vegetation agreement with Roosevelt Acres LLC, the entity owning taxlot 1704272301005. This is a large lot with a Manufactured Home Park on it, located north of Roosevelt Blvd in Eugene, between Bertlesen and Beltline Roads. BPA's Eugene-Bertelsen transmission line passes over an easement on this property. 2 - If such an agreement exists, I want to know the terms of the agreement. |
| BPA- 2019- 00991-F | McCoy, Matt | - | | This request concerns Snohomish County, Washington's parcel numbers 00384300003001 and 00384300003000. I believe in BPA records, this land may also be referred to as tract ID M-MU-23-A-82 (1970 fee) and Tract ID S-BL-17-A-90 (1964 easement). For background information, Bonneville acquired a transmission line right-of-way easement for Mile 17 of the Snohomish-Blaine No.1 line as Tract S-BL-17-A-90 in 1964. In the conveyance deed, the easement is described as a strip of land, 150' wide, centered on the survey line of the Snohomish-Blaine No.1 line. Subsequently, in 1970, BPA acquired a 150' strip of land in fee for Mile 23 of the Monroe-Custer No.2 line (Tract M-MU-23-A-82) on the westerly side of, and parallel to Tract S-BL-17-A-90. Mile 17 of Snohomish- Blaine No.1 is currently operated as Mile 23 of Monroe-Custer No.2, and Mile 23 of Monroe-Custer No.2 is currently operated as Mile 23 of Monroe-Custer No.1 as shown on BPA Map No. 144323. This request only seeks documents from the year 2000 to present. I request all documents in whole or in part surrounding these properties. I also request all communications, including letters, emails, or documents sent to 17518 Jordan Rd Arlington, WA 98223 and/or (b) (c) and/or (b) (d) and/or (d) (d) and/or (d) (e) (e) and/or (d) (f) (f) and/or (f) (f) (f) and/or (f) (f) (f) and/or (f) (f) (f) and/or (f) |
| BPA- 2019- 00996-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 06/07/2019 | A copy of the listing of Technology Innovation Project numbers and titles (all years available). These are sometimes referred to as TIP report numbers. |
| BPA- 2019- 01037-F | O'Connor, Albert | Washington Waterfowl Association | 06/17/2019 | In the Steigerwald Lake Floodplain Restoration Project, Final EA on page 3-26, para 3.5.1.1.1, paragraph 2, it was stated: "Critical habitat for LCR Chinook includes the Columbia River adjacent to the study area but does not include the Refuge lands other than Gibbons Creek." Request all information including studies, scientific data, and reports that were the basis of the LCR Chinook use of Steigerwald Lake Refuge. |

| BPA- | Baker, Mike | The New York | 06/24/2019 | Copies of all messages from members of Congress requesting a discounted or renegotiated rate for a BPA customer since January 2015. |
|--------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|------------|---|
| 2019- 01053-F | | Times | | |
| BPA- 2019- 01180-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | The BPA currently has a contract with Franklin Contracting Inc, of Pleasant Hill, OR, to provide Vegetation Management Services on BPA easements in Lane County and other places. My request is for the names of all vendors who have submitted bids for Vegetation Management Services contracts including regions in Lane County since 2013. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2013 To 7/29/2019) |
| BPA- 2019- 01185-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | , , | BPA sometimes purchases easements on private property for power transmission lines. It appears that at one time, BPA used a standard easement form, into which the property description was copied. If BPA currently uses a standard powerline easement document in the Willamette Valley, I request a blank copy. If there is more than one standard document, for different circumstances, I request a blank copy of each. If BPA does not currently have a standard easement document, I request examples of easements BPA has purchased for transmission lines in the Willamette Valley in the last twenty years. I request at least one example each of an easement for timberland and one for residential land, in each of the last four half-decades. Personal information may be redacted. |
| BPA- 2019- 01252-F | Perry, Edwin | Tonkon Torp LLP | | This request seeks historical information about the transmission lines that operate across my client's property. The lines in question are Hanford-Ostrander No. 1 (operated as Ostrander-Troutdale No. 1) and Knight-Ostrander No. 1. The property location in question is at Tract Nos. B-OC-26-A-71 and O-TR-7-A-35. The property owner is Sandy Automotive, LLC (principal: Mark Benson). My client's related inquiry has previously been assigned Case No. 20180309, although the information sought here was not provided previously despite written request. 1. From 1970 - 1980, how many towers and how many transmission lines were present across the subject property? 2. From 1970 - 1980, what volume of electrical current was transmitted on each line across the subject property? 3. Has the amount of electrical current transmitted across the subject property increased since 1970? If so, what volumes were transmitted in 1970 and what volumes are transmitted today? 4. What year was BPA's standard STD-DT-000017 adopted, and what standard was in effect in 1970? 5. What year were the National Electrical Safety Code requirements for maximum short-circuit current adopted and what code, if any, was in place in 1970? |
| BPA- 2019- 01267-F | Lenz, William | Witherspoon • Kelley | | All notices of encroachment recorded by BPA on any parcel within five miles of the property [1217 S. Century Rd., Veradale, WA 99037] that borders Sullivan Road. |
| BPA- 2019- 01291-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 08/21/2019 | A copy of the Records Management self-assessment report for [Bonneville Power Administration]. You may limit this request to the most recent self-assessment reporting year available. |
| BPA- 2019- 01297-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | I have lived at (b) (6), since 1998. On multiple occasions, persons representing themselves as BPA contractors have come to my house, discussed vegetation trimming they wanted to perform [on transmission lines Eugene-Alvey mile 2, structure 5 and Eugene-Bertelsen mile 2, structure 5] and then performed the trimming we agreed to. I would assume that BPA would have some records of those events, at least "cut sheets", as well as the inspections that led to them. |
| BPA- 2019- 01363-F | Adams, Talonya | 1700 West Law, PLLC | 09/16/2019 | [Records of] utility outages at 180 NE Herman Creek Lane, Cascade Locks, Oregon, between 1/1/205 to 12/31/2016. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2015 To 12/31/2016) |
| BPA- 2019- 01374-F | Van Dessel, Geana | Kutak Rock LLP | | 1. Any and all records relating to or concerning the sampling, processing, utilization and/or disposal of all Northern Pikeminnow since the inception of the Northern Pikeminnow Management Project ("NPMP") to the present date. 2. Any and all records related to cold storage facilities and/or rendering facilities where Northern Pikeminnow were transported, stored, processed or disposed of since the inception of the NPMP to the present date. 3. Any and all contracts related to the sampling, processing, utilization and/or disposal of all Northern Pikeminnow since the inception of the NPMP to the present date. 4. Any and all records related to communications between the BPA and the Pacific States Marine Fisheries Commission related to the sampling, processing, utilization and/or disposal of all Northern Pikeminnow since the inception of the NPMP to the present date. 5. Any and all records related to communications between the BPA and the Northwest Power and Conservation Council related to the sampling, processing, utilization and/or disposal of all Northern Pikeminnow since the inception of the NPMP to the present date. 6. Any and all records related to communications between the BPA and the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife related to the sampling, processing, utilization and/or disposal of all Northern Pikeminnow since the inception of the NPMP to the present date. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/1990 To 9/18/2019) |
| BPA- 2020- 00075-F | Stokes, Chad | Cable Huston LLP | 10/14/2019 | As provided in BPA's Transmission Business Practices on Deferral Service (Extension of Commencement of Service), and the Transmission Service Request (TSR) Pending Queue on Open Access Same-Time Information System (OASIS), please provide the following documents related to NewSun Energy Transmission Company LLC's 10 MW reservation with a TSR Start Date of 5/1/2020 and an Original Assignment Reference (AREF) 82879370, a Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85075159 and a Deferral AREF of 88672221: (1) the Deferral Request; (2) Unsigned Deferral Table sent to Customer/defender (New Sun Energy); (3) the unexecuted Contingent Exhibit send to any Challenger; (4) the executed Contingent Exhibit from any Challenger; (5) the Competition Request from any Challenger; (6) the Deferral Tables sent by Defender (New Sun Energy); (7) any executed Deferral Tables; (8) any Preconfirmed Matching Request; (9) executed exhibits, Contingent Exhibits and/or notices sent to defender (New Sun Energy) or any challenger); (10) all correspondence between BPA and New Sun Energy regarding original AREF 82879370, Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85075159, and Deferral AREF of 88672221; and (11) all correspondence between BPA and any Challenger regarding Original AREF 82879370, Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85075159, and Deferral AREF of 88672221. |
| BPA- 2020- 00076-F | Stokes, Chad | Cable Huston LLP | | As provided in BPA's Transmission Business Practices on Deferral Service (Extension of Commencement of Service), and the Transmission Service Request (TSR) Pending Queue on Open Access Same-Time Information System (OASIS), please provide the following documents related to NewSun Energy Transmission Company LLC's 10 MW reservation with a TSR Start Date of 6/1/2020 and an Original Assignment Reference (AREF) 82879484, a Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85060163 and a Deferral AREF of 88862993: (1) the Deferral Request; (2) Unsigned Deferral Table sent to Customer/defender (New Sun Energy); (3) the unexecuted Contingent Exhibit send to any Challenger; (4) the executed Contingent Exhibit from any Challenger; (5) the Competition Request from any Challenger; (6) the Deferral Tables sent by Defender (New Sun Energy); (7) any executed Deferral Tables; (8) any Preconfirmed Matching Request; (9) executed exhibits, Contingent Exhibits and/or notices sent to defender (New Sun Energy) or any challenger; (10) all correspondence between BPA and New Sun Energy regarding Original Assignment Reference (AREF) 82879484, a Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85060163 and a Deferral AREF of 88862993. |
| BPA- 2020- 00077-F | Stokes, Chad | Cable Huston LLP | 10/14/2019 | Request description As provided in BPA's Transmission Business Practices on Deferral Service (Extension of Commencement of Service), and the Transmission Service Request (TSR) Pending Queue on Open Access Same-Time Information System (OASIS), please provide the following documents related to NewSun Energy Transmission Company LLC's 10 MW reservation with a TSR Start Date of 2/1/2020 and an Original Assignment Reference (AREF) 82879096, a Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85059967 and a Deferral AREF of 88101163: (1) the Deferral Request; (2) Unsigned Deferral Table sent to Customer/defender (New Sun Energy); (3) the unexecuted Contingent Exhibit send to any Challenger; (4) the executed Contingent Exhibit from any Challenger; (5) the Competition Request from any Challenger; (6) the Deferral Tables sent by Defender (New Sun Energy); (7) any executed |

| BPA- 2020- 00078-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 10/16/2019 | Deferral Tables; (8) any Preconfirmed Matching Request; (9) executed exhibits, Contingent Exhibits and/or notices sent to defender (New Sun Energy) or any challenger; (10) all correspondence between BPA and New Sun Energy regarding Original Assignment Reference (AREF) 82879096, a Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85059967 and a Deferral AREF of 88101163; and (11) all correspondence between BPA and any Challenger regarding Original Assignment Reference (AREF) 82879096, a Conformance AREF after 2016 TSEP 85059967 and a Deferral AREF of 88101163. According to documents released in response to FOIA request FOIA #BPA-2019-00620-F, on Tue Feb 19, 2019, BPA employee Sandra Billings sent an email to Annette Talbott saying; "Letting the whole team know we are back from the field. Carlos and will do a summary of today's events on Mr.Berryhills property, I have opened a file. I am sure we will be responding to additional complaint from this landowner regarding the removal of vegetation. Thank you, Sandra L. Billings Realty Specialist TERR-COR Bonneville Power Administration, Department of Energy" My request is for a copy of that summary, |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|------------|--|
| BPA- 2020- 00085-F | Sokol, Jan | Stewart Sokol & Larkin LLC | 10/17/2019 | and for any other documents she or Carlos Mora produced regarding this incident. Records relating to the construction projects commonly known as the BPA Morrow Flat UEC, Phase II EPC Project, Project #10077863 (the Morrow Project) and BPA Slatt-Montague Wind Interconnection EPC Project (the Slatt Project) on which HDR Constructors, Inc. (HDR) is the prime contractor. Thompson Bros. Excavating, Inc. (TBE) is a subcontractor to HDR in connection with these projects. 1. Morrow Project: Copies of any and all billings, payment applications, and payments to HDR and copies of all Change Orders in connection with the contract and the Project. 2. Slatt Project: Copies of any and all billings, payment applications, and payments to HDR in connection with the contract and the Project. |
| BPA- 2020- 00137-F BPA- | Plamondon, Sandra Martin, Skyler | Roland Berger | | Hello, Could I please get total historical monthly renewable energy curtailment for BPA in excel or CSV form? These is data on this web page: https://www.bpa.gov/Projects/Initiatives/Wind/Pages/operational-controls.aspx However, it is only for wind and in PDF form. Please let me know if this is possible! Thank you. Best, Sandra Plamondon Copies of emails by Bonneville Power Administration personnel on the subject of the court mandated environmental review and the Lower Snake River |
| 2020- 00144-F BPA- 2020- 00199-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | 11/18/2019 | dams. 1. All financial and other records containing or comprising a breakdown or accounting by category, project, action, and /or activity of expenses or costs related to BPA's Fish and Wildlife program in fiscal year ("FY") 2016, FY 2017, FY 2018, and FY 2019. 2. Any communications between BPA and the Northwest Power and Conservation Council ("Council") related to the Council's preparation of its "Governors Reports" for FY 2016, FY2017, FY208, and FY 2019, including any records BPA sent to or shared with the Council in connection with the Governors Reports. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/1/2015 To 9/30/2019) |
| BPA- 2020- 00207-F | Larkin, Thomas | Stewart Sokol & Larkin LLC | 11/19/2019 | Records relating to the BPA Slatt-Montague Wind Interconnection EPC Project (the "Slatt-Montague Project"). 1. All documents arising out of or related to the "Project." 2. All billings, payment applications and payments to or from HOR and copies of all Change Orders in connection with the contract and the Project. 3. Any organizational chart or charts relative to the Project, current as of the period 2019. 4. All documents arising out of or related to any investigation, study, evaluation, report or inquiry arising out of or related to the Project, including without limitation related to project delay, schedule disruption, processing of Requests for Information, matters associated with any aspect of design or construction associated with the Project, as well as any proposals or requests for changed or additional work, claims or requests for revised compensation and/or requests for adjustment in contract price or time. 5. All documents arising out of or related to communications between the Owner, including but not limited to the entities identified above, including any proposals or requests for changed or additional work, claims or requests for revised compensation and/or requests by the Prime Contractor HOR and/or Christenson. 6. All documents including and/or relating to the owner, including any proposals or requests by the Prime Contractor HOR and/or Christensons. 6. All documents including and/or relating to the Project and/or its inspection. 7. All photographs, video tapes and other visual documents relating to the Project. 8. All audio and other records or communications relating to the Project, including without limitation computer messages, displays, electronic mail and tapes of meetings and/or telephone conversations among the Owner, HOR, and/or Christenson having to do with the Project, all documents arising out of or related to interviews, meetings, conversations, correspondence or investigations arising out of or relating to the Project. 11. All depositions, affidavits and/or sworn testimony and othe |
| BPA- 2020- 00208-F | Larkin, Thomas | Stewart Sokol & Larkin LLC | 11/19/2019 | Records relating to the SPA Morrow Flat UEC, Phase II EPC Project, Project #10077683 (the Morrow Project): 1. All documents arising out of or related to the "Project." 2. All billings, payment applications and payments to or from HOR and copies of all Change Orders in connection with the contract and the Project. 3. Any organizational chart or charts relative to the Project, current as of the period 2019. 4. All documents arising out of or related to any investigation, study, evaluation, report or inquiry arising out of or related to the Project, including without limitation related to project delay, schedule disruption, processing of Requests for Information, matters associated with any aspect of design or construction associated with the Project, as well as any proposals or requests for changed or additional work, claims or requests for revised compensation and/or requests for adjustment in contract price or time. 5. All documents arising out of or related to communications between the Owner, including but not limited to the entities identified above, including any proposals or requests for changed or additional work, claims or requests for revised compensation and/or requests by the Prime Contractor HOR and/or Christenson. 6. All documents including and/or relating to contemporaneous daily, monthly and periodic reports maintained by the Owner with respect to the Project and/or its inspection. 7. All photographs, video tapes and other visual documents relating to the Project. 8. All audio and other records or communications relating to the Project, including without limitation computer messages, displays, electronic mail and tapes of meetings and/or telephone conversations among the Owner, HOR, and/or Christenson having to do with the Project. 9. All documents arising out of or related to interviews, meetings, conversations, correspondence or investigations arising out of or relating to the Project, including any such documents relating to design professionals, HOR or otherwise. 10. All diaries, reports, note |

| | | | | the Project Work among the Owner, HOR, Christenson and any other parties whether in the construction of or design of the Project. 18. All correspondence in any form relating to any of the claims of Christenson in connection with the Project, including email, memoranda or otherwise with respect to the change orders presented by Christenson and any evaluation thereof by the Government. 19. All documentary evidence including communication between the Owner and HOR with respect to any claims, including requests for additional ti |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|---|
| 2020- 00227-F | Missel, Andrew | West | | Any and all communications received by BPA from any of its wholesale customers or sent from BPA to any of its wholesale customers since January 1, 2018 that refer or relate to development of, consideration of, agreements to enter into, or negotiations about new long-term power contracts. Any and all records that document, memorialize, or refer to any meetings, conversations, or other communications between BPA and its wholesale customers regarding development of, consideration of, agreements to enter into, or negotiations about new long-term power contracts. |
| BPA- 2020- 00233-F | Kelly, Renee | Neopost USA, Inc | 11/26/2019 | I am writing to make a public records request. Specifically, I am requesting a copy of the postage equipment lease for the mailing equipment used at your facility. I believe it is Pitney Bowes equipment, and the lease agreement would be with Pitney Bowes Global Financial. Please email the agreement to records@neopost.com, or mail to the address noted below. Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request. |
| BPA- 2020- 00236-F | Kelly, Renee | Neopost USA, Inc | 11/26/2019 | I am writing to make a public records request. Specifically, I am requesting a copy of the postage equipment lease for the mailing equipment used at your facility. I believe it is Pitney Bowes equipment, and the lease agreement would be with Pitney Bowes Global Financial. Please email the agreement to records@neopost.com, or mail to the address noted below. Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request. |
| BPA- 2020- 00255-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 12/04/2019 | Would you please send some information regarding the annual total generation in MWHr and dollars for all FCRPS powerplants and the amount of spilling and where it is happening that is mandated by the Court? I only need the overview numbers or a few pages in a brief report. Thank you. Best way to send is electronic format, preferably Email. |
| BPA- 2020- 00322-F | Cassedy, Claire | Knowledge Ecology International | | Any and all records or documents related to patent disputes filed by any party seeking that the US government use the government's rights in patents on any patents the Department of Energy (DOE) has funded. |
| BPA- 2020- 00327-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 12/23/2019 | In response to my FOIA request BPA-2019-oo674-f, I received a copy of Bonneville Power Administration Vegetation Program Document, FY2018 In Section 1.1, on Scope, it says; "This vegetation management document (VMD) applies to all transmission lines operated at 200kV and above and to any lower voltage lines designated by a WECC as critical to the reliability of the electric system in the region." Two three-strand transmission lines, variously designated in BPA docs as EUGENE-GOSHEN LINES 1 & 2 LINE 1 OPERATED AS EUGENE-BERTELSEN(EWEB) NO. 1 LINE 2 OPERATED AS EUGENE-ALVEY NO. 2 cross my property at (b) (6) My request is for any documents regarding any designations WECC has made regarding these lines. |
| BPA- 2020- 00351-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 01/06/2020 | The official number for fish mortality at turbine passage, [i.e.,] a firm, documented number of fish survival rates using the various methods. |
| BPA- 2020- 00359-F | Davidson, Jayson | Hyas Group | 05/17/2021 | We are requesting all scoring and assessment documentation as well as all written correspondence (including intra-agency emails) between all parties related to the procurement and award decision of RFO 4630. A specific subset of this request is for the date-stamped tradeoff analysis and any supporting documentation and correspondence upon which the award for RFO 4630 was based. |
| BPA- 2020- 00360-F | Barnett, Frances | - | 01/07/2020 | Our Record Request is for Figure 7. December 8, 1919 map showing the EOSH POD at the Umatilla River and the conveyance of water via a wooden pipe and then open ditch (On file in Abstract of Permit No. 12001 at OWRD Pendleton Office). The EOSH POD (Headgate) Point of Diversion is located at 2N32000001200 (property owned by James Whitney UMABIRCH LLC) wood pipe section runs across 2N32000001200 and 2N31130000400 (property owned by James Whitney UMABIRCH LLC) wood pipe section runs under the UPRR where it then connects to a open ditch located at 2N31130000401 (property owned by Don and Frances Barnett). We are requesting the following documentation of this EOSH POD (From Headgate through wood pipe from point of diversion to open ditch): 1.) When was the EOSH POD and diversion ditch last used or monitored for water usage? 2.) Records showing last usage date and monitoring records. 3.) Who owns the EOSH POD (Headgate)? 4.) Was this EOSH POD abandoned and if so when and by whom? 5.) Who has the responsibility for maintenance of this EOSH POD, wooden pipe structure, and open ditch site at point of entry at 2N3110000400? 6.) If EOSH POD was abandoned who has the responsibility to maintain even if not being used and point of diversion has changed location? |
| BPA- 2020- 00406-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 01/23/2020 | A) Data or/and information showing the financial impact of spill at all FCRPS [Federal Columbia River Power System] power plants. And, B) Publicly available agency-related information and conversion calculations related to climate change and carbon capture. |
| BPA- 2020- 00414-F | Mehrotra, Kartikay | Bloomberg News | 01/24/2020 | Copies of the Bonneville Red Team Report published between October 2014 and April 2015. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/1/2014 To 4/30/2015) |
| BPA- 2020- 00461-F | Stebbins, Scott | - | 01/29/2020 | I would like to request a copy of the report titled: "BPA Office of Cyber Security Red Team Operation Final Report 2014 and 2015." |
| BPA- 2020- 00502-F | Turner, Lori | - | 02/19/2020 | All emails, instant messages, meeting notes, presentations, any documentation discussing the hiring (to/not) and/or delayed hiring of employees from Peak Reliability. Peak Reliability publicly announced its closure in July of 2018. Communication between, but not limited to, Elliot Mainzer, Michelle Cathcart, and Brian Carter. |
| BPA- 2020- 00503-F | Turner, Lori | _ | | Federal Employee Position Classification: o All lists, reports, spreadsheets, etc, ever created documenting positions that are marked Impact of the Incumbent/Person, best interest of BPA, will be re-evaluated when vacated or similar markings, indicating the position cannot be used for another employee without review. o Position description, coversheet, evaluation and all supporting documentation for any position that is currently in use for an employee and marked Impact of the Incumbent/Person, best interest of BPA, will be re-evaluated when vacated or similar markings indicating the position cannot be used for another employee without review. o For employees that are currently in these "Incumbent Only" positions, a list (or SF-50) of every personnel action (hire, promotion, WGI, Detail, separation, etc) that occurred while the employee has been in the position (Excel format, from HRmis): ? Employee Name ? Position Title (including any parenthetical) ? PP, Series, Grade ? Full Performance Level ? Organizational Code ? Organization Name ? Effective Date of Personnel Action ? NOAC ? NOA ? Authority Code ? PD Number ? Functional Classification Code ? PATCO (and any exceptions) ? Supervisor/Manager Level Code (i.e., 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8) ? Bargaining Unit ? FLSA ? Tenure ? NTE Date (if any) ? Appointment Type (e.g., Permanent, Itemporary) ? Duty Location City and State |
| BPA- 2020- 00504-F | Turner, Lori | - | 03/30/2020 | All emails, instant messages, meeting notes, documents etc, explaining the concems/example and/or perceived/actual violations of Merit System Principles by Senior Executive staff (SES) which prompted the creation and presentation, directed by Alisa Yannello, of an Executive Briefing on Merit System Foundations, October 2017 timeframe. |
| BPA- 2020- 00506-F | Turner, Lori | - | | NH Federal Employee/Supplemental Labor Employment Data o Federal Employees- List of every personnel action (hire, promotion, WGI, Detail, separation, etc), for every employee in NH, April 2012 to present (Excel format, from HRmis): ? Employee Name ? Position Title (including any parenthetical) ? PP, Series, Grade ? Full Performance Level ? Organizational Code ? Organization Name ? Effective Date of Personnel Action ? NOAC ? |

| BPA- | Turner, Lori | | | NOA ? Authority Code ? PD Number ? Functional Classification Code ? PATCO (and any exceptions) ? Supervisor/Manager Level Code (i.e., 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8) ? Bargaining Unit ? FLSA ? Tenure ? NTE Date (if any) ? Appointment Type (e.g., Permanent, Temporary) ? Duty Location City and State -All Award Data for the same employees and period as above; all fields (including descriptions) available (Excel format, from HRmis). o Supplemental Labor- List of all available data for every supplemental labor contractor in NH, April 2012 to present (Excel format, from HRmis). This should include name, effective date of employment, separation date, etc Federal Employee List: List of all "current" employees as of 12/31 for each of the following calendar years: 2012-2019 (separate list for each year). The |
|--------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------|------------|--|
| 2020- 00507-F | Turner, Corr | | | Performance Level? Organizational Code? Organization Name? Position Title (including any parenthetical)? PP, Series, Grade? Full Performance Level? Organizational Code? Organization Name? PD Number? Functional Classification Code? PATCO (and any exceptions)? Supervisor/Manager Level Code (i.e., 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8)? Bargaining Unit? FLSA? Tenure? NTE Date (if any)? Appointment Type (e.g., Permanent, Temporary)? Duty Location City and State |
| BPA- 2020- 00508-F | Turner, Lori | - | | Federal Employee Resumes- o Copy of resume and any OPM approved variation of appointment letters (including supporting documents, cover letter, narrative responses to criteria, list of references, etc, when applicable) for initial hiring and/or for any change in position in last 5 years that required a resume (e.g., competitive appointment), and most recent resume on file in e-OPF or Monster (if different) for the following NH employees*: o Brian Carter o Robin Henderson o Alisa Yannello o Anne Fickes o Leticia Arceneaux o Colleen Fields o Melissa Parent o Mitch Wilde o Dave Shaut o Tim Kemper o Jennifer Nemcek o Guy Kyle o Liza Rosa *At the very least a resume should be available in e-OPF. Resumes are also stored in Monster and usually in the shared network file for certain non-competitive actions. |
| BPA- 2020- 00509-F | Turner, Lori | - | 02/19/2020 | Exit Surveys & Resignation Letters: For all supplemental labor contractors who worked with NH Classification (as part of NHQ or NHC), all exit surveys, resignation letters, or other documentation explaining departure. |
| BPA- 2020- 00510-F | Turner, Lori | - | | All BPA employee survey data. Federal Employee Viewpoint Survey and/or Gallup, 2012 to 2017: All Administration-wide presentations of detailed results; All summaries and drill downs for the NH organization, down to the lowest level available. |
| BPA- 2020- 00547-F | Mehrotra, Kartikay | Bloomberg News | | Correspondence regarding Sen. Ed Markey's request: 1.) Documents: Name: Any document created by the BPA Office of Cyber Security with "Electric Utility Attacks Letters to Federal Power Marketing Orgs" in the title to include drafts used for input Date: Between September 2018 and October 2018 2.) Emails: Any email that includes the subject: Signed - Markey letter re Cyber Attacks.pdf Dates: Between September 2018 and October 2018 Red Team Remediation: 3.) Emails: Any email by the BPA Office of Cyber Security that includes information regarding the most recent remediation status of the vulnerabilities or weaknesses determined by the BPA Red Team report. Date: 10/3/2017 4.) Subject: "CCN Red Team (TO) POAM Remediation Status for the Week Ending November 10, 2017" From: Alicia Collier 5.) Documents: Any documents created by the BPA Office of Cyber Security the includes the most recent remediation status of the vulnerabilities or weaknesses determined by the BPA Red Team report. Dates: Between January 2020 to present 7.) Documents: Name: "Red Team Vulnerability Remediation Completion Report" Location: Cyber Security file share Dates: 3/2015 - 10/2015 |
| BPA- 2020- 00605-F | Folk, Duane | - | | I am requesting data from 3/16 to 3/19 on the date of all employees reporting time as Sick leave in HIRMIS and the date the sick leave was approved in SharePoint leave calendar. |
| BPA- 2020- 00623-F | Johnson, Larry | Law Office of Larry G. Johnson | | On May 18, 2017, BPA announced it was abandoning the I-5 Corridor Reinforcement Project, announcing that decision in a press release posted at https://www.bpa.gov/Projects/Projects/I-5/Pages/default.aspx which includes inter alia the following language: "BPA will maintain grid reliability and continue supporting economic growth along the I-5 corridor by: Implementing a two-year pilot of "non-wires" projects to address congestion in the greater Portland-Vancouver area during peak periods of electricity use in summer." Please produce any and all records, including preferably records in searchable electronic format, about or relating to the aforementioned "two-year pilot of 'non-wires' projects," including but not limited to all technical analyses, studies, reports, and such correspondence and emails that discuss those analyses, studies, and reports, from May 2017 to the present, whether done by BPA or by third party entities. Please include any and all correspondence and emails from or to Puget Sound Energy responsive to this request. CSEE is a,nonprofit citizens group and requests a waiver of copying costs. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/1/2017 To 3/23/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 00648-F | Knudsen, Nicole | SEIU Local 49 | | The recent Request for Offers (RFO) for the property management contract for the Bonneville Power Administration's Ross Complex and BPA headquarters. |
| 2020- 00674-F | Jacobs, Jeremy | EE News | | All communications between BPA Administrator Elliot Mainzer and the following individuals and groups: * Ralph Cavanagh. * The Natural Resources Defense Council. * Nancy Hirsh * The Northwest Energy Coalition * Joseph Bogaard * Save Our Wild Salmon Coalition * Bill Arthur, Sierra Club * Debra Smith, General Manager of Seattle City Light. * John Haarlow, General Manger of Snohomish County Public Utility District Those communications may include, but are not limited to: * Emails. * Phone logs. * Meetings on Administrator Mainzer's calendar. * Text messages. (Date Range for Record Search: From 4/1/2019 To 4/6/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 00675-F | Jackson, Kip | NVEnergy | 04/06/2020 | Electronic copy of Engineer, Procure & Construct (EPC) contract documents BPA holds with PAR Electrical Contractors Inc. |
| 2020- 00700-F | Missel, Andrew | West | | Pursuant to FOIA, Requesters request copies of the records1 described below pertaining to the Bonneville Power Administration's ("BPA") September 2019 decision to sign an Implementation Agreement with the California Independent System Operator ("CAISO") to enter the Western Energy Imbalance Market ("EIM"): Any and all records concerning BPA's choice to adopt the "three participating resource aggregation model" as part of its decision to sign the Implementation Agreement and join the EIM.2 This includes any records containing or comprising a reference to whether specific hydroelectric dams or groups of dams should be "bid into" the EIM. This includes records generated before and after the signing of the ROD. Any reference to an entity—such as "BPA"—includes all employees and agents of that entity as well as the entity itself and any division thereof. Any non-identical duplicates of records that include any information not contained in the original record should be disclosed in response to this request. Non-identical duplicates may contain additional information due to notation, attachment, or other alteration or supplement, or because of differences in metadata. |
| 2020- 00702-F | Cutter, Mitchell | Idaho Conservation League | | Spokesperson Doug Johnson to reporters and others on March 30, 2020 with subject line "BPA Finances and Snake Dam hydroelectric information". This email was later reproduced as a Newsroom post on BPA's website: https://www.bpa.gov/news/newsroom/Pages/Facts-and-accurate-information-bolsters-the-CRSO-draft-EIS-public-process.aspx I hereby request, pursuant to the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552, the following records: 1. All internal communications created in developing this email. This includes other emails, documents, and comments on documents pertaining to the email's inception, its timing, its major topics, and its content. 2. Any meeting agendas, minutes, or notes which relate to this email, or to the public comments to which it is responding. 3. The list of recipients to whom the email was sent. To the extent practicable, we prefer these records to be released in electronic format, via email. |
| BPA- 2020- 00703-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | | Communications between BPA and Lewis County Public Utility District regarding the budget for the Cowlitz Falls Project p-2833, dated after 1/1/2020 (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2020 To 4/14/2020) |

| DDA ' | | | 0.1.01.7 | |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--|---|---|
| 2020- 00719-F | Missel, Andrew | West | to ca to ctl d a B S | Any communications sent from BPA to any member(s) of the news media3 from January 1, 2020 through the search date concerning and/or referring to the CRSO Draft EIS. 2. Any and all records from January 1, 2020 through the search date that document, memorialize, or refer to any meetings, conversations, or other communications between BPA and any member(s) of the news media concerning and/or referring to the CRSO Draft EIS. 3. Any and all records from January 1, 2020 through the search date regarding communications with member(s) of the news media concerning and/or referring to the CRSO Draft EIS. This would include, for instance, any intra- or inter-agency emails or meeting minutes regarding developing or implementing a communications strategy related to the CRSO Draft EIS. 4. Any communications sent from BPA to any of its wholesale customers4 from January 1, 2020 through the search date concerning and/or referring to the CRSO Draft EIS. 5. Any and all records from January 1, 2020 through the search date that once of the CRSO Draft EIS. 6. Any and all records from January 1, 2020 through the search date relating to communications with any of IPA's wholesale customers concerning and/or referring to the CRSO Draft EIS. 6. Any and all records from January 1, 2020 through the search date relating to communications with any of IPA's wholesale customers concerning and/or referring to the CRSO Draft EIS. This would include, for instance, any intra- or inter-agency emails or neeting minutes that refer to or concern BPA's communications with its wholesale customers regarding the CRSO Draft EIS. (Date Range for Record learch: From 1/1/2020 To 4/21/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 00725-F | Levy, Scott | Bluefish.org | a | would like the output result files from the GENESYS program when the CRSO modeled two Replacement Portfolios: Conventional Replacement Portfolio nd Solar Replacement Portfolio. The file names of the output files that I am seeking are as follows: Multidam.vbi GamePV.vbi PNW Balance.vbi lelibRec.out BPAREGU.OUT System.out Batt.out |
| BPA- 2020- 00739-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | to b (1 | . Any communications between BPA and CAISO concerning (a) BPA's decision to sign the Implementation Agreement and/or (b) the steps BPA is taking of carry out the Implementation Agreement. This includes both pre-signing communications and post-signing communications. 2. Any communications etween BPA and the Northwest Power and Conservation Council ("NWPCC") concerning BPA's decision to (a) sign the Implementation Agreement and/or by the steps BPA is taking to carry out the Implementation Agreement. This includes both pre-signing communications and post-signing ommunications. |
| BPA- 2020- 00740-F | Stokes, Chad | Cable Huston LLP | 04/29/2020E | xecuted agreement between PacifiCorp and BPA: "Network Integration Transmission Service (NT)", Contract 09TX-14534. |
| - | Stokes, Chad | Cable Huston LLP | 04/29/2020E | xecuted agreement between PacifiCorp and BPA: "Network Integration Transmission Service (NT)", Contract 00TX-10327. |
| | Luchsinger, Joe | Marsh USA Inc. | | want a copy (electronic is preferred) of all bid proposals, other than the Marsh response, for Bonneville Power Administration Solicitation 4774. I nderstand the winning bid was through McGriff, Seibels & Williams, Inc. All responses were sent electronically to Annette Barnes. |
| BPA- 2020- 00779-F | Kasko, Vadim | Kasko Konstruktion Engineering Design & Consulting | p A a | asko Konstruction debriefing information in reference to BPA's RFP 01272020 - Construction and Vegetation Administration and Inspection Please rovide the following as indicated from BPI section 12.8.2 . The notification shall include a general explanation of the reasons for elimination. 12.8.3.1 . Ill information that is clearly available under the Freedom of Information Act shall be release (b) The CO shall document debriefings in the official file and shall include any supporting materials used for the debriefing in the official file. Any notes, discussions, presentations, emails that affected the ecision making process to Eliminate Kasko Konstruction. |
| BPA- 2020- 00783-F | Missel, Andrew | | 05/15/20201 c | . Any and all records underlying or supporting BPA's September 18, 2019 determination that its decision to sign the EIM implementation agreement was ategorically exempt from NEPA. 2. Any and all records generated or modified on or after September 18, 2019 that refer to or comprise a NEPA analysis f BPA's entry into and/or participation in the EIM. |
| BPA- 2020- 00784-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | 05/15/20201 c o p | Any communications between BPA and its customers (or any organization comprised of its customers) from January 1, 2019 through the search date oncerning BPA's ability to satisfy its "preference and surplus" statutory requirements while participating in the EIM. 2. Any internal BPA records created r modified from January 1, 2019 through the search date concerning BPA's ability to satisfy its "preference and surplus" statutory requirements while articipating in the EIM. This includes any records underlying BPA's determination in the 2019 ROD that it will likely be able to satisfy the notice equirements of 16 U.S.C. § 837a while participating in the EIM. See ROD at 62–63. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2019 To 5/15/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 00800-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | tl | ecently the CRSO deliberations revised the spill requirements for Columbia River Dams. This FOIA request is seeking updated numbers to compare with he numbers received in the earlier (Jan 2020) FOIA #BPA-2020-00255-F response. The specific information from that earlier FOIA are in the attached les for comparison. Please send by email the new numbers resulting from the CRSO and NOAA Fisheries deliberations for comparison. |
| BPA- 2020- 00814-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | | he Questions For the Record (QFR) and agency QFR responses to Congress responding to QFRs during calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020 to ate. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2017 To 5/26/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 00821-F | Yount, Katie | Chelan County PUD | 05/28/2020A | copy of the recently entered five year Power Purchasing Agreement with Puget Sound Energy that is set to begin 2022. |
| 2020- 00859-F | Vanga, Shivani | Ryan LLC | p s ti s r a o s | . A copy of any existing records showing information regarding depositor names, amounts and dates for all unrefunded cash escrows, cash deposits, erformance or construction bonds which have been deposited with your municipality that have not been returned or refunded. 2. A copy of any records howing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check hat has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). 3. Financial preadsheet, ledger, or any other accounting record of property tax overpayments, or claimed/unredeemed tax lien certificates which have been efundable for more than (6) months from the date of this letter showing the (i) payee names (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check numbers, and (iv) dollar mounts over \$1,000.00. For all three requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the utstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the tate unclaimed property department. |
| BPA- 2020- 00860-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | ti u e " | ursuant to FOIA, Requesters request copies of the records1 described below pertaining to the Bonneville Power Administration's ("BPA") calculation of the levelized cost of generation for the Willamette Basin dams, the Lower Snake River dams, and the mainstem Columbia River dams: 1. Any records nderlying BPA's calculation of the levelized cost of generation for the "Willamette Basin" dams as reported on page 3 of the August 2019 "Fact Sheet" ntitled "Power from the Willamette Basin dams." 2. Any records underlying BPA's calculation of the levelized cost of generation for the Headwater/Lower Snake" dams as reported on page 3 of the August 2019 "Fact Sheet" entitled "Power from the Willamette Basin dams." 3. Any records nderlying BPA's calculation of the levelized cost of generation for the "Mainstem Columbia" dams as reported on page 3 of the August 2019 "Fact Sheet" ntitled "Power from the Willamette Basin dams." |
| BPA- 2020- 00874-F | Lauckhart, John | _ | 06/17/2020 | on May 18, 2017 BPA sold power to NorthWestern Energy in Montana. Transmission TAG number: BPAT_PPMIRTI030219_MWMT I understand this sale vas made under the WSPP Enabling Agreement. There needs to be a "confirmation" of the specifics of the transaction. That confirmation is either in the |

| | | | | form of Exhibit C to the WSPP Agreement or if done orally, needs to be in the form of a recorded phone conversation, By this FOIA request, please provide the "confirmation" associated with that transaction. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/18/2020 To 6/17/2020) |
|--------------------------|---------------------|--|------------|---|
| BPA- 2020- 00884-F | Stokes, Chad | Cable Huston LLP | 06/24/2020 | Bonneville Power Administration and Puget Sound Energy (PSE) contract for wheeling between John Day and PSE's system, DE-MS79-94BP93947. |
| BPA- 2020- 00902-F | Landon, Matt | - | 07/06/2020 | My name is Matt Landon and I'm emailing today for your help in researching the history behind the two stones located in front of the Grant House on Officer's Row in Vancouver, Washington. |
| BPA- 2020- 00933-F | Hess, Peter | Hess Law Office PLLC | 07/07/2020 | Please provide us with any and all records for the above named subject: Subject: Rotary Screw Trap. AKA: "Basel Cellars Screw Trap." Subject Location: Walla Walla River, abutting Basel Cellars Estate Winery, 2901 Old Milton highway, Walla Walla, WA, 99362. Date Range: Approximately 2000 to present. (Please note: the exact date range is currently unknown, as we are not sure of the date upon which the Rotary Screw trap was first installed.) |
| BPA- 2020- 00943-F | Isaac, Andrew | - | 07/14/2020 | Stagecoach Lane in Ada County, Idaho 1. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) signed 1997 Memorandum of Agreement with Idaho Department of Fish and Game (IFG) and all amendments/modifications with signatures and dates. 2. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) approval, with signatures and dates, authorizing IFG to grant an easement to Gabriel Krueger for construction of a private road to access private property for a commercial business operation which crosses IFG land located on Stagecoach Lane located in Ada County, Idaho. The IFG-owned road and surrounding land was purchased with BPA money. 3. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Idaho Department of Fish and Game (IFG) NEPA analysis and decision(s) for allowing construction of a private road on Stagecoach Lane (Ada County, Idaho) by Gabriel Krueger over IFG-owned land and road, which was purchased with BPA money. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/1997 To 7/14/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 00944-F | Isaac, Andrew | - | 07/14/2020 | Lucky Peak Lane and Cartwheel Lane in Ada County, Idaho 1. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) signed 1997 Memorandum of Agreement with Idaho Department of Fish and Game (IFG) and all amendments/modifications with signatures and dates. 2. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) approval, with signatures and dates, authorizing IFG to build a parking lot on and adjacent to Lucky Peak Lane (Hammer Flat) in Ada County (Boise), Idaho designated for public access and recreation purposes; although IFG has consistently stated this entire area is critical winter range for deer, elk, pronghorn, etc. 3. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Idaho Department of Fish and Game (IFG) NEPA analysis and decision(s) for removing vegetation on Hammer Flat due to creation of a parking lot on Lucky Peak Lane. IFG constructed the parking lot on July 1 & 2, 2020. The IFG-owned land where the parking lot has been constructed was purchased with BPA money. 4. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Idaho Department of Fish and Game (IFG) NEPA analysis and decision(s) for removing vegetation and forever altering habitat along Lucky Peak Lane and Cartwheel Lane (Hammer Flat) to allow construction of a 24 foot paved private road (with additional land for the road shoulder) over IFG-owned land and roads, which was purchased with BPA money. The private roads were constructed from June 29 – July 9, 2020. |
| BPA- 2020- 00977-F | Sprouffske, Michael | Perseid Geomatics | 07/21/2020 | RIGHT OF WAY MAPS FOR TRANSMISSION LINES THROUGH SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST. |
| BPA- 2020- 00996-F | Schiavo, Nathan | - | 08/03/2020 | Please provide the 2019 expenditures per supplier for MRO & Distributor Based Materials. |
| BPA- 2020- 01003-F | O'Bryant, David | - | 08/03/2020 | Any and all records related in whole or in part to "anarchists", "violent anarchists", Black Lives Matter (BLM), Portland Justice, Rose City Justice (RCJ), Portland Protest Bureau (PPB), Youth Liberation Front (YLF), and Black Unity Portland (BUP) from the cities of Portland, Gresham, Beaverton, Hillsboro, Tigard, Milwaukee, and Clackamas, Oregon as well as Vancouver, Washington between the dates of May 26, 2020 and August 2, 2020. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/26/2020 To 8/2/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 01004-F | O'Bryant, David | - | 08/03/2020 | Any and all records pertaining to federal law enforcement and intelligence operations under the umbrella of "Operation Diligent Valor" between the dates of May 26, 2020, and August 2, 2020, as discussed in the attached July 24, 2020, article from The Washington Post by Marissa J. Lang, Josh Dawsey, Devlin Barrett, and Nick Miroff: https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/portland-protests-operation-diligent-valor/2020/07/24/95f21ede-cce9-11ea-89ce-ac7d5e4a5a38_story.html |
| BPA- 2020- 01021-F | O'Bryant, David | - | 08/04/2020 | Any and all records related in whole or in part to "antifascists", "anti-fascists", "ANTIFA", "Rose City Antifa", "Pacific Northwest Antifascist Workers Collective", and "Popular Mobilization (PopMob)" from the cities of Portland, Gresham, Beaverton, Hillsboro, Tigard, Milwaukee, and Clackamas, Oregon as well as Vancouver, Washington between the dates of May 26, 2020 and August 4, 2020. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/26/2020 To 8/4/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 01022-F | O'Bryant, David | - | 08/04/2020 | Any and all records related in whole or in part to the Portland Police Bureau (PPB), Mayor Ted Wheeler, Portland City Commisioner Amanda Fritz, Portland City Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty, Portland City Commissioner Chloe Eudaly, Portland City Auditor Mary Hull Caballero between the dates of May 26, 2020 and August 3, 2020. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/26/2020 To 8/3/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 01024-F | Rothman, Segal | Retained Equity, LLC | | Records pertaining to any of the following types of obligations: Uncashed checks Unclaimed checks and funds Unclaimed tax refunds and performance bonds Stale Dated checks Tax Overpayments Outstanding checks Outstanding and Refundable credit balances Checks Exempt from Unclaimed Property Reporting If some of this request is exempt from release, please release the remainder of the record which is allowed. Please provide all outstanding/uncashed/stale dated checks/properties that are greater than \$500 to vendors, businesses, or agencies and issued from January 2017 to present. For each property, please provide issue dates, payee names, addresses, and dollar amounts due. If possible, an excel document would be the desired format to receive data for all available years. Please note that I am not requesting a listing of records which have already been escheated. If the requested records could not be found or do not exist in your possession, please provide the contact information for the public body from which they may be requested and forward this request to them (For example, if another department issues checks on your behalf.) |
| BPA- 2020- 01038-F | Jeczala, Steven | - | 08/12/2020 | Current contract between Town of Steilacoom WA and BPA, Receipts or Invoices of Purchases by Town of Steilacoom in 2020 and also any correspondences such as emails between Town of Steilacoom and BPA since Janurary 2020. |
| BPA- 2020- 01077-F | Copley, Michael | S & P Global | 08/26/2020 | Electronic copies of public records, including meeting notes, emails and any other written correspondence, related to realized and unrealized financial gains or losses in August 2020 from energy trading activities. (Date Range for Record Search: From 8/1/2020 To 8/26/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 01140-F | Christian, Harold | Payment Processing Services, LLC | 09/22/2020 | 1. The front and back of any negotiated check issued in replacement of Check No. 4030-92378406. Alternatively, please provide all record(s) reflecting the transactional details of any replacement check or payment remitted by any other method (i.e., ACH, EFT, wire transfer, credit, offset, etc.), including, but not limited to, the replacement check number, date issued, date of ACH, EFT, wire transfer, credit, offset, etc. 2. The Treasury Check Information System Payment History screen(s) (the PDF version) for any check issued in replacement of Check No. 4030-92378406, which includes, among other information, RECON HISTORY, CLAIMS HISTORY, etc. 3. Any record(s) evidencing, reflecting, referring to, or related to the contact information of the FOIA Officer of the Federal Program Office ("FPA") that requested any check be issued in replacement of Check No. 4030-92378406, including the FOIA officer's name, agency/component name, telephone number, facsimile number, postal mailing address and email address, etc. 4. Any record(s) |

| | | | 1 | evidencing, reflecting, referring to, or related to the contact information of the certifying officer ("CO") of the FPA that requested any check be issued in |
|---|--|---|--|---|
| | | | | replacement of Check No. 4030-92378406, including the CO's name, telephone number, facsimile number, postal mailing address and email address, etc. 5. Any record(s) evidencing, reflecting, referring to, or related to the contact information of designated disbursing officer ("DO") of the FPA that requested any check be issued in replacement of Check No. 4030-92378406, including the DO's name, telephone number, facsimile number, postal mailing address and email address, etc. |
| BPA- 2020- 01144-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | 09/23/2020 | This is a "follow-up" request to a request I sent to the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA") on November 21, 2019 on behalf of Columbia Riverkeeper (request BPA-2020-00227-F). BPA has yet to release any records in response to that request, but it is my understanding that BPA has already collected records potentially responsive to the request. This request is identical to that request, but with an updated time frame. Specifically, this request seeks the same types of records as the previous request,1 but for the time period starting with the cut-off search date of the previous request by BPA from any of its wholesale customers3 or sent from BPA to any of its wholesale customers since the cut-off search date of the previous request that refer or relate to development of, consideration of, agreements to enter into, or negotiations about new long-term power contracts. 4 2. Any and all records created or generated since the cut-off search date of the previous request that document, memorialize, or refer to any meetings, conversations, or other communications between BPA and its wholesale customers regarding development of, consideration of, agreements to enter into, or negotiations about new long-term power contracts. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/7/2020 To 9/24/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 01153-F | Baker, Nathan | Friends of the Columbia Gorge | 09/25/2020 | Records involving the Summit Ridge Wind Farm ("Summit Ridge"), proposed in Wasco County, Oregon: • All records created or transmitted on or since January 1, 2018 and related to the Summit Ridge Wind Farm, including any letter, document, note, electronic file, map, email, text message, voice message, recording, invoice, budget estimate or projection, project plans, project designs or schematics, or any other record or information that was prepared, sent, or received by any BPA employee or representative. • All communications created or transmitted on or since January 1, 2018 between any BPA employee or representative and any of the following persons: o Any employee or representative of Summit Ridge Wind, LLC o Any employee or representative of Summit Ridge Wind Holdings, LLC o Steven Ostrowski (aka Steve Ostrowski) o Kevin Wetzel, Pattern Energy o Dyann Blaine, Pattern Energy o Moe Hajabed, Aypa Power (formerly NRStor) o Christie Kneteman, Aypa Power (formerly NRStor) For purposes of this request, "related to" means relating to, defining, constituting, referring to, containing, embodying, identifying, dealing with, reflecting, or in any way pertaining to. Please note that the Summit Ridge Wind Farm is likely referred to in some BPA records as the "Summit Ridge Wind Project." (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2018 To 9/25/2020) |
| BPA- 2020- 01159-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 09/30/2020 | |
| BPA- 2021- 00039-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 10/07/2020 | The agreement between BPA and LCPUD in re providing service to Alder Mutual Light Company. |
| BPA- 2021- 00041-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 10/07/2020 | Records from January 1, 2020 to October 7, 2020 related to or containing information about recreation, or a third unit study at the Cowltiz Falls project p-2833. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2020 To 10/7/2020) |
| BPA- 2021- | Arison, Sarah | - | 10/05/2020 | I am seeking information related to BPA's personnel practices around employee driving history and allowable disciplinary actions. Please include policy |
| 00057-F | | | | references and provide a summary of the disciplinary actions taken by department across the agency including but not limited to the interpretation of employee's motor vehicle forms. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/13/2015 To 10/13/2020) |
| 00057-F BPA- 2021- 00068-F | Vanga, Shivani | Ryan LLC | 10/16/2020 | |
| BPA- 2021- | Vanga, Shivani Berryhill, Jerome | Ryan LLC | | employee's motor vehicle forms. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/13/2015 To 10/13/2020) A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. (Date |
| BPA- 2021- 00068-F BPA- 2021- | Berryhill, Jerome | Ryan LLC - Glacier Media | 10/19/2020 | employee's motor vehicle forms. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/13/2015 To 10/13/2020) A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/16/2020 To 10/16/2020) On Friday, 10/16/20, I received a post card in the mail from BPA, regarding Transmission Line Maintenance. The card was addressed to OWNER OR CURRENT RESIDENT, (b) (b) (see attached). I believe similar cards were sent to other addresses, and that the addresses were printed from a computer-generated file. My request is for a copy of that file, preferably in a computer-readable format, such as a |
| BPA- 2021- 00068-F BPA- 2021- 00075-F BPA- 2021- 00092-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - Glacier Media | 10/19/2020 10/28/2020 | employee's motor vehicle forms. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/13/2015 To 10/13/2020) A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/16/2020 To 10/16/2020) On Friday, 10/16/20, I received a post card in the mail from BPA, regarding Transmission Line Maintenance. The card was addressed to OWNER OR CURRENT RESIDENT, (b) (6) (see attached). I believe similar cards were sent to other addresses, and that the addresses were printed from a computer-generated file. My request is for a copy of that file, preferably in a computer-readable format, such as a communication of the such as a computer readable format, such as a communication of the communication of the effects of climate change on watersheds in the Canadian province of British Columbia. All communications regarding the effects of climate change from the government of British |
| BPA- 2021- 00068-F BPA- 2021- 00075-F BPA- 2021- 00092-F BPA- 2021- | Berryhill, Jerome Hainsworth, Jeremy | - Glacier Media Murphy & Buchal LLP | 10/19/2020 10/28/2020 11/02/2020 11/23/2020 | employee's motor vehicle forms. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/13/2015 To 10/13/2020) A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/16/2020 To 10/16/2020) On Friday, 10/16/20, I received a post card in the mail from BPA, regarding Transmission Line Maintenance. The card was addressed to OWNER OR CURRENT RESIDENT, (b) (6) (see attached). I believe similar cards were sent to other addresses, and that the addresses were printed from a computer-generated file. My request is for a copy of that file, preferably in a computer-readable format, such as a comma-separated values file (CSV). All reports, memos and briefing notes regarding the effects on US water supply and power supply as a result of the effects of climate change on watersheds in the Canadian province of British Columbia. All communications regarding the effects of climate change from the government of British Copies of all sixty-day notices of intent to sue under the Endangered Species Act concerning the Joint Record of Decision for Columbia River System Operations dated September 28, 2020 (other than the October 22nd letter issued by Earthjustice, which requester already has). Information is requested on the last three (3) sales of road easements over BPA owned right-of-way including; specific location, length and width, to whom |
| BPA- 2021- 00068-F BPA- 2021- 00075-F BPA- 2021- 00092-F BPA- 2021- 00099-F BPA- 2021- | Berryhill, Jerome Hainsworth, Jeremy Buchal, James | - Glacier Media Murphy & Buchal LLP | 10/19/2020 10/28/2020 11/02/2020 11/23/2020 | employee's motor vehicle forms. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/13/2015 To 10/13/2020) A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/16/2020 To 10/16/2020) On Friday, 10/16/20, I received a post card in the mail from BPA, regarding Transmission Line Maintenance. The card was addressed to OWNER OR CURRENT RESIDENT, (b) (5) (see attached). I believe similar cards were sent to other addresses, and that the addresses were printed from a computer-generated file. My request is for a copy of that file, preferably in a computer-readable format, such as a comma-separated values file (CSV). All reports, memos and briefing notes regarding the effects on US water supply and power supply as a result of the effects of climate change on watersheds in the Canadian province of British Columbia. All communications regarding the effects of climate change from the government of British Columbia regarding water and power supply to the United States. This is a media request. Copies of all sixty-day notices of intent to sue under the Endangered Species Act concerning the Joint Record of Decision for Columbia River System Operations dated September 28, 2020 (other than the October 22nd letter issued by Earthjustice, which requester already has). Information is requested on the last three (3) sales of road ease |
| BPA- 2021- 00068-F BPA- 2021- 00075-F BPA- 2021- 00099-F BPA- 2021- 00152-F BPA- 2021- 00152-F | Berryhill, Jerome Hainsworth, Jeremy Buchal, James Chapman, Richard | - Glacier Media Murphy & Buchal LLP - | 10/19/2020 10/28/2020 11/02/2020 11/23/2020 | employee's motor vehicle forms. (Date Range for Record Search: From 10/13/2015 To 10/13/2020) A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/16/2020 To 10/16/2020) On Friday, 10/16/20, I received a post card in the mail from BPA, regarding Transmission Line Maintenance. The card was addressed to OWNER OR CURRENT RESIDENT, (b) (6) (see attached). I believe similar cards were sent to other addresses, and that the addresses were printed from a computer-generated file. My request is for a copy of that file, preferably in a computer-readable format, such as a comma-separated values file (CSV). All reports, memos and briefing notes regarding the effects on US water supply and power supply as a result of the effects of climate change on watersheds in the Canadian province of British Columbia. All communications regarding the effects of climate change from the government of British Columbia regarding water and power supply to the United States . This is a media request. Copies of all sixty-day notices of intent to sue under the Endangered Species Act concerning the Joint Record of Decision for Columbia River System Operations dated September 28, 2020 (other than the October 22nd letter issued by Earthjustice, which requester already has). Information is requested on the last three (3) sales of road eas |
| BPA- 2021- 00068-F BPA- 2021- 00075-F BPA- 2021- 00092-F BPA- 2021- 00152-F BPA- 2021- 00153-F BPA- 2021- | Berryhill, Jerome Hainsworth, Jeremy Buchal, James Chapman, Richard Chapman, Richard | Glacier Media Murphy & Buchal LLP - Murphy & Buchal | 10/19/2020 10/28/2020 11/02/2020 11/23/2020 11/23/2020 11/25/2020 11/30/2020 | A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above requests, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. (Date Range for Record Search: From 5/16/2020 To 10/16/2020) On Friday, 10/16/20, I received a post card in the mail from BPA, regarding Transmission Line Maintenance. The card was addressed to OWNER OR CURRENT RESIDENT, (b) (6) Gese attached). I believe similar cards were sent to other addresses, and that the addresses were printed from a computer-generated file. My request is for a copy of that file, preferably in a computer-readable format, such as a comma-separated values file (CSV). All reports, memos and briefing notes regarding the effects on US water supply and power supply as a result of the effects of climate change on watersheds in the Canadian province of British Columbia. All communications regarding the effects of climate change from the government of British Columbia regarding water and power supply to the United States. This is a media request. Copies of all sixty-day notices of intent to sue under the Endangered Species Act concerning the Joint Record of Decision for Columbia River System Operations dated September 28, 2020 (other than the October 22nd letter issued by Earthjustice, which requester already has). Information is requested on the last three (3) sales of road easements over BPA owned right-of-way including; specific location, length and width, to whom sold, |

| BPA- 2021- 00236-F | Joel, Leslie | Transformer Technologies | 12/28/2020 | An accounting of payments made by BPA against two projects: BPA Keeler SVC Upgrade and BPA Maple Valley SVC Upgrade. Specifically, payments made to ABB and Christenson Electric |
|--------------------------|--------------------|---|------------|--|
| BPA- 2021- 00240-F | Yargeau, William | PCTI - OZOP Energy Solutions Inc. | | 1. A copy of the Contract issued to LSTI for two (2) 75KVA DC/AC inverters. This contract was originally solicitation W66QKZ00936575. We have reason to believe that LSTI proposed PCTI inverters and that the contract requires PCTI inverters. We have previously advised the USCOE Bonneville that these inverters are not under contract with PCTI and are not being manufactured by PCTI because LSTI could not meet the financial terms of our proposal. 2. Were two (2) of the above inverters delivered on time, December 16th, to the USCOE Bonneville? 3. If they were delivered, what was the brand of the inverters. I request a waiver of all fees for this request. |
| BPA- 2021- 00250-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 01/04/2021 | A digital/electronic copy of the transition briefing document(s) (late 2020) prepared by the Bonneville Power Administration for the incoming Biden Administration |
| BPA- 2021- 00271-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 01/07/2021 | A list of contractors for the last ten (10) years claiming NAICS of 238210 Electrical Construction and Service Company who have received contracts with BPA. Please provide their name, contact number, contract number, the date of contract, minority status or veteran status- if any, and the amount of contract awarded. |
| BPA- 2021- 00273-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | On Thursday, August 2nd, 2018, BPA Resource Specialist Carlos Mora Flores met with me at my property at was necessary for BPA to trim certain plants on my property in order to comply with certain federal regulations. I asked him which federal regulations those were, and he said that he would send them to me by e-mail. Later that afternoon, he sent an e-mail to me, at (b) (6). In that e-mail, he said; "Here're the links to Western Electricity Coordinating Council (WECC) and Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). Files were too large to send via email. https://www.wecc.biz/Pages/AboutWECC.aspx https://www.ferc.gov/ The image below show the vegetation outlined in red and this will need to be at approximately 7 feet tall, at all times to meet federal standard clearance requirement." Neither of these links leads to a document discussing federal regulations regarding plant trimming or clearance requirements, nor to any "file" that is too large for e-mail. (Date Range for Record Search: From 8/28/2020 To 1/1/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00278-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | In April of 2001, Ben Tilley, BPA Natural Resource Specialist, sent a letter to me, Jerome Berryhill, and my wife, Leslie Graymer, at our residence, 500 (6) . Enclosed with the letter were two copies of a "Tree and Brush Control Agreement", signed by Mr. Tilley. The letter asked us to sign and return one of the copies. As we had not requested this document, it is my surmise that it was produced as part of a BPA program or initiative, intended to induce multiple property owners to sign such agreements. My request is for any documents relating to such a program or initiative, including statements of policy, draft or sample "Agreements", and reports on the progress of the program or initiative, whether in 2001 or before or after. |
| BPA- 2021- 00335-F | Elliot, Zachary | - | 01/28/2021 | Dear FOIA Officer, I am requesting records that show how much money is being put into each type of renewable energy source by the Bonneville Power Administration (i.e. Wind, Solar, Hydro electric. Any form of these documents is acceptable, but an Excel spreadsheet or a PDF of the data requested would be ideal. |
| BPA- 2021- 00353-F | Cope, Jason | - | | Any available reports related to the death of Justin Magleby on September 2, 2020. This incident involved Par Electric and occurred on the Olympia to Grand Coulee BPA 230 KV Line at structure 86/6. I would like to request the following information: Contractor Report of Incident/Near Miss; Any emails discussing the accident on September 2, 2020; Any investigative reports regarding the accident; Any pictures of the accident scene; Contract between Par Electrical Contractors and BPA; Any documents/ records from BPA dispatchers/ substations related to the accident. (Date Range for Record Search: From 9/2/2020 To 2/3/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00363-F | Vanga, Shivani | Ryan LLC | 02/05/2021 | Dear Sir or Madam, Pursuant to the state statutes regarding public information, I am inquiring to whether you can provide the following information: 1. A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, and (iv) dollar amounts of every uncashed /stale-dated vendor check that has aged more than (6) months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). For the above request, please include any necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the outstanding/state dated checks or refunds. Please only include items that are still eligible for release as of today and have not been escheated to the state unclaimed property department. It would be great if you could also let me know how often the report is updated and available on request. Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request. |
| BPA- 2021- 00389-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 02/09/2021 | The COMPLETE submitted resumes of the person(s) selected in any capacity and/or tenure for vacancy Announcement DOE-BPA-20-13793-DE High Voltage Electrician - OPEN CONTINUOUS ANNOUNCEMENT Grade: 00 Burley, ID, US, Idaho Falls, ID, US, Garrison, MT, US, Hillsboro, OR, US, Keizer, OR, US, Malin, OR, US, The Dalles, OR, US, Umatilla, OR, US, Clarkston, WA, US, East Wenatchee, WA, US, Kent, WA, US, Longview, WA, US, Port Angeles, WA, US, Richland, WA, US, Snohomish, WA, US, Vancouver, WA, US Please include: 1. Full Resume 2. Assessment Questionnaire 3. Veteran Information (DD214, SF50, ect.) 4. Any additional information Please redact appropriately and cite reason for redaction. |
| BPA- 2021- 00391-F | Knutsen, Brian | KAMPMEIER & KNUTSEN PLLC | 02/10/2021 | ESA authorizations for all state- and federally-owned and/or operated salmonid, trout, and/or other fish hatcheries in Idaho. |
| BPA- 2021- 00400-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | In an e-mail sent to me on Thursday, August 2nd, 2018, BPA Natural Resource Specialist Carlos Mora Flores wrote that "The image below show the vegetation outlined in red and this will need to be at approximately 7 feet tall, at all times to meet federal standard clearance requirement". The e-mail contained an embedded image. Below that image, he continued "It is difficult to determine the allowable height on the vegetation in the image below as it is to the side and not under the wires. However, this needs to be trim back to allow for at least 20 feet of clearance (distance from vegetation and wires) at all times. Myself or the crew will need to be on site with the laser range finder to measure the distance and figure out how far it will need to be trimmed to meet federal standards." My request is for 1) The "federal standard clearance requirement" mentioned in the first quote. 2) The "federal standards" mentioned in the second quote (Date Range for Record Search: From 8/2/2018 To 2/16/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00426-F | Berryhill, Jerome | | | On Tuesday, January 22, 2019, BPA employee Sandra Billings sent an e-mail to BPA employee Annette Talbott in regard to the BPA easement on my property at (b) (6), in which she wrote; "This land owner has been very difficult for Carlos, and since this vegetation hit the Lidar list, we do not trim we remove vegetation as we clearly have rights to do." My request is for the complete "Lidar list" which "this vegetation hit", as well as for any policy documents regarding BPA's use of lidar in vegetation management. To clarify; my request is not merely for the portion of the list pertaining to my property. It is for the entirety of any "Lidar list" with one or more entries pertaining to my property. I am requesting the names and mailing addresses of any persons or companies with contracts to perform vegetation management work for BPA in Lane |
| 2021- 00447-F | Berryhill, Jerome | | | County in 2021 or 2022 |
| BPA- 2021- 00473-F | Heyl, Mallorie | Security Services | | I'm writing to submit a public records request for documents associated with the current security guard services with Bonneville Power Authority. Specifically, I'd like to request a copy of the current contract, a copy of all changes/addendum, a copy of all wage/bill rates, a copy of all evaluation documentation, and a copy of the winning proposal. |
| BPA- 2021- | Cross, Charles | - | 03/11/2021 | Can you tell me how to find out the annual revenue, for the last five years, from sale of electricity produced by Grand Coulee Dam |

| 00474-F | Ì | I | I | 1 |
|--------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|------------|---|
| BPA- 2021- 00488-F | Behrens, Michael | Hueston Hennigan LLP | 03/16/2021 | For purposes of this request -1. "SANTIAM CANYON AREA" shall mean in and around the Santiam Canyon area in Oregon, including the area generally west of Detroit and east of Salem, near the county line between Marion and Linn Counties andRoute 22, and including the communities of Lyons, Mill City, and Gates, Oregon. 2. "BEACHIE CREEK FIRE" shall mean the wildfire in Oregon beginning on or about August 16, 2020, which burned 193,573 acres and which was officially contained October 31, 2020. 3. "INCLUDING" or "INCLUDES" shall mean including but not limited to. Please provide a copy of, or allow for the inspection and copying of, the following records that are in your possession: 1. All photographs or videos from September 6, 2020 to present, depicting any fire activity, INCLUDING the BEACHIE CREEK FIRE CREEK FIRE (i.e., smoke, ash, burning, evacuation), within the SANTIAM CANYON AREA, whether created by any employee in your office, the BPA, any other responding agency, or any witness to the fire or member of the public. Please include any information identifying the location, date, and time (such as filenames) of such photographs or videos; and the full name(s) and contact information for the photographer(s)/videographer(s) of such photographs or videos. 2. All photographs and videos from September 6, 2020 to September 13, 2020 depicting Pacificorp-owned or operated equipment, INCLUDING conductors, power lines, and poles. Please include any information identifying the location, date, and time of such photographs or videos (such as filenames, logs, or notes); and the full name(s) and contact information for the photographers or videographer(s) of such videos in the SANTIAM CANYON AREA. 3. All videos or footage from September 6, 2020 to September 13, 2020 from the BPA's cameras, and/or fire cams depicting the BEACHIE CREEK FIRE. 4. All videos or footage from September 6, 2020 to September 13, 2020 from the BPA's cameras, webcams, surveillance cameras, and/or fire cams in or around the SANTIAM CANYON AREA. 5. Any and |
| BPA- 2021- 00499-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | 03/22/2021 | A complete list of salaries for Bonneville Power Administration employees for Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021, including the name of the employee, a job description and/or department, and salary broken down by baseline salary, overtime, and bonuses. |
| BPA- 2021- 00503-F | Rellinger, Lauren | MacKay Sposito | 03/24/2021 | I'm reaching out to submit a public records request for all submittals to RFO #3553 for Professional Survey and Mapping Services from 2016. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2016 To 3/24/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00511-F | Prats, Joe | - | 03/26/2021 | Please provide the previous and current Blanket Purchase Agreement between BPA's Supplemental Labor Management Office (SLMO) and the following vendors. • ACS • Aerotek • Flux • CorSource • Motus • Everest • Azad • First Tek • APR Staffing • Vanderhowen • Triad • Salient/CRTG The objective of these agreements is to obtain skilled and trained contract personnel to augment BPA federal employee staff in the following labor categories: • Administrative/Clerical (Secretary, Administrative Assistant) • Scientific (Engineering, non-IT) • Industrial (Electrical and Construction Crafts, Material Handlers, not light industrial) • Technical (IT occupations - Database Administrator, Software Developer) • Business Professional (Business Analyst, Project Manager, Accountant, Marketing Specialist - Energy Efficiency)- |
| BPA- 2021- 00512-F | Prats, Joe | - | 03/29/2021 | Email correspondence from February 1, 2021 through March 26, 2021 where Scott Hampton (NSP-4400-LL, srhampton@bpa.gov) has sent, has forward, has received, has been copied or has been blinded copy on email communications related to: - BPA SLMO March 2021 vendor scorecard - Supplemental Labor Management Office Rationalized Suppliers (Date Range for Record Search: From 2/21/2021 To 3/26/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00513-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | 03/29/2021 | Pursuant to FOIA, Requesters seek copies of the records1 described below relating to the Bonneville Power Administration's ("BPA") relationship with Kintama Research Services ("Kintama") and/or its CEO, Dr. David Welch: 1. All contracts between BPA and Kintama and/or Dr. Welch from the start of the year 2000 through the date of search. 2. All communications2 between BPA and Kintama and/or Welch from the start of the year 2000 through the date of search. 3, All records from the start of the year 2000 through the search date that document, memorialize, or refer to any meetings, conversations, or other communications between BPA and Kintama and/or Welch. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2001 To 3/29/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00567-F | Schumacher, Wayne | - | 04/09/2021 | Annual revenue over the past 5 years from the sale of salmon and/or steelhead to commercial businesses/entities at the BPA. Information to include revenue and pounds of fish sold. |
| BPA- 2021- 00584-F | Brown, Madison | Robblee Dettwiler PLLP | | On behalf of my client International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 77, I request the following information: Annual compensation (including base pay, commissions, overtime, bonuses, profit sharing, merit pay, incentives, housing allowance, retirement benefits, severance payments, etc.) for the Administrator and CEO, Deputy Administrator, Chief Operating Officer (Chief Operating Officer, Chief Administrative Officer, Senior Vice President - Transmission Services, Executive Vice President - Chief Financial Officer, Executive Vice President - Chief Information Officer, Executive Vice President of Compliance, Audit, Risk Management, and EEO, Executive Vice President of Environment, Fish, and Wildlife, and Executive Vice President - General Counsel at Bonneville Power Administration for the calendar years of 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, and 2020 |
| BPA- 2021- 00585-F | Prats, Joe | - | 04/15/2021 | Request the Supplemental Labor Management Office vendor scorecard rating for Supplier Stewardship For Aerotek for the evaluation period between 2018 through April 2021. This should include Aerotek Supplier Stewardship ratings for 7 scorecard rating periods. In addition, request the SLMO staff Supplier Stewardship detail feedback for Aerotek. A feedback document is provided for each vendor which has detail comments from SLMO staff that is organized by month. |
| BPA- 2021- 00586-F | Prats, Joe | - | | Provide the number of BPA contractors who have notified Supplemental Labor Management Office (SLMO) after February 1, 2021 that their representative staffing agency (employer) will change because of the BPA Supplemental Labor Management Office RATIONALIZED SUPPLIERS process. In other words, number of contractors who must find another representative staffing agency/employer because their current employer is not one of the 8 selected staffing agencies due to the RATIONALIZED SUPPLIERS process. In addition to a total number, provide a summary of the number of contractors that are going to a particular staffing agency due to the RATIONALIZED SUPPLIERS process. For example, due to the SLMO RATIONALIZED SUPPLIERS process, how many contractors s have selected Aerotek as their new employer; Flux as their new employer; ACS as their new employer, CorSource as their new employer; Motus as their new employer; Everest as their new employer; Azad as their new employer; First Tek as their new employer; Triad as their new employer; Salient/CRTG as their new employer; etc. Provide the monthly Supplier Stewardship feedback and supplier ranking/ratings submitted by the Supplemental Labor Management Office (SLMO) staff |
| 2021- 00587-F | riada, Jue | | 07/13/2021 | Kimberly Mannen (ACS contractor in SLMO) from 2019 through 2021 (5 SLMO) vendor Scorecard Periods) for SLMO vendors Aerotek, ACS and Flux. Kimberly Mannen would then used this information to compile and create subsequent documents/reports summarizing the detail feedback about all SLMO staffing vendors. Request these subsequent summary documents/reports created by Kimberly Mannen that were subsequently sent to Denise Zeigler (SLMO Reports Analyst) between 2019 and 2021. |

| BPA- 2021- 00597-F | Mierjeski, Alex | ProPublica | | Original 4/13: Copies of any correspondence from January 1, 2018, up to and including the date this request is processed between the administration and its customers that mention any of the following keywords: "hatcheries", "hatchery", "spill", "mitigation". Amended 4/15: For "customers," we are trying to capture correspondence with companies who purchase power from BPA. And for the search terms narrow to: "hatcheries" OR "hatchery" AND the keywords "spill" or "mitigation" |
|--------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------|------------|--|
| BPA- 2021- 00608-F | Curatella, James | - | | I would like to request a complete list of current salary, employment hire date, employment end date(if applicable), current GS Level, current GS Step, and name of employee for all Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) employees with the Job Title "Contract Specialist" employed between January 1, 2020 and present (April 20, 2021). (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2020 To 4/20/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00610-F | Mulhollen, Brian | Heli-Dunn | | Any documents such as a bid proposals, NTP (notice to proceed) or project planning planning documents including safety plans, emails related to Aerial Saw / topping work performed by Rotor Blade LLC or Swanson Aviation group and / or any other helicopter company performing aerial saw trimming by helicopter in 2020 and 2021 (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2020 To 4/21/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00773-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | | "Pursuant to FOIA, Requesters seek copies of the records1 described below concerning the National Marine Fisheries Service's ("NMFS") relationship with Kintama Research Services ("Kintama") and/or its CEO, Dr. David Welch: 1. Any and all contracts and receipts of payment between NMFS and Kintama and/or Dr. Welch from the start of the year 2000 through the start of the year 2000 through the date of search. 3. All records from the start of the year 2000 through the search date that document, memorialize, or refer to any meetings, conversations, or other communications between NMFS and Kintama and/or Welch. 4. All communications between NMFS and the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA") from the start of the year 2000 through the date of search that make reference to or discuss Kintama and/or Welch. 5. All records from the start of the year 2000 through the date of search that make reference to or discuss Kintama and/or welch. 5. All records from the start of the year 2000 through the search date that document, memorialize, or refer to any meetings, conversations, or other communications between NMFS and BPA concerning Kintama and/or Welch. 6. All annual budgets and other periodic fiscal summaries and outlooks from 2010 through the search date for NMFS's West Coast Regional Office." |
| BPA- 2021- 00827-F | Hasbrouck, Edward | The Identity Project | | We request (1) access to and copies of all records of or pertaining to individuals presenting driver's licenses that are or were not considered compliant, or from states or territories that are or were not considered compliant, with the REAL-ID Act of 2005, for purpose of accessing Federal facilities and/or passing through checkpoints at airports or elsewhere, including any records of the numbers of such individuals, statistical or descriptive records pertaining to such incidents, email messages pertaining to such incidents or reports, and any instructions regarding handling and/or reporting of such incidents, and (2) any records pertaining to the legal basis for denial or potential denial of access to Federal facilities, denial of passage through checkpoints at airports, or denial of transport by airlines or surface transportation carriers, on the basis of the REAL-ID Act of 2005, including any reports analyzing these issues and any email messages pertaining to them |
| BPA- 2021- 00841-F | Braden, Michael | JNPC | | I would like to request information on EEO cases. All I would like to know is the number (quantity/year), reason (retaliation, harassment, etc), department (JNPC, etc). This information should be in the EEO office. I would also like information on terminated employees. All terminations with the same data requirements above. This information should be in the HR department. None of what I am requesting is PII, as I am only looking for the numbers for statistical purposes. |
| BPA- 2021- 00875-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 07/06/2021 | The complete submitted resumes, including all additionally supplied documents, certifications, veteran information, and the accompanying qualifying questionnaires for ALL electrician positions under the series 2810-BB for the last five years who were hired, or qualified for the certification, or both (Date Range for Record Search: From 7/6/2016 To 7/6/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00898-F | Berryhill, Jerome | - | | On Aug 10, 2019, I received a reply to FOIA BPA-2019-00620-F, regarding (b) (6) On Sept. 30, 2019, I received a reply to FOIA BPA-2019-01297-F, regarding transmission lines Eugene-Alvey mile 2, structure 5 and Eugene-Bertelsen mile 2, structure 5. This request is for any e-mails, reports, surveys or other documents relating to (b) (6) or those sections of the powerlines which cross it since those dates. |
| BPA- 2021- 00900-F | Dunn, Robert | Dunn & Black, P.S. | | A copy of the complete contract between PAR Electrical Contractors and Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) related to work in 2020 on the Olympia to Grand Coulee BPA 230 KV Line that included structure 86/6 Any contract between BPA and Quanta Aviation related to work on the Olympia to Grand Coulee BPA 230 KV Line that included the structure 86/6 Any contract between BPA and Northwest Helicopters, Inc. related to work on the Olympia to Grand Coulee BPA 230 KV Line that included the structure 86/6 A copy of any contract between Mackay and Sposito Contractors, LLC and/or Mackay and Sposito, Inc. related to related to work in 2020 on the Olympia to Grand Coulee BPA 230 KV Line that included the structure 86/6. |
| BPA- 2021- 00917-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 07/19/2021 | A copy of the Congressional Budget Justification/Request for each year FY2015 through FY2020 |
| BPA- 2021- 00919-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | | Research reports and plans and evaluations and analysis and assessments regarding increasing the amount of (dispatchable) energy storage on the BPA grid. You may limit this search to the time period 2017 to the present. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2017 To 7/19/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00921-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | | A copy of each internal, unpublished, report or analysis or memo on the impact of climate change and changing weather patterns on the ability of BPA facilities to produce hydropower. Please limit this request to records dating between January 1, 2017 and present. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2017 To 7/20/2021) |
| BPA- 2021- 00941-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 07/22/2021 | Please provide two years (2019 and 2020) of bonus payments to Federal employees of Bonneville Power Administration. These may be cash awards, maintenance goal achievement awards or any bonuses received while in their officiation capacity as Federal employees. Please include the date of issuance, their name, size of bonus, and position or title. Please do not include non-Federal employees if any |
| BPA- 2021- 00946-F | Levy, Scott | Bluefish.org | | I am seeking the HydSim model results that were used as input for all of the Multi-Objectives considered by the Columbia River System Operations Environmental Impact Statement. These Multi-Objectives go by the name of No Action Alternative (NAA), Multi-Objective 1 (MO1), MO2, MO3, MO4 and Preferred Alternative (PA). |
| BPA- 2021- 00966-F | Dorman, Mandy | Dorman, Bell & Kramer, LLP | | I write to request a copy of all current full time BPA employees' first, middle (if available) and last names, including their job title/position, their campus/office location (city and state only), date of hire and email address. Please provide this information in an electronic format such as Excel or .csv. |
| BPA- 2021- 00974-F | Ende, Jean-Carl | McCullough Research | | I would like a spreadsheet of the last 5 years of daily "BPAT Hourly TTC Path Limits" for the "AC_N>S" and "DC_N>S" interties. In more plain language, I would like 2015-current of the daily logs that can be found here: https://www.oasis.oati.com/cgi-bin/webplus.dll?script=/woa/woa-outage-ttc-hourlydisplay. wml&Provider=BPAT&Segment=AC_N%3ES Specifically for the AC and DC interties - North sending to South. |
| BPA- 2021- 00975-F | Ferreira, Louis | Stoel Rives LLP | 08/05/2021 | I am looking for insurance certificates or proof of insurance that Harder Mechanical may have been provided to BPA between 1970 and 1986. |
| BPA- 2021- 00991-F | Franke, Markus | Amprion GmbH | | My name is Markus Franke and I am working at a German TSO, Amprion GmbH. Within the scope of my work I came across the program Anypole for calculating electrostatic fields of power transmission lines. In that context I wanted to ask, if there exists any description or documentation on how this program is calculating the corresponding fields. Specifically I am interested in how multiple grounded conductors are incorporated/considered. |

| BPA- (2021- 00995-F | Orrico, Vicki | | | |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|---|
| | OTTICO, VICKI | Johns Monroe Mitsunaga Kolouskova PLLC | | Please produce all internal and external files, documents, correspondence, emails, memoranda, working papers, drafts, notes, engineering reviews, civil plan reviews, and any and all other writings or electronic records related to LUA # 20200076 (Plat of Cobble Hill -31129 124 St SE, Sultan, WA) |
| BPA- S 2021- 01012-F | Schick, Tony | Oregon Public Broadcasting | 08/16/2021 | I request copies of any correspondence between BPA staff and Michele DeHart of the Fish Passage Center that include the phrases "CRSO" and "EIS" or "preferred alternative". I'm only seeking these records from April 2019 to present. (Date Range for Record Search: From 4/1/2019 To 8/16/2021) |
| 2021- 01013-F | Schick, Tony | Oregon Public Broadcasting | | I request copies of any records of communication with members of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation or Upper Columbia United Tribes regarding efforts to establish anadromous fish above Grand Coulee dam. Secondly, I request any internal communications that include "Colville" or "tribe" along with all of the following keywords: "Grand Coulee", "salmon", "accord" I also request copies of any assessments, studies, reports or memos the agency has regarding salmon viability and/or anadromous fish habitat above Grand Coulee dam. |
| BPA- E 2021- 01034-F | Bardin, David | - | 08/19/2021 | Pursuant to FOIA, I request copies of contracts awarded by BPA to Doubletree Systems, Inc. since 1 January 2014. If it would simplify your work, I would be amenable to receiving copies of most recent contracts first. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2014 To 8/20/2021) |
| BPA- \$ 2021- 01035-F | Smith, Rebecca | The Wall Street Journal | 08/19/2021 | Dear FOIA Officer, I am requesting information that would enable me to understand Bonneville's purchase of goods and services from two related Chinese companies: Jiangsu Huapeng, also known as JSHP, a maker of transformers and other electric grid equipment, and Doubletree Systems Inc. which also makes systems for use by the power industry. The information I am requesting includes copies of any purchase agreements by Bonneville for goods and/or services provided by Jiangsu Huapeng (JSHP) and Doubletree Systems Inc. In addition, I request copies of any documents submitted by Jiangsu Huapeng and Doubletree as part of their bid submissions, most likely in response to solicitations by Bonneville or other expressions of interest in obtaining goods and services for Bonneville's electrical network. I request these documents for the following years: 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017 and 2016. I also request the bid solicitations or requisition documents prepared by Bonneville for the purchase of goods and/or services to which the two Chinese companies responded and any other related documents. I am requesting these documents as a representative of a news organization and with the intent of using the information to inform the public. Thank you very much. Regards, Rebecca Smith |
| BPA- F 2021- 01107-F | Ryan, John | kuow | 09/14/2021 | Please provide an electronic copy of the BPA security camera footage mentioned in the Sept. 2021 USDOT-Federal Railroad Administration investigation of the Dec. 22, 2020, Custer, WA, oil train derailment: "FRA inspectors obtained security camera footage from the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA), Custer Substation complex, showing Train 1's arrival and departure at CP Custer. During the train's departure from CP Custer, the train was clearly seen separating into two sections, with approximately 17 seconds of spacing between the head end and rear end sections of the train. (That FRA report can be viewed here, in case it's useful: https://railroads.dot.gov/elibrary/hq-2020-1401). In order to help to determine my status to assess fees, you should know that as a reporter at KUOW Public Radio, I am a representative of the news media, and this request is made as part of news gathering and not for a commercial use. I request a waiver of all fees for this request. Disclosure of the requested information is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of rail safety and its regulation by the federal government and is not primarily in my commercial interest. If there's anything I can do to make this request easier or faster for you to fulfill, please let me know! Thank you. John Ryan Senior Reporter KUOW Public Radio Seattle 206-632-3048 (Date Range for Record Search: From 12/22/2020 To 12/22/2020) |
| BPA- 5 2021- 01113-F | Scott, Katie | JE Dunn Construction | | We would like to request copies of submitted proposals and a breakdown of the selection committee's scoring from the proposal/interview process for the Progressive Design Build for Ross Complex Redevelopment Project. BPA-20- RFP-RCR Progressive Design Build for Ross Complex Redevelopment Project Date issued: August 7, 2020 |
| BPA- [2021- 01148-F | Dodge, Joshua | - | 09/29/2021 | Emails between The Administrator, Senior Executive Service Employees and GS-15 Managers related to implementation of Executive Order 14043 to include information about disciplinary action related to Federal Employees who choose not to be vaccinated or that choose not to disclose vaccine status. Emails should be formatted in .pdf and written on to a form of portable media such as USB Memory stick, CD-Rom or Multimedia disc. The chosen media, should be then shipped directly to the address in this request. |
| BPA- [2021- 01150-F | Dodge, Joshua | - | 09/30/2021 | Emails between Department of Energy Employees and BPA Administrator, Senior Executive Service, GS-15 Managers and the Local Reasonable Accommodations Coordinator (LRAC) regarding guidance on Reasonable Accommodations including accommodations made on the grounds of Medical and Religious reasons. |
| BPA- 2022- 00032-F | Atkins, Brett | Pillbox LLC | 10/07/2021 | Any Past or Current Master Contracts/Statements of Work between Mosaic451 Federal Services and BPA. |
| BPA- 2022- 00044-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 10/15/2021 | The complete submitted resumes- in preparation for legal action against BPA for continued retaliation- of the persons' selected under the following announcements; Power System Control Craftsman Trainee 5, 21-BPA-25546-11159477-DE and Power System Control Craftsman Trainee 5, 21-BPA-25546-11159476-MP. Please include all submitted information (resume, qualification questionnaire, veteran information, and any other documentation) for all selected employees. |
| BPA- E 2022- 00059-F | Belliveau, Richard | Portland General Electric | 10/19/2021 | Plan and profile map for the Big Eddy to Chemawa line in Aurora, at Butteville road. |
| BPA- V 2022- 00087-F | Weitemeyer, Karen | Ocean Floor Geophysics | 10/27/2021 | Requesting a copy of the Corona & Field Effects software program |
| BPA- J 2022- 00100-F | Johnson, Larry | Law Office of Larry G. Johnson | | Request is hereby made for the following public records: A consulting firm in Massachusetts, Synapse, conducted within the last two or three years load flow studies (also known as power studies) to analyze a Puget Sound Energy (PSE) proposed project within King County, Washington, known as Energize Eastside. In a report about its conclusions drawn from those studies, Synapse claims to have discovered a Bulk Electric System (BES) vulnerability caused by a transmission line deficiency in King County, Washington. According to Synapse, this problem apparently has existed now from an indeterminate time into the present. Specifically, Synapse states in its report: "our analysis shows that the current summer electric peak demand in King County has already triggered an operational need for the proposed transmission expansion to address system contingency scenarios and ensure the security of the Bulk Electric System." This request is for any and all documents in your possession, or to which you have ready access, that references or relates to any known security or other vulnerability problem in the BES within King County, Washington, due to a transmission line deficiency, The time frame for this records request is from January 1, 2020, to the present. This request is satisfied if limited to notification(s) to or from you about any claimed, identified, or known security or other vulnerability problem in the BES within King County, Washington, due to a transmission line deficiency, |
| | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test | | and your responses thereto. This request includes but is not limited to records you have in your possession, or to which you have ready access, to or from the following entities: 1. Puget Sound Energy. 2. RC West (the Reliability Coordinator for the WECC region). 3. The Bonneville Power Administration. 4. Seattle City Light. 5. NorthernGrid (successor to ColumbiaGrid). want to update the spill-database provided by BPA a year ago to understand what has happened with FCRPS fish mortality mitigation efforts. Recently it |

| 00119-F | | Company | | previously provided by BPA for Columbia River Spill mandated by the Federal court that are shown in the attached spreadsheet at this link: https://actuationtestequipment.com/Spill_Data.xlsx The link will open an Excel spreadsheet that contains the prior data supplied by BPA and a preliminary analysis that works the data out to tons of CO2 emissions. (AOC will have kittens when she sees this data) Last time the data was only available for 2017, 2018 and 2019. An estimate for 2020 was subsequently provided which was helpful, but today it is hoped that final numbers for 2020 are finalized and available. For example, the past and current regime is to spill ½ of the water ½ of the year at 8 dams, and the new rule is 25% more spill while the number of dams increases from 8 to 14. Please forward any reports and memoranda that discuss this topic, list the names of the 14 dams and explain how the 25% increase will work. Thank you, Doug Albright |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- 2022- 00155-F | McLaughlin, Tim McLaughlin | Reuters News | | Requesting the following: *Any transcripts of calls between BPA officials and officials at the California Independent System Operator for the following period: 12:00 PM (Pacific Time) to 8:00 PM (Pacific time) on August 14, 2020. *Email messages between BPA officials and officials at the California Independent System Operator for the following period: 12:00 PM (Pacific Time) to 8:00 PM (Pacific Time) on August 14, 2020. *Any WECC-wide GMS messages received by the BPA and its personnel for the following period: 12:00 PM (Pacific Time) to 8:00 PM (Pacific Time) on August 14, 2020. *Any communications from CAISO director John Phipps on August 14, 2020. (I realize some of these communications may include proprietary information from generator and transmission owners. This request may exclude those, but not general and specific commentary between the parties detailed in the above requests. Thank you. Tim McLaughlin - Reuters - 617 620 3471 Tim.McLaughlin@Thomsonreuters.com |
| BPA- 2022- 00159-F | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | 11/17/2021 | Please provide the names of ALL individuals- in any capacity- who engage in any kind of work for BPA, in any way who have received a retention bonus of any kind. Please provide their name, position, occupational location, length of service, veteran status, gender, amount of retention bonus, and the terms of the retention bonus, for all individuals. |
| BPA- 2022- 00169-F | Weise, Bradley | Arcina Risk Group LLC | | Bonneville Power Administration was identified as a customer of GalvCo Company and it is our understanding your company may have required evidence of third party/products liability coverage from GalvCo Company. As such, ARG kindly requests assistance by your company to identify any records retained by your company in connection with the named entities. This request would include, but is not limited to, policies, secondary evidence of policies, certificates of insurance, correspondence, and any work product generated in connection with your working relationship with GalvCo Company. |
| BPA- 2022- 00205-F | Bartrand, Anson | N/A | 12/02/2021 | I am seeking the easement or license record for the 230 KV Midway Vantage Transmission Line formerly called Midway Columbia across Grant County Parcel 150295006 in NE Section 34 Township 16 N Range 23 E. The line was energized in 1945 and the easement would have likely been acquired at this time. The grantor was the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company. |
| BPA- 2022- 00228-F | Phelps, Jim | _ | 12/10/2021 | Dear Sir/ Madam, Please email an electronic copy of all Power Purchase Agreements executed with Ravalli Electric Co-Op (Montana). It is okay to redact pricing. I am a student researching electric resources serving Montana and am preparing a paper for publication through my engineering class that will help educate the public. I am not a professional in the electricity industry, nor do I receive any financial benefit from this information. I request a waiver of any assessed fees. Sincerely, Jim Phelps |
| BPA- 2022- 00239-F | Mellick, Christine | Kalispel Tribe | 12/09/2021 | All documents related to Allrise Capital/Ponderay Real Estate, LLC requests to increase MW provision to the former Ponderay Newsprint Mill at 422767 State Rte 20, Usk, WA 99180 |
| BPA- 2022- 00265-F | Garner, Mark | Klickitat PUD | 12/17/2021 | "KPUD is doing a project on a ROW that is adjacent to BPA's North Bonneville-Midway No. 1 and Wautoma-Knight No. 1 powerlines. I am wondering if BPA has collected Lidar data for either of the lines, and since we share the ROW if it picked up some of our ROW and Powerlines as well. I am specifically looking for data that is from July 2013 or earlier between the following spans NBON-MIDW HB 377 and HB 378B of if the data is referenced on the WAUT-KNIT-1 line it would be FY 359 and FY 357. The NBON-MIDW section would be best because it reduces the amount of information requested and covers the entire area of interest for KPUD. I don't know if BPA was doing Lidar that early but If you could point me in the right direction for this request it would be greatly appreciated." |
| BPA- 2022- 00295-F | Rose, Isaac | - | 01/04/2022 | Pursuant to The Freedom of Information Act which grants access to copies of public records, we respectfully request records pertaining to any of the following types of obligations that you may possess: Uncashed/Unclaimed checks and funds Unclaimed tax refunds and performance bonds Tax Overpayments Outstanding and Refundable credit balances Checks Exempt from Unclaimed Property Reporting If some of this request is exempt from release, please release the remainder of the record which is allowed. Please provide all outstanding/uncashed/stale dated checks/properties that are greater than \$1000 that are over 9 months old and as far back as your records reflect. For each property, please provide issue dates, payee names, addresses, and dollar amounts due. If possible, an excel document would be the desired format to receive the data. Please note that I am not requesting a listing of records which have already been escheated. If the requested records could not be found or do not exist in your possession, please provide the contact information for the public body from which they may be requested and forward this request to them (For example, if another department issues checks on your behalf). Please indicate the process needed to have these checks reissued. We would appreciate your prompt attention to this matter and, if possible, request your response within 15 business days of receipt of this letter. We are willing to modify the request to help expedite the process. Please notify me should costs exceed \$100. Thank you for your assistance with this matter. If you have any questions concerning the above or need further clarification, please contact me at isaac@retainedequity.com |
| BPA- 2022- 00315-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 12/17/2021 | I'm asking for the Bonneville Power Administration to please provide documents related to the upcoming spill regimen for the Columbia river to include both the 14 dams that will be spilling and the percentage of flow that will be spilled. Additionally, please send documentation detailing the bulk price of electricity paid for a MWHr of electricity for the last 10 years. Thank you. |
| BPA- 2022- 00324-F | Frank, Jason | Cable Huston LLP | 04/04/2022 | We are requesting any and all information in BPA's possession, custody, or control related to the Holiday Farm Fire, which includes, but is not limited to: • All documents and communications concerning any faults or outages, from September 6th–8th, 2020, on BPA's transmission system or related facilities along the McKenzie River Highway (Highway 126, between Eugene and Rainbow, Oregon) or interconnected to the Cougar Dam. • All documents and communications concerning any faults or outages, from September 6th–8th, 2020, on third party transmission systems or related facilities interconnected to BPA's transmission system along the McKenzie River Highway or interconnected to the Cougar Dam. • All documents and communications related to any incident reports concerning BPA's transmission system or related facilities along the McKenzie River Highway or interconnected to the Cougar Dam from September 6th–8th, 2020. • All documents and communications related to any incident reports concerning third party transmission systems or related facilities interconnected to BPA's transmission system along the McKenzie River Highway or interconnected to the Cougar Dam occurring any inspection of BPA's transmission system or related facilities along the McKenzie River Highway or interconnected to the Cougar Dam occurring after September 7, 2020. • All documents, communications, and any underlying data relied upon in the creation of the document entitled: "Holiday Farm Fire Outage Sequence of Events" • All documents and communications related to investigations of the Holiday Farm Fire. • All communications between BPA and any first responder, such as a fire department(s) or similar agency, regarding a potential fire related to a fault on the BPA transmission system or related facilities along the McKenzie River Highway or interconnected to the Cougar Dam that occurred on September 7, 2020. • All documents, communications, or reports communicated to BPA on September 7, 2020, that a fire had been started in the vicinity of BPA's tra |

| BPA- 2022- 00328-F | Peterson, Darcey | King County Water District 90 | 01/10/2022 | On June 28, 2021, the day that temperatures hit 110 degrees in Renton, Washington, there was a forest fire under BPA's power lines. I am looking for any information related to this fire. Duration, cause, extent, Number of parcels involved, etc. Here is a link to the coverage from the local paper: https://patch.com/washington/sammamish/brush-fire-reported-south-issaquah The District's resources (i.e. water) were used to fight this fire. We would |
|--------------------------|--|----------------------------------|------------|---|
| | | | | like to recover the cost of this water (About \$12,000 to \$15,000). Our research indicates that the property that was damaged was primarily under BPA's power lines. We would like to gather more information to confirm this before we send you a bill for the water used to fight the fire. Any questions, please email me at darceyp@kcwd90.com. or call 425-444-7731. Sincerely, Darcey Peterson General Manager King County Water District No. 90 |
| 2022- 00364-F | Ortega, Daniel | Acceleration Center | | Pursuant to the state open records law Or. Rev. Stat. Secs. 192.410 to 192.505, on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ("PwC"), I am writing to request copies of the Oregon - Bonneville Power Administration's financial records concerning unclaimed, uncashed, undeliverable, and/or outstanding funds or obligations due back to non-individuals (businesses), including any and all: • Checks or warrants issued for payments on obligations incurred by any state agency, department, office, or other authorized authority that have remained outstanding. • Amounts on deposit that are held in trust for recipients whose whereabouts are unknown, including instances in which payment was never attempted, payment was never requested, and/or instances when payments were returned as undeliverable. |
| BPA- 2022- 00379-F | Patterson, James | - | 01/19/2022 | I am officially requesting How many COVID cases so far this month (January) BPA has had and how many of those were from Vaccinated individuals. |
| | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 01/21/2022 | Please provide the [Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf] which is described as "Description: Enclosure 2 is a list of budget line items which have yet to be approved (as of October 29, 2021) and for which no JS was needed or required." from the email below. This list of items is unavailable from any other source. REFERENCED EMAIL: From: Carlson,Debbie (BPA) - PCAC-RICHLAND Sent: Tue, 9 Nov 2021 19:28:16 +0000 To: Joe First; Brad Ford; Michelle Holmes; Nichole Lantau; Chris Roden; Doug Streeter CPA; Wendy Woody Cc: Sonoda, Cherie D (BPA) - PGAC-RICHLAND Subject: **EXTERNAL EMAIL** OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval attachments: CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf, Enclosure 1 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf, Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf, Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf, Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf, Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 1 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 2 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure 3 to CFP OY 2022 Partial Budget Approval.pdf (Enclosure |
| BPA- 2022- 00408-F | Braden, Michael | JNPC | 02/18/2022 | - The utility cost (water, gas, electric, etc) for calendar years 2018(beginning)-2021(end) for BPA The cost of rented/leased office space BPA utilizes for calendar years 2018(beginning)-2021(end) How many employees have been allowed to remote work at BPA and the dates they started the remote work for the years 2018(beginning)-2021(end) and what department these employees are from. How many new hires have been terminated during their probationary period and when in their period where they terminated? |
| 2022- | No Name Provided in NFP, No Name Provided in NFP | Chandler Surveying LLC | 02/02/2022 | Surveys, construction plans, or other maps of power lines, easements, and/or rights-of-way in Government Lots 1 & 2 of Section 6, or in any part of Section 7, Township 7 North, Range 22 East, W.M. in Yakima County, Washington. |
| | Belliveau, Richard | Portland General Electric | 03/08/2022 | I would like the BPA plan & profile map for the line pictured on the attached tax map in Washington County, State of Oregon. |
| BPA- 2022- 00597-F | Whittaker, Jeff | none | 03/16/2022 | I am looking for a court document. Info below: United States District Court Western District of Washington, Northern Division Plaintiff: United States of America Defendent: LeRoy Smith Civil No. 2553 Recorded in 1960. I have the document entitled "Declaration of Taking No.2". I am requesting the associated document that would be "Declaration of Taking No. 1" Thanks for your help, Jeff Whittaker |
| 2022- 00624-F | Cluen, George | | | Dear Department of Energy, I would like to request any and all approvals and denials for development and associated documentation from Bonneville Power Authority (Vancouver, WA) regarding the following 2 properties: Clark County, WA property ID # 158339000 Parcel #20180118 / BPA Easement Clark County, WA property ID # 158341000 I don't have the BPA# on this site. Please email me if you need any further information. Thank you, George |
| BPA- 2022- 00634-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 03/28/2022 | A copy of the request letter only from the ten oldest pending FOIA requests at BPA. |
| BPA- 2022- 00638-F | | Equipment Company | | Please send to me copies of any documents mentioning Type-1, Type-2, Type-3, Type-4 or Type-5 Optimization. Also please send me any documents mentioning Water Spilling at any Columbia River Dams under court order |
| 2022- 00699-F | Smith, Norm | | | Communications from June 2021, up to the present between BPA and Pend Oreille PUD (PUD) relating to power requested by Allrise or Merkle Standard; for either restarting the Ponderay Newsprint Mill, or cryptomining operations. Specifically including communications between the PUD and Mr. Jeff Cook, VP for Transmission Planning and Asset Management; as described in the attached Press Release from the PUD. |
| 2022- | No Name Provided in NFP, No Name Provided in NFP | - | 04/08/2022 | I am requesting overtime hours and pay performed for all BFTE hourly employees for 2020. |

| BPA- | KASHCHAVTSEV, | VKT, TOV | 05/23/2022 | 10,000 |
|--------------------------|--------------------|---|------------|--|
| 2022- 00767-F | (b) (6) | , | ,, | |
| BPA- 2022- 00786-F | Bell, Nina | Northwest Environmental Advocates | 04/29/2022 | Communications between BPA and Grant Public Utility District, NuScale Power, X-energy, Energy Northwest, Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems (UAMPS), and/or any consultants, advisors, or contractors working with or for those entities (e.g., Mark Gendron, special advisor to UAMPS) regarding the potential development of new nuclear energy sources, including but not limited to small modular reactors (SMR), the "Carbon Free Power Project" (CFPP), and transmission services for potential new nuclear facilities. |
| BPA- 2022- 00814-F | Ananda, Roni | Payment | 05/23/2022 | Help me inform found |
| BPA- 2022- 00849-F | Vamos, Corie | Epic Land Solutions, Inc | 05/13/2022 | 1. Copies of documents submitted by all Proposers in response to Bonneville Power Administration RFQ BPA-22-D-RFQ-5123 "Real Property Support Services IDIQ" [Offer Due Date (closing date) 4/18/2022] 2. Scoring tabulations that the selection committee may have completed to review and compare proposals responses |
| BPA- 2022- 00850-F | Finnigan, Leslie | Universal Field Services | 05/13/2022 | RFP 5123 Real Property Support Services IDIQ a copy of the winning proposal to review. |
| BPA- 2022- 00874-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 05/24/2022 | A copy of each (internal) FOIA Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) at the BPA FOIA Office. Please apply the foreseeable harm test, and discretionary release of what might otherwise be considered records exempt under b(5), and the presumption of openness. |
| | Hull, Marcus | Oregon Department of Justice | 05/27/2022 | In the course of our investigation of the fire near Pike Lane in Tillamook County, Oregon, on September 7, 2020 at approximately 11:00 pm, we discovered BPA identified 2 targets along the BPA Tillamook line – the B-C phase, which was 6.05 miles from the BPA station and B-C and ground, which was 6.2 miles away. (please see attached document) We are interested in obtaining additional information regarding the function of the reclosers involved and whether the switch at the Lewis and Clark substation was closed when the line was subsequently tested. |
| BPA- 2022- 00999-F | Slaughter, Devra | Cosgrave Vergeer Kester | 07/14/2022 | Any and all documents regarding the Holiday Farm Fire that began on September 7, 2020, in Lane County, Oregon - including but not limited to Investigation documents and reports, photographs, video recording, audio recordings, and correspondence regarding the fire and its' causes. |
| BPA- 2022- 01001-F | Dussault, Susan | Singleton Schreiber | | Pursuant to United States ExReL Touhy v. Ragen, 340 U.S. 462 (1951), we write to request the following documents, which are relevant to the defendants' liability for the ignition of the Holiday Farm wildfire, and which cannot be reasonably obtained from another source. Specifically, we request documents in the possession, custody or control of the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA") that discuss or refer to the Holiday Farm Fire, including: I. Documents sufficient to establish any training and other procedures for mitigating fire risk that the BPA had in place in Lane County on September 7, 2020, including: a. Documents sufficient to establish the existence and provisions of any public safety power shutoff program, or any similar program, that the BPA had in place in Lane County on September 7, 2020; and JAN DIF. A3 I LU.", NGELES "ACRAMENTI" SAN FRANCISCO yANTA R(tiA CHI .() RED3INI;] ALBUC. ITERQUF, FOIA Officer Holiday Farm Fire - Touhy Request June 3, 2022 Page 2 b. All documents that discuss or refer to vegetation management (including tree trimming and tree removal) on U.S. Forest Service ("USFS") land or property at or in close proximity to Eugene Water and Electric Board's ("EWEB") iiskV transmission conductors between EWEB's towers #131 and #132 near milepost #47 on Highway 126, in Blue River, Oregon (the "Holiday Farm Fire Area of Origin"). 2. All documents that reflect the BPA's knowledge, prior to 20:00 on September 7, 2020, of any conditions that increased the risk of a wildfire on September 7, 2020, in the geographic area that was impacted by the Holiday Farm Fire; 3. All documents that discuss or refer to any efforts made by the BPA, the USFS, EWEB, and/or the Lane Electric Cooperative ("LEC") to prevent, or minimize the risk of, a fire igniting in Lane County on or about September 7, 2020; and LDAR (Light Detection and Ranging) images that most accurately and completely reflect the conditions of the Holiday Farm Fire Area of Origin immediately before the Holiday Farm Fire ignit |
| BPA- 2022- 01010-F | Marshall, Adam | Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press | | Pursuant to the FOIA, I, on behalf of the Reporters Committee, request access to and copies of all letters and correspondence sent from your agency to FOIA requesters in fiscal years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021, that contain any of the following phrases (case insensitive): • "neither confirm nor denies" • "confirm or deny" • "existence or nonexistence" • "existence or non-existence" • "vel non" Please note that the Reporters Committee is not seeking (1) names, (2) addresses, (3) or contact information of any FOIA requester(s) that may appear on these requested records; such information may be redacted. |
| BPA- 2022- 01066-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 07/07/2022 | This request is seeking information on Bonneville Power Administration Technology Innovation Opportunity grant for Project Number 1918-1556. Background: Hydro Review magazine (the most prestigious periodical of the hydropower industry) has requested memoriam for Lee Sheldon, a longtime advocate and proponent of hydropower efficiency optimization. Lee was on the Editorial Review Board of said magazine for many years. Lee worked for DOE in the Idaho Operations Office and Bonneville Power Administration. In 2013 Lee was teaching classes on hydropower at the Oregon institute of Technology. As a class project, the students developed a Joint Load Optimizer for Economic Dispatch (JLOED) under Lee's tutelage. The purpose of this computer software technology was to choreograph load allocation to the generating units in an entire powerplant to maximize aggregate power output of the entire dam. Their JLOED was a continuation and improvement of Lee's original creation of this technology in 1995 at/for Kleinschmidt Group in Portland Maine. A Hydro Review article (1) by the students reports that Bonneville Power Administration partially funded this effort with a Technology Innovation Opportunity grant (project number 1918-1556) to encourage the students' efforts and steer the project to maximize generated power and revenue at Grand Coulee Dam (USBR) to benefit the Federal Columbia River Power System (FCRPS). (1) Robert Bass, Michael Curtiss, Lee Sheldon and Jonas Parker, "Optimizing Multi-Unit Powerhouses: Method to Compute Unit Selection and Load Sharing" Hydro Review, Volume 32, No. 5, June 2013. |
| BPA- 2022- 01074-F | Taylor, Brandon | - | 07/11/2022 | I am looking for current agreements between CAISO and Bonneville Power Administration regarding the management of the AC transmission line from John Day to Malin this is commonly referred to as the "COI Master Operating Procedure." |

| BPA- 2022- 01082-F | Evans, Will | Reveal from The Center for Investigative Reporting | 07/13/2022 | This is FOIA request for copies of all contracts for selling RECs to Renewable Power Strategies LLC (dba RPS Advisors), from Jan. 1, 2017 to the present. I am requesting these records by email, if possible. Please contact me with any questions at wevans@revealnews.org Thank you for your attention to this request. |
|--------------------------|--------------------|---|------------|---|
| BPA- 2022- 01084-F | Levy, Scott | | 07/13/2022 | Today I am seeking the draft report presented to BPA administrator in earl May(?) 2022 from E3 re Replacement of Lower Snake River Dams. |
| = | Azcoitia, Cristina | Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman | 07/21/2022 | Please provide the 2019, 2020, and 2021 Lake Roosevelt Fishers Evaluation Program: Annual Fisheries Report, commonly referred to as the creel angler survey, including draft and final iterations. Please also provide the study plan or methodology documents, underlying survey, survey responses, survey data, QA/QC and any other documents relied upon to create the reports. |
| $\overline{}$ | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 07/24/2022 | Records related to the gauge installed in the Cispus River near the first bridge downstream of the Forest Service 25 road (approx 46 27' 27"N 122 01' 41"W) in Lewis County, WA. Relevant topics would include but not be limited to: funding for the installation, operation, and maintenance of the instrument; who owns/operates the instrument; the purpose and need for the data generated; and the data from the instrument. Photos of the gauge were provided to Cherie Sonoda (BPA) PGAC - Richland via email on July 23, 2022. |
| BPA- 2022- 01116-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | | Records from 2021 and 2022 related to the funding of the Cowlitz Falls Project FERC No.P-2833 in Lewis County, WA. Relevant topics would include but not be limited to: the purpose and need for the funds; the purpose and need for funds requested by LCPUD that BPA declined to fund; documents filed in arbitration; items in dispute including the purchase of land (approx. \$700,000) referenced in Summer Gadsby Goodwin's (BPA) email to Michael Deckert dated July 6, 2022; amendments to the power purchase agreement. |
| BPA- 2022- 01122-F | Padvorac, Jon | - | | BPA contracted with EThree, a consulting firm for the purpose of drafting a report regarding the consequences of removing the snake river dam. A draft of the report was recently posted online for public comment. I am requesting a copy of the scope of services and fee estimate provided by EThree, which would be part of their contract with the State to perform the work. It is the document describing the extent of the study, assumptions, etc. For your reference, attached is the report that was generated by EThree. Thanks for your time in processing this request, feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Sincerely, Jon Padvorac |
| BPA- 2022- 01183-F | Braden, Michael | JNPC | 08/17/2022 | I am looking for data from Dec 2013 - present day on any savings award payouts based on DoE O 331.1D and BPA supplement to the same. I am requesting the amounts awarded, what they were awarded for, like project savings, and what department the individuals were in who received the awards. |
| BPA- 2022- 01184-F | Braden, Michael | JNPC | 08/17/2022 | I am requesting a list of home cities and duty stations of BPA employees. For example, Beaverton/home - Portland/duty station. |
| BPA- 2022- 01217-F | Schick, Tony | Oregon Public Broadcasting | 08/24/2022 | I am seeking copies of emails and related attachments regarding the July 22, 2021 media release titled "LOWER SNAKE RIVER DAMS HELP REGION POWER THROUGH RECENT HEATWAVE." Please limit the search for documents to the time frame of July 1-July 22, 2021. Please limit the search to emails sent or received by Wanda Solano, Clarisse Messemer, Anthony Kelment, Pamela Vancalcar, Christopher Siewert or Robert Hawkins. Please further limit the search to only those emails containing both the keyphrases (not case-sensitive) "Snake River dams" and "heat wave" (or "heatwave"). |
| BPA- 2022- 01218-F | Davies, Daniel | New Project Media | 08/23/2022 | I would like to obtain copies of your executed Interconnection Agreements. I am interested in learning about the Interconnection Customer for each IA. Per FERC 35.13, it is my understanding these agreements should be in the public domain. My understanding is that IAs should be made public under FERC 35.13. |
| BPA- 2022- 01224-F | Frank, Jason | Cable Huston LLP | 08/26/2022 | BPA dispatch audio from September 7, 2020, between 4:00pm and 10:00pm, related to BPA's transmission system or related facilities along the McKenzie River Highway (Highway 126, between Eugene and Rainbow, Oregon) or interconnected to the Cougar Dam. |
| BPA- 2022- 01275-F | Braden, Michael | JNPC | | I would like a copy of the following link along with any and all comments on the link before it was taken down. Pages - Submit FY 23 telework agreements by Sept. 30 (bpa.gov) https://connection.bud.bpa.gov/need-to-know/Pages/Submit-FY-23-telework-agreements-by-Sept30.aspx Feel free to ask if you have any questions. You can redact the identifying user information. Gaining access, printing it as a PDF or JPG then using black to block personal information would work. Thanks |
| BPA- 2022- 01288-F | Wehner, Todd | N/A | | BPA recently hired a 3 new employees: (Nelson, Meadow, D / HERMIS ID 001484) (Hurt, Jeffrey S / HERMIS ID 0010451) (Young, Andrew F / HERMIS ID0019183) For Nelson, Meadow: The Job position started and offered initially as a GS-13-Step 01 (JOB Announcement #22-BPA-29552-11458752-DE). I am looking for the justification for advancement in higher GS Step than what a job is originally offered at. I believe the form is titled "BPA HRSC - Hiring Incentives Justification" or maybe "REQUEST & JUSTIFICATION FOR SUPERIOR QUALIFICATIONS OR SPECIAL NEEDS PAY-SETTING AUTHORITY. For Hurt, Jeffrey & Young, Andrew: The Job position started and offered initially as a GS-13-Step 01 (JOB Announcement #22-BPA-27222-11262549-DE). Again looking to the justification for advancement in higher salary that management (i.e., Berry, Theresa) filled out to justify a higher GS Step than what a job is originally offered at. |
| BPA- 2022- 01303-F | Gipson, Dakota | West Texas Lighthouse for the Blind | | We are requesting a list of all current purchase card managers and purchase card approving officials in your agency, with the following fields of information: First name, last name, email address, phone number, mailing address, and title. If all fields of information cannot be provided, please provide as many fields of information as possible. |
| BPA- 2022- 01353-F | Chester, Jeremy | Jeremy Chester | | I am requesting, at least, first name, last name, and email address of all Bonneville Power Administration employees that are permissible by law. If possible, also city and state of work location. |
| BPA- 2023- 00029-F | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 10/07/2022 | A copy of the Charters for ACGC, ICOT, RCC, PWG IGOT and DAWG. |
| | Ravnitzky, Michael | - | 10/31/2022 | a copy of the BPA document: Project Management Requirements and Best Practices |
| BPA- 2023- 00045-F | Lord, Kevin | TORM MEAD | 10/08/2022 | Current cleaning/janitorial contract for Munro Control Center/GOB Complex in Spokane Wa |
| | Lord, Kevin | TORM MEAD | 10/26/2022 | All emails between Elliot Mainzer and California Independent System Operator (CAISO) from 2010 - 2021 |
| | Church, Dale | Veterans Against Federal Fraud | | Please provide a list of employees (first name, last initial) who have transferred from either the GS pay band schedule to the Bargaining Board pay band or from the Bargaining Board (or equivalent other Federal pay band) to the GS pay band for the last twenty (20) years at BPA. Please ensure that only |

| 00062-F | | | | conversions of non-prior positions are listed. For example, a conversion from a mechanic (WG or BB series) to a Supervisor (GS) without prior experience in the GS pay band. If there was 'acting' time in the conversion to justify the selection please indicate that on the list. Please provide the date of the conversion, the position title of the old position and the position title of the conversion, if the conversion was a promotion, the location of the former and new positions, and whether the individual was a veteran, and include their gender. |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- 2023- 00119-F | Allegretti, Milena | Price Waterhouse | 10/27/2022 | " the Oregon - Bonneville Power Administration's financial records concerning unclaimed, uncashed, undeliverable, and/or outstanding funds or obligations due back to non-individuals (businesses), including any and all: Checks or warrants issued for payments on obligations incurred by any state agency, department, office, or other authorized authority that have remained outstanding; Amounts on deposit that are held in trust for recipients whose whereabouts are unknown, including instances in which payment was never attempted, payment was never requested, and/or instances when payments were returned as undeliverable. Such payments may relate to (but are not limited to) tax refunds/overages/refunds, overpayments, vendor payments, cash deposits, cash escrows, and unsuccessful electronic fund transfers." |
| BPA- 2023- 00140-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 11/04/2022 | Records from July 26, 2022 to November 4, 2022 related to the funding of the Cowlitz Falls Project FERC No.P-2833 in Lewis County, WA. Relevant topics would include but not be limited to: relicensing; recreation; the purpose and need for the funds; the purpose and need for funds requested by LCPUD that BPA declined to fund; documents filed in arbitration; items in dispute; amendments to the power purchase agreement. |
| BPA- 2023- 00207-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 11/18/2022 | Records documenting BPA's analysis regarding the decision to not renew the Power Purchase Agreement with Lewis County Public Utility District #1, FERC Project p-2833. Relevant topics include but are not limited to records that document: data, reports, cost/benefit analysis, projections, reimbursement under section 17 of the contract, and forecasts. |
| BPA- 2023- 00253-F | Hung, Ly | EnergyCompass | 12/01/2022 | "The previous ten years of data in re historical transmission tariff costs (both fixed and variable) for transmitting power through BPA's Transmission system to Intercontinental Exchange ("ICE") Bilateral Trading Hub ("BTH") North Path ("NP") 15; i.e., the CAISO market's trading hub NP15." |
| BPA- 2023- 00282-F | Vanga, Shivani | Ryan LLC | 12/15/2022 | Dear Sir or Madam, Pursuant to the state statutes regarding public information, I am inquiring to whether you can provide the following information: 1. A copy of any existing records showing information regarding depositor names, amounts and dates for unrefunded cash escrows, cash deposits, performance or construction bonds which have been deposited with your municipality that are currently available for release. 2. A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, (iv) FEIN and (v) dollar amounts of any uncashed /stale-dated vendor checks that have aged more than six months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). 3. Financial spreadsheet, ledger, or any other accounting record of property tax overpayments, or claimed/unredeemed tax lien certificates which have been refundable for more than six months from the date of this letter showing the (i) payee names (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check numbers, (iv) FEIN and (v) dollar amounts over \$1,000.00. 4. For the above three requests please include all the necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the deposits/outstanding/stale dated checks or refunds. 5. At what frequency are these records updated? Monthly, quarterly, semiannually, annually or upon request? Please confirm, if uncashed checks are remitted to state unclaimed property bureau. If so, after what aging period? Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request. |
| BPA- 2023- 00305-F | Matter, Joseph | - | 12/13/2022 | "the security incident report (IR 22-252) and video footage for a traffic collision that took place on Monday, December 12, 2022 at or around 6:10 pm at/outside/near the JD Ross Complex at or about 3101 NE Minnehaha St, Vancouver, WA 98663 (near the intersection of NE Minnehaha Street and NE St James Road). The traffic collision involved a semi truck and a silver 2014 Mitsubishi Mirage." (Date Range for Record Search: From 12/12/2022 To 12/12/2022) |
| BPA- 2023- 00306-F | Iozzio, Angela | Progressive Claims | 12/14/2022 | "the IR and video footage on Incident report 22-252 from an accident that occurred on 12/12/22 at approximately 6:10pm." (Date Range for Record Search: From 12/12/2022 To 12/12/2022) |
| BPA- 2023- 00307-F | DiCostanzo, Steven | Canal Insurance Company | 12/16/2022 | "any/all surveillance footage captured on 12/12/22 between the hours of 5:30 and 8 pm at the address 3101 NE Minnehaha ST in Vancouver, WA. In addition, I want the incident report relating to this loss- IR-22-252." (Date Range for Record Search: From 12/12/2022 To 12/12/2022) |
| BPA- 2023- 00346-F | Greenewald, John | The Black Vault, Inc. | 12/28/2022 | I respectfully request a copy of records (which includes videos/photos), electronic or otherwise, pertaining to Unidentified Aerial Phenomena (UAP), Unidentified Anomalous Phenomena (UAP), Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs), etc. Given the conversation about these topics in recent years, and the fact that the U.S. government is now taking in reports around sensitive facilities through various offices (ie: AOIMSG, AARO, etc.) in the past 5+ years, I ask that you look for any memos, letters, emails from likely individuals involved in such an issue, reports, photographs, videos, etc., that pertain to the topic of this request. Thank you so much for your time, and I am very much looking forward to your response. Sincerely, John Greenewald, Jr. 27305 W. Live Oak Rd. Suite #1203 Castaic, Ca. 91384 FAX 1-818-659-7688 |
| BPA- 2023- 00378-F | Christian, Harold | Payment Processing Services, LLC | | "For payee New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (d/b/a AT&T Wireless), a subsidiary of AT&T, and Check No. 4039-12270239, dated 4/29/2020, in the amount of \$20,008.25; [And] for payee New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (d/b/a AT&T Wireless), a subsidiary of AT&T, and Check No. 4039-12270240, dated 4/29/2020, in the amount of \$15,329.03 provide (each and all of): 1. All related Treasury Check Information System (TCIS) Payment Detail screens and Payment History screens for each of the two original checks. 2. All related Treasury Check Information System (TCIS) Payment Detail screens and Payment History screens for each of the two replacement checks [if any]. 3. All related "Payments Claims and Enhanced Reconciliation" On-Line (PACER) screens (such as payment detail and payment history screens for each of the two replacement checks [if any] reflecting the status of the two replacement checks [if any] as of the date negotiated, canceled, etc. 4. All records of any payment of the underlying obligation by other method (EFT, ACH, wire transfer, etc.), payment on future invoice, credit, offset, etc. 5. All related computer stored comments in TCIS and PACER." |
| 2023- 00382-F | Long, Katherine | Insider | 01/06/2023 | Kindly transmit to me an email written by a Bonneville Power Administration security specialist containing the following phrases: - "used firearms to shoot up and disable numerous pieces of equipment and cause significant damage," - "several attacks on various substations," - "including setting the control houses on fire, forced entry and sabotage of intricate electrical control systems, causing short circuits by tossing chains across the overhead buswork, and ballistic attack with small caliber firearms." Kindly also transmit all replies to the email. |
| BPA- 2023- 00383-F | Long, Katherine | Insider | 01/06/2023 | Kindly transmit all Homeland Security Information Network - Critical Infrastructure community (HSIN-CI) bulletins received by Bonneville Power Administration employees between 01/01/2022 and 01/05/2023. |
| BPA- 2023- 00424-F | Vanga, Shivani | Ryan LLC | 01/11/2023 | Dear Sir or Madam, Pursuant to the state statutes regarding public information, I am inquiring to whether you can provide the following information: 1. A copy of any existing records showing information regarding depositor names, amounts and dates for unrefunded cash escrows, cash deposits, performance or construction bonds which have been deposited with your municipality that are currently available for release. 2. A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, (iv) FEIN and (v) dollar amounts of any uncashed /stale-dated vendor checks that have aged more than six months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). 3. Financial spreadsheet, ledger, or any other accounting record of property tax overpayments, or claimed/unredeemed tax lien certificates which have been refundable for more than six months from the date of this letter showing the (i) payee names (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check numbers, (iv) FEIN and (v) dollar amounts over \$1,000.00. 4. For the above three requests please include all the necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the deposits/outstanding/stale dated checks or refunds. 5. At what frequency are these records updated? Monthly, quarterly, |

| 1 | 1 | 1 | ı | semiannually, annually or upon request? Please confirm, if uncashed checks are remitted to state unclaimed property bureau. If so, after what aging |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--|------------|--|
| BPA- | Long, Katherine | Insider | 01/26/2023 | period? Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request. Kindly transmit any FBI threat assessment memos related to critical infrastructure attacks received by the BPA between 1/1/2022 and 1/26/2023. |
| 2023- 00480-F | Long, Racherine | model | 01/20/2025 | Tallishic any 151 direct assessment memos related to critical himastracture actacks received by the 514 between 1,1/2022 and 1/20/2025. |
| 00480-F BPA- 2023- 00498-F | Hessler, Martin | Institute for Theoretical Physics | 01/27/2023 | Dear Mr King, in my group at the University of Münster, Germany, we perform research in the field of power grids and power outages. In 2015 you provided two time series of bus voltage frequency data from the Bonneville Power Administration prior to the power outage at 10th August 1996 to a collegue of mine, named Frank Ehebrecht. His first contact was via the Freedom of Information Act with your (former?) collegue Ms Winn. I attach the official document. Recently, we analysed the data again with a more sophisticated approach and could achieve new interesting insights. Unfortunately, in 2015 the data was not provided with the specific location and the absolute clock times/begin of the measurements which is of great interest for interpreting the analysis results more carefully. Could you inform us about - the measurement location and - the absolute starting times of the measurements of both time series? Since the request was way back I try to give you the necessary information to identify the two time series. I guess the most promising way is to use the information of the old e-mail correspondence and corresponding official documents. Therefore I attach the full correspondence from my former collegue Frank Ehebrecht and the official document from the FOIA request (FOIA BPA 2015-00987-F). At least the measurement starting time (15:29:40) is mentioned in this document for one of the two time series. The starting time should be counted among the longer time series in the original_datasets file which I attach. The detrended version (again the longer one) is shown in the detrended_datasets file which I attach. The detrended version is missing should cover the period of 15:29:40 up to ca. 15:48:55 in time steps of 0.05 s if I am right. The shorter time series and the corresponding detrended version shown in the original_datasets and detrended_datasets files, respectively, is provided without location and without absolute time. It contains a period of rounded 9,42 minutes. If the same time is assumed for the power outag |
| BPA- 2023- 00499-F | Prater, Dustin | Sanger Law, PC | 01/31/2023 | All records of decision and/or determinations pertaining to establishing if a new load is or is not a New Large Single Load (NLSL) and/or a contracted for, committed to (CFCT). We request the aforementioned documents for each instance of an identified possible NLSL and/or CFCT. |
| BPA- | Sharpe, Sherri | JLL | 01/31/2023 | I would like to request video footage from the area in the screenshot below. This footage would be from Friday the 13th of January from 1:00pm to |
| 2023- 00505-F | | | | 2:00pm. This video shows an EX JLL employee (b) (6) in a conversation with his manager Jeff Rhinevault and acting very aggressively. I need that footage for our internal HR department. (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/13/2023 To 1/13/2023) |
| BPA- 2023- 00543-F | James, Eve | Energy Keepers Oregon Public | | I am requesting information on how the Hungry Horse Dam costs are split between the capital costs, operations costs, and administrative costs for PNCA contract year 2012-13. I chose that contract year so that business sensitivity shouldn't be an issue. If that contract year is too far back for easily accessible records a more recent year would also be acceptable. I have the PNCA booklet values but trying to understand the accounting differences in how Hungry Horse Dam and Se?liš Ksanka Ql?ispe? (formerly Kerr) Dam arrive at the PNCA booklet values as the reasons for the differences are not explained in the PNCA or FERC regulations. Under the current PNCA methodology the differences have not been impactful but as the region explores different methodologies for calculating headwater benefits understanding the accounting differences becomes relevant. The Bureau of Reclamation works with BPA's asset management team in Power Services for the values that go into the PNCA submissions. I request a copy of any documents since Jan 1, 2023 regarding the deauthorization of commercial power production at dams in the Willamette Basin |
| 2023- 00619-F | , , | Broadcasting | , , | (otherwise known as the Willamette Valley System). |
| BPA- 2023- 00644-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | | Request " records relating to presentations given by personnel of the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA") at the 2019 Idaho Consumer-Owned Utilities Association ("ICUA") Annual Meeting/2019 BPA Annual Customers' Meeting, held in Boise, Idaho from July 10–12, 2019: 1. Any slides, slideshows, presentation notes, memos, or similar records related to the presentations given by BPA employees at the 2019 ICUA Annual Meeting; and 2. Any audio or video recordings of the presentations given by BPA employees at the 2019 ICUA Annual Meeting that are in BPA's possessionthere were two presentations given by BPA personnel at the 2019 ICUA Annual Meeting, entitled[,] (1) "BPA: State of the Agency & Financial Update" and[,] (2) "BPA: Regional Issues, Including: Joining an EIM, 'What It Means to BPA and Its Customers' and Value of Lower Snake Projects to the FCRPS and Spill Test Outcomes."the first presentation was given by Michelle Manary, then BPA's CFO; the second presentation was given by Scott Armentrout, then-Vice President of Environment, Fish and Wildlife, and Michelle Manary." |
| BPA- 2023- 00682-F | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 03/03/2023 | In a previous FOIA request I asked for: "annual total generation in MWHrs and dollars for all FCRPS [Federal Columbia River Power System] power plants, the amount of spilling and where it is happening as mandated by the Court. " Is this information available [from BPA] for 2022 yet? (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2023 To 3/8/2023) |
| BPA- 2023- 00688-F | Ayele, Michael | Association for the Advancement of Civil Liberties | | "records detailing {BPA's] discussions about[:] [1] the decision of Congress to pass Pub. L. 97 – 28 and thereby request for the President of the USA to proclaim the week beginning March 07th 1982 as "Women's History Week;" [and] [2] the decision of Congress to pass Pub. L. 100-9 and thereby designate the month of March 1987 as "Women's History Month;" [and] [3] the decision of Congress to pass resolutions between 1988 and 1994 for the purpose of asking and authorizing the President of the USA to proclaim the month of March as "Women's History Month;" [and] [4] the decision of the Doseph Biden – Kamala Harris White House Administration to proclaim the month of March 2023 as "Women's History Month;" [and] [5] the decision of your local/state/federal government (through some sort of proclamation or via other means) to recognize the month of March as "Women's History Month;" [7] the systemic sexism and misogyny that exist in US society; [and] [7] the decision of the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) United States Secret Service (USSS) to recognize that the origins of the "incel" label date back to the 1990s, when a Canadian woman created an Internet peer support forum for people, who wanted a sexual relationship, but were unable to find a partner; [and] [8] the decision of the DHS (USSS) to recognize that the term "incel" is often used to describe men, who feel unable to obtain romantic or sexual relationships with women, to which they think they are entitled; [9] the decision of Olivia Wilde to identify Jordan Peterson as a "pseudo-intellectual hero to the incel community" of the USA; [and] [10] the decision of the Hill (as a news outlet) to provide legal cover for the incel community of the USA on (or around) February 22nd 2023 by criticizing women for (i) graduating high school, attending a US college/university and graduating from that US college/university at a higher rate than women of previous generations, (ii) narrowing to the best of their abilities the income disparity between men and women, (|

| | | | | relationship, (iv) not doing enough to prevent the mass-shootings that occur in the USA, (v) not doing enough to prevent the suicide committed by white men living in the USA; [and] [11] the decision of CNN (as a news outlet) to provide legal cover for the "incel community" of the USA by praising the February 22nd 2023 article published on the Hill that went on to criticize women for (i) graduating high-school, attending a US college/university and graduating from that U.S. college/university at a higher rate than women of previous generations, (ii) narrowing to the best of their abilities the income disparity between men and women, (iii) having higher standards and expectations when entering into a romantic relationship, (iv) not doing enough to prevent the mass-shootings that occur in the USA, (v) not doing enough to prevent the suicide committed by white men living in the USA; [and] [12] the significant efforts of the Hill and CNN (as news outlets) to define the "gender role" of women in the 21st (twenty-first) century; [and] [13] the formal/informal opinion of your local/state/federal government on the subject of the "gender role" of women in the 21st Century. |
|--------------------------|---------------------|---|------------|--|
| 3PA- 2023- 00702-F | Vanga, Shivani | Ryan LLC | | Dear Sir or Madam, Pursuant to the state statutes regarding public information, I am inquiring to whether you can provide the following information: 1. A copy of any existing records showing information regarding depositor names, amounts and dates for unrefunded cash escrows, cash deposits, performance or construction bonds which have been deposited with your municipality that are currently available for release. 2. A copy of any records showing the (i) payee or vendor names, (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check number, (iv) FEIN and (v) dollar amounts of any uncashed /stale-dated vendor checks that have aged more than six months from the date of this letter in an amount equal to or greater than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). 3. Financial spreadsheet, ledger, or any other accounting record of property tax overpayments, or claimed/unredeemed tax lien certificates which have been refundable for more than six months from the date of this letter showing the (i) payee names (ii) check issue dates, (iii) check numbers, (iv) FEIN and (v) dollar amounts over \$1,000.00. 4. For the above three requests please include all the necessary claim forms, affidavits and instructions required for the reissuance of the deposits/outstanding/stale dated checks or refunds. 5. At what frequency are these records updated? Monthly, quarterly, semiannually, annually or upon request? Please confirm, if uncashed checks are remitted to state unclaimed property bureau. If so, after what aging period? Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request. |
| 3PA- 2023- 00708-F | Loomis, Melvin | - | 03/15/2023 | Transmission line easement and access road easement . TractNos. F-PA-31 andF-PA-AR-L#2. Clallam county file number 238051, Vol.200, Page 233. Als drawing number 36811 attached to and made a part of. |
| | Lynn, William | Gordon Thomas Law Firm | 03/20/2023 | Records regarding BPA case number 20050080, including but not limited to any approvals for development within the BPA easement, any agreements and amendments for such development, and any communications regarding the easement or development. |
| | Myers, Sam | Individual | 03/28/2023 | ** 10 year history of 500 Kv transmission Line failures; tower and or conductor failures and faults. 2013- present. ** incident report from; July 12, 199 conductor failure in north central Oregon. involving multiple structure fire. ** 10 year estimations for extreme wind speeds, impacting transmission lines. throughout central and eastern Oregon. ** BPA tower maintenence/ welder operator originated fire summer/fall 2002 |
| 3PA- 2023- 00778-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 03/29/2023 | Records from November 5, 2022 to March 29, 2023 related to the funding of the Cowlitz Falls Project FERC No.P-2833 in Lewis County, WA. Relevant topics would include but not be limited to: relicensing; recreation; the purpose and need for the funds; the purpose and need for funds requested by LCPUD that BPA declined to fund; documents filed in arbitration; items in dispute; amendments to the power purchase agreement; any data, analysis, reports supporting funding requests/decisions. |
| 3PA- 2023- 00782-F | Borodiy, Olena | ISI Emerging Markets | | Dear Sirs/Madams, ISI Emerging Markets Group would like to ask for your permission to re-publish/re-distribute the following data published on your website also via our portal: www.ceic.com -Electricity Generation by Energy Type https://transmission.bpa.gov/Business/Operations/Wind/default.aspx> 5. Data for BPA Balancing Authority Total Load, Wind Gen, Wind Forecast, Solar Gen, Solar Forecast, Hydro, Thermal, and Net Interchange: -Electricity Voltage Monitoring https://transmission.bpa.gov/Business/Operations/Charts/ashe.aspx -Tri-Cities Load/Import/Generation Monitoring https://transmission.bpa.gov/Business/Operations/Charts/triCities.aspx -Hanford Bus Frequency Monitoring https://transmission.bpa.gov/Business/Operations/Charts/hanford.aspx Thank you in advance for your reply and permission. Best wishes, Olena Borodin Content Licensing Manager at ISI |
| 3PA- 2023- 00801-F | Wommack, Eric | Individual | | Requesting emails and text messages between Wayne Harkleroad and Robert Schneider. Also looking for emails between Wayne Harkleroad and Human Resources in regards to the Heavy Mobile Equipment Mechanic Foreman I position at the Bell shop in Spokane. |
| 3PA- 2023- 00825-F | (b) (6) | - | 04/12/2023 | All records related to DOE Case No. 22-0092-BPA |
| | Albright, Douglas | Actuation Test Equipment Company | 04/17/2023 | This FOIA Request is seeking the most recent agency information regarding the 2022 annual generation totals, in MWHrs and dollars, for all FCRPS [Federal Columbia River Power System] power plants, the amount of spilling and where it is mandated by the Court. Said requested agency information is to include the overview numbers upon which the final numbers were founded or based. The requested information should focus on the 2022 results needed to make a direct comparison to the previously provided or available raw data. Also please provide any documents that detail current official values to validate the previously supplied numbers for 2015 to 2021 that are in the attachment. To use this data in any significant way requires that the numbers are in agreement with the current official records for the years 2015 to 2022. Please provide official records to validate the previously shared values (2015 to 2021) in the attachment against current agency records. |
| 3PA- 2023- 00855-F | Missel, Andrew | Advocates for the West | 04/19/2023 | please see attachment |
| 3PA- 2023- 00880-F | Christian, G Harold | Payment Processing Services, LLC | | Please provide public records for our File 175106 related to the following non-negotiated Treasury check: Check No. 4039-20818991 payable to NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS LLC dated 1/14/2021 in the amount of \$85,000.00. For the above, please provide exact copies of: (1) All Treasury Check Information System (TCIS) "CHECK/ACH QUERY" screens; (2) All TCIS "PAYMENT LISTING" screens; (3) All TCIS "PAYMENT DETAIL" screens and "subscreens" ("Display Chargeback" "More details" etc.); (4) All TCIS "PAYMENT HISTORY" screens; and (5) All computer stored comments. Thank you for your assistance in fulfilling this request. |
| BPA- 2023- 00884-F | Greenewald, John | The Black Vault, Inc. | 04/25/2023 | NGC23-300 FOIA Referral RMSA Forms in re John Greenewald, Jr., CEO - The Black Vault, Inc. |
| | Hessler, Martin | Institute for Theoretical Physics | 05/01/2023 | It would be really great if you could provide me with the two WECC reports and the frequency time series for the 2/3 July 1996 outage event or even identify the unknown dataset as one of the time series of this event. Otherwise I can try to identify the dataset with the reports and the data of the 2/3 July 1996 outage event. I think this is a promising perspective combined with access to the WECC reports. |
| 3PA- 2023- 01038-F | Deckert, Michael | Indvidual | 05/26/2023 | "Records through May 26, 2023 documenting BPA's analysis, discussions, actions regarding the intent to not renew the Power Purchase Agreement with Lewis County Public Utility District #1, FERC Project 2833. Relevant topics include but are not limited to records that document: data, reports, cost/benefit analysis, projections, reimbursement under section 17 of the contract, and forecasts." See BPA 3/13/2019 Letter to LCPUD "We are |

| | | informing you at this time it is Bonneville's intent not to extend this Contract; however, a formal letter will be sent to Lewis as the Term Date draws near." (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2019 To 5/26/2023) |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| BPA- 2023- 01054-F | TechCongress; BiggerPockets | 05/30/2023 Request description This is a request for records under the Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"), 5 U.S.C. § 552 and the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a. This request should be considered under both statutes to maximize the release of records. Requester Information Name: Colin Aamot Position: Freelance Investigative Journalist Address: 1160 1st Street NE, #203, Washington, DC 20002 Email: colinaamot@protonmail.com Phone: 9103020165 Records Sought I request disclosure on the following records: All FOIA Logs, 2000 - present. If responsive records are found please include the all documents, all attachments, and all pertinent records regardless of format. I request all responsive documents via delivered electronically, via email. Under 5 U.S.C(a) (4)(iii), "Documents shall be furnished without chargeif disclosure of the information is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the requester. "Disclosure in this case meets the statutory criteria, as the records sought to detail the operations and the activities of the government. The public interest in this significant expansion of public understanding of government operations far outweighs any commercial interest of my own in the requested release. If I am not granted a complete fee waiver, I request to be considered a member of the news media for fee purposes. I am willing to pay all reasonable expenses incurred in the process of the FOIA request. My previous journalistic work has been featured in Muckrock, the Centcom press portal, local publications, among others. Respectfully, Colin Aamot (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2000 To 5/30/2023) |
| HQ-2015 01691-F | | 08/04/2015 Request applies to: Operations of the Grand Junctions Operations Office- Grand Junction, Co from 1945-1990. Seeking legal or contract documents |
| 01091-F | Workers Advocacy Group | between AEC/DOE and the General Services Administration (GSA) or AEC/DOE and USGS or AEC/DOE and Bureau of Reclamation. My understanding is that AEC/DOE owned/operated the facility and "leased" space to GSA, USGS and Bureau of Reclamation. Further, Seeking and Memoranda of |
| | Стопр | Understanding/Requests for Services between AEC/DOE and those agencies, GSA, USGS, or Bureau of Reclamation. |

Total No of Requests: 1186